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PREFACE.

——pp—

IN the present volume | have given an account of my tour

in the Central Provinces during the cold season of 1881-
82. My chief object was to explore the old cities of R4jim,
Arang, and Sirpur, and to obtain copies of their ancient in-
scriptions. RA4jim and Sirpur are both situated on the east
or right bank of the Mah4nadi river, at a distance of 4o miles
apart, while Arang stands just half-way between them, but on
the opposite bank of the river. The result of my researches
shows that all the oldest remains that have yet been found in
Maha-Kosala, or Chattisgarh as it is now called, belong to
these three sites. [ have but little doubt, therefore, that the
ancient capital of the country was situated on the Mah4nadi
river at Sirpur, or Sripura, as it is called in the inscriptions.
In my notice of Arvi, I have described one of the oldest
copper-plate inscriptions as having been found there, as it is
so assigned in the list of the Migput Museym. But I have
since learned from Colonel Bloomfield, who presented the
plates to the Nagpur Museum that they were found at Arang,
or in the very heart of Maha-Kosala. [ obtained this infor-
mation too late to make the necessary correction in the
text,

The remains at these three ancient sites are extremely
interesting, as they differ from all the other temples that I
have examined in Northern India, not only in their plans but
in their decorations. They present no grand entrance to the
front, which is quite open to the full breadth of the nave or
hall, the only access being by small flights of steps from the
sides. Their spires also are not so lofty as those of the
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medizval temples, and their external orpamntation bears a
strong resemblance to that of the great Buddhist temple at
Mahabodhi, or Buddha Gaya. Internally the pilasters on
both sides of the nave are decorated with boldly sculptured
figures which occupy the whole face of the shaft, after the
fashion of the figures on the Buddhist railing pillars found
at Mathura. But the subjects are all Brahmanical, and 1
found only one piece of Buddhist sculpture at Sirpur, while
R4jim and Arang did not yield any Buddhist fragments.

I have given copies of all the ancient inscriptions from
these old cities, and with their assistance [ have attempted
to frame a brief outline of the history of Mahi-Kosala, from
the third or fourth century of the Christian era down to the
conquest of the country by the Mahrattas.

I paid a visit to the great temple of Boram Deo, in a
secluded valley at the foot of the Mekhala hills- near Kamarda.
I was induced to go there by the general behef that this was
a Gond temple, dedicated to the worship of the Niga king.
I found, however, that it was really a temple of Vishnu, and
that the Gonds had nothing whatever to do with it, save the
imposition of its present vernacular name of Boram Deo, or
the “ Great God.” Iwas well repaid, however, for my journey,
as the temple is one of the finest buildings in the Central
Provinces, both in size and in richness of ornament.

On my return | marched along the old line of road in the
Gangetic Doab, from Karra towards Kanauj, in the hope of
discovering some of the sites described by the Chinese pilgrim
Hwen Thsang. In this hope I was disappointed ; but I was
partly repaid by the identification of several places of the
old route recorded by Abu Rihan,

My tour was finished at Mathura, where I was fortunate
enough to discover a half-life size statue of Herakles strang-
ling the Nemzan Lion, which is now safe in the !Indian
Museum in Calcutta, after having been used for years as the
side of a trough for watering cattle.

-
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At the end ¢f the Report I have given some account of
the aboriginal race of Sauras, or Savaras, for which I had
been collecting notes from several years. I wish to direct
attention to one of the Sirpur inscriptions, which records the
work of a Raja of Savara race (Savardnwaya), as it shows
that this tribe was once a ruling power in Central India.
This fact is further borne out by the ancient notices of the
Savaras that I have collected from various sources, which
prove that they were a noted race in early times when the
Kols and Gonds were unknown.

I have also added a short note on Demon-Worship, or the
propitiation of the deified ghosts of persons who have died
a violent death. This subject is intimately connected with
the history of the Savaras, as the mantras, or spells, for pro-
pitiating these spirits, are still known as Sdbari mantra, or
“Savara spells.” I have given a few examples of these
Mantras which are not easily obtainable, as the people are
very shy about speaking on the subject. But this deified
ghosts' worship is universal : I have found it everywhere from
the foot of the Him4laya to the banks of the Mahdnadi, and
from the Satlej to the Brahmaputra. I believe it to be an
aboriginal cult, which has been generally adopted by all the
lower classes. From it has sprung the worship of Guga
Chauhan, of Harshu Brahman, and of Hardaur Lala, all of

whom died violent deaths,

A. CUNNINGHAM.
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ARCHAOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA.

REPORT OF A TOUR IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES
ARD LOWER GANGETIC DOAB IN 1881-82.

1.—MAHODHA.

TWI"NTY-nne miles to the east of Nigpur, thereis a large
village of 700 houses, pleasantly situated on the left or

east b.nk of the Kanhan River, a clear and rapid stream, 30
yar:'s broad and from 3 to 4 feet deep. Here is a very curious.
Sati monument of rough stone, 3 feet 8 inches in height, 21
inches broad at base and 10 inches at top, with a thickness
of 8 inches. On the face there is a very rudely carved
female figure, standing to the front, and holding a club in
her left hand. The pillar is called Siddkam. It is worshipped
by Telis and Malis, who smear it with vermilion, while fowls
(cocks only), flowers, and turmeric, are offered by the wor-
shippers. The woman is only known as the mother of the
Teli Genda, who died long ago, say about 6o to 8o years
back, as all her sons are now dead. The woman is said to have
been tired of life; but, instead of burning herself, she jum ped
down from a tree, and was killed. As she thus died a violent
death, she was, of course, worshipped as a bir, or spirit, and
is accordingly known as Genda-bir.

2.—MURMARI.

At Murmdri, 12 miles to the east of Bhandira and 50
miles to the east of Nagpur, there is a plain tomb, 6 feet
square at base, with a pyramidal top of 11 feet, being alto-
gether 17 feet in height. It has a surrounding wall, forming
a square enclosure of 18 feet, in the midst of a group of ten
fine tamarind trees, with a pretty tank close by. It is the tomb

VoL, Xvl
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of an English lady, who is said to have died here on her way
from Raypur to Ndgpur. Some say that her husband was
the officer in charge of the road, and that he lived here for
several months. As the tomb is now worshipped by the
people of the neighbouring villages, I conclude that the lady's
death must have been rather sudden. In the Central Provinces
Gazetteer (Art. BhandAra, page 63) it is said that  this tomb
is held in great veneration by the surrounding villages. "’
Some of the people called it simply Kaébar, or the “tomb ;” but
others spoke of it as a dewal, or * shrine.” It was smeared
with the red colour called 7o/, made from turmeric and lime,
the same which the women put on their foreheads. Cocoanuts
also are offered, chiefly by Telis, who hope for an increased
produce from their fields. In the Central Provinces, as in
Bihdr, the Telis have long ago given up their occupation as
oil manufacturers, and are now very industrious cultivators.

The inscription on the tomb shows that the lady was the
wife of Major Claye Watson, and that she died in the 26th
year of her age, leaving four infant children. The date has
been injured, but it seemed to be 1831, or perhaps 1851.
One old man informed me that the sAhib.came here to build
a bridge, and that his wife died some 30 or 40 years ago.

3—DONGARGARH.

I did not learn anything about Dongargarh until my ar-
rival at Raypur, when I had left it abcut 60 miles behind to
the westward. For the following account I am indebted to
the kindness of Colonel Lucie Smith, the present Commis-
sioner of the Raypur Division :—

*“ Dongargarh is situated in a basin of the hills, surrounded by
jungle, and is supposed to occupy a portion of the site of the ancient
city of Kamantipuri. Within the last 40 years six old-world temples
stood here ; but in the time of the late ruler of Nigpur these were
knocked down, and their materials used for the construction of bridges
on the former NAgpur and Raypur road. Within a small radias from
Dongargarh there are numerous ruined tanks, and for miles around,
in what is now jungle, there are remains of old foundations, built of
strong massive bricks, specimens of which were recently sent to the
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Nigpur Museum. Jn 1858 Major Henry Shakespeare, Commanding
the Nigpur Irregular Force, encamped here, and he describes, in his
* Wild Sports of India' how the sentry over his tent was carried off
by a tigress. Later on, in 1864, the place was a jungle hamlet of some
20 houses, but having a Sunday bazdr, which met in honor of the
goddess Baglam Mukhi Devi, an effigy of whom stands at the foot
of a craggy hill overhanging the valley. In that year Jamna DAs,
gomashta of the firm of Hukm Chand Ratan Chand, opened a
branch shop -here and began making purchases of grain. As the
demand for Chhattisgarh produce increased, the Sunday bazir grew
larger and larger, and as the position was central, both for buyers
from Nigpur and Bombay, and for sellers from Raypur and Bildspur,
while the jungle afforded abundant shade, it became the favorite grain
market of the country side, and is now the most important mart for
grain in the whole of Chhattisgarh. The place at present has some
2,000 houses, of which 1,500 are tiled, and the streets run in the
oddest way among trees, losing themselves suddenly in the jungle.
During the busy season the number of carts, cattle and drivers always
occupying the great “ Ganj" is estimated at—

13,000 carts,

36,000 buffaloes and bullocks employed to draw the carts,

and

18,000 cartmen.
Besides these, there are vast numbers of persons bringing goods in
‘Kawars," and on their heads for sale, and great numbers of visitors
coming to purchase, and considerable numbers of Banjras, so that
the total population on a bazir day during the busy season is taken

as not under 180,000 souls.

4.—DRUG-

Drig is an old town, with a fort on the eastern bank of
the Seonith River, 24 miles to the west of Raypur. It is
Vituated on the high road leading from Nigpur through Ray-
Ypur to the eastward, and must have been a place of some
consequence for several centuries. Its very name, which
means simply “ the fort,” would seem to point it out as having
once been the principal fortified position in the southern
half of MahA-Kosala. In one of the inscriptions now in the
Raypur Museum there is mention of Sivapura and Siva-
dirgga, and of a king named Siva Deva. Now, as Drig
is situated on the Seo, or Seond’k River, I think it highly
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probable that its full name must have been Siva-ddrgga or
Seo-drig, which has been gradually shortened to the simple
form of Driig.

At Anjora, on a high mound 4 miles to the west of Drig,
there is a figure about 2} feet high. At Drig itself there is
also a small figure of Buddha without a head, and numerous
stone foot-stools, such as [ have found only at Buddhistical
sites, such as Patna, Kosimbi, Bhita, and Shah-dheri. At
Drig, however, they exist in hundreds, and are collected in
heaps in several places, where they are worshipped with
anointments of red lead. These stools are generally about 12
inches long and 6 inches high, with four small feet.

The place is surrounded with thousands of fine trees,
including many tamarinds. It is said that Drog once had
rajas of its own, but the people know only the two names
of Mahim Deva and his son Jaga, or Jagat Pila, who is
believed to have built the fort. The position of Driig struck
me as being a very commanding one, and 1 learn from the
Gazetteer that—

“The Marathas made it their base of operations in A.D. 1740-
41, when they overran the Chhattisgarh country. Besides occupying

the fort, they formed an entrenched camp on the .high ground on
which the town stands, and from which a clear view of the surround-

ing country is obtainable, thus rendering a surprise next to impos-
sible.”

5.—DEQO-BALODA.

Deo-Baloda is a small village 12 miles to the west of
Raypur. It possesses an old sandstone temple, which is
said to be similar to one of the temples at Arang. Itis,
however, quite different from the only temple now standing
at Arang, which is a Jain building, while the Deo-Baloda
temple is a Lingam shrine of Siva. Both temples are said to
have been built by the same architect, and when they were
finished the builder climbed te the top of one, while his sister
climbed to the top of the uther, to make the customary offer-
ings. As this ceremony can only be performed by naked people,
it is said that when the brother and sister reached the top of
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each temple and saw each other naked, they were so ashamed
that they at once jumped down and were drowned in the
tank at the foot of each temple. They were then turned
into stone, and their naked figures are still ta be seen when
the water becomes low. The tank at Deo-Baloda is called
Baori, and the temple itself Dewal. The same story of the
mason and his sister was told to Mr. Beglar at Arang.

According to one account, the two temples were built in
a single night. But this story is common to nearly all the
temples in the Central Provinces, each of which is said to
have been erected in a single night by Hemad Panth, with
the assistance of the Rdkshasas, or demons, whose legend 1
have already related in another place.*

The plan of the temple is the same as that of most of
the older shrines in Northern India, namely, a sanctum, with a
small ante-room, in front of which is a square Mandapa, or
open hall, supported on pillars. The sanctum is not quite
13 feet square outside, while the Mandapa is only 22 feet
1 inch, with an ante-room between, 3 feet 5inches wide. The
temple is, therefore, a small one, its outside dimensions being
only 39 feet by 29 feet 4 inches, with an estimated height of
40 feet. The entrance, as in most Lingam temples, is to-
wards the east, so that the rising sun may shine on the
phallus.? But there is also a second entrance on the north
side of the Mandapa leading up from a small tank, 6o feet
by 52 feet, with stone steps all round. The water is green
and thick, and very fetid.

The floor of the Mandapa is raised nearly 4} feet above the
ground, but there is a descent of four steps into the sanctum.
It seems probable, therefore, that the mandapa was a later
addition ; and some differences in the execution of the exter-
nal sculpture, perhaps, justify this conclusion. Thus, in the
procession of elephants round the plinth, the animals of the
sanctum have their legs wrongly placed, while those of the
Mandapa are-correctly represented.

! Archzological Survey of ladia, Vol. VI, 16.

¥ Archeological Survey of Indm, Vol IX, 142-43.
3 See Plate 11 for a plan of this tempe.
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The sanctum has two rows of sculptures outside, divided
into separate scenes. I recognized the Vaishnava Avataras
of Variha, Narasinha and Vimana, and of Krishna playing the
flute. There are also several Saiva sculptures, such as
female figures holding frisulas, or tridents, two Bhainsasuri
Devis, and two figures of Ganesa. Several of the niches are
empty, more especially the two central places at the back,
which most probably held figures of Siva. Some of the scenes
represent boar and antelope hunts with dogs. In onca dog
has jumped on to the head of the boar from the front. The
men are armed with spears, and bows and arrows. In two
scenes a man is being carried in a litter, with a curved pole.
The litter is like a bedstead with four legs. In a single
scene a raja is represented with an attendant, carrying an
umbrella. In another an eight-armed goddess is holding an
clephant high above her head. The sculpture is boldly
carved, but the drawing is poor, and the execution coarse,
I noticed only two obscene groups, which is a very excep-
tional case amongst the temples of Central India.

Outside the temple there is a figure of the bull Nandi,
facing the entrance, with several uninscribed Sati pillars.

The central figure over the entrance to the sanctum is
Ganesa, which shows that the temple must have been dedi-
cated to Siva.

The four central pillars of the Mandapa are very richly
moulded, and are highly polished. The architraves covering
these pillars are ornamented with processions of elephants.
There are several Sati monuments beyond the temple, but
none of them are inscribed. The most remarkable is one
with a man seated with joined hands between two standing
females. Above there is a female hand pointed upwards with
the sun and moon to the right and left. No one appeared
to know anything about these monuments. The oldest is
square in section, with a pinnacle top.

6.—RAJIM.,

The most holy place in MahA.Kosala is Rajim, with its
fine group of temples dedicated to Vishnu. The town, which
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contains little mure than 3,000 inhabitants, is situated on the
castern bank of the Mahanadi River, just below its junction
with the Pairi River. The spot is green, and well wooded
with fine old mango and other trees, and forms a pleasing
sight after a long journey through the almost treeless rice-
growing country to the westward. .Itis, however, a]wa}fs liable
to be flooded by the Mah4nadi and Pairi Rivers in the height
of the rainy season. At these times the place becomes very
unhealthy when the waters begin to subside. On the last
occasion, only a few years ago, numbers of people died, and
the population of 700 houses dwindled down to 3,000 persons,
or little more than four to each house.

The principal temple of Rajiva-lochana is visited by thou-
sands of pilgrims on their way to Jagannithin Orissa, ~ They
come to pay their devotions to Rima Chandra, whose statue
is said to be enshrined inside.- But the figure is actually one
of the common four-armed representations of Vishnu himself,
with his usual symbols of the club, the discus, the shell, and
the lotus. The title of Rdjiva-lockana, or the lotus-eyed,”
belongs to Rama, but not to Vishnu, and is, therefore, pre-
sumably not so old as the temple itself, which was-certainly
dedicated to Vishnu.

There are two old inscriptions inside the temple, engraved
in characters of very different ages. The earlier one seems to
me to be not later than the 8th or gth century, while the later
one is dated in the year 896 of the Chedi Samvat, equal to
A.D. 1145. [ would, therefore, assign the foundation of the
temple to Rdma Chandra, under his title of Rajiva-lochana,
to the time of Jagat Pila of the later inscription, when the
Telin R4jiva surrendered her black stone weight to the Raja
on the agreement that the temple should be named after her,

The legend of Ré4jiva-lochana is variously related. Accord.
ing to one informant, the widow Rdju, or R4jib, was an oil-
dealer of Chinda. She possessed a black stone, which she
used as a weight in selling her oil. Jagat PAl had a dream
about this.stone, which made him wish to possess it, for the
purpose of building a temple over it. He at first offered her
its weight in gold, but she refused to part with it. At last
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she was induced to give it up in exchange for the Queen's
gold nose-ring, and the promise that the temple should be
named after her.

According to a second informant, Jagat PAl dreamed that
Thakur or Parameswar appeared to him, and told him to get
this stone and set it up ina temple at Rjim. The Telin,
who owned the stone, demanded its weight in gold, but Jagat
Pal unfortunately had no gold.  His wife, however, gave up her
nose-ring and other ornaments, and though these were much
less than the weight of the stone, yet by the favour of the
Thékur they outweighed it. Jagat PAl, accordingly, took the
stone, and set it up in the temple at Rijim; and Raju Telin
then came from Chinda, and settled herself close to the
temple, and afterwards built a temple close by, which is still
called Raju Telin's temple.

A similar story was told to Sir Richard Jenkins, with the
addition that the stone obtained from the Telin was the ori-
ginal image of R4ma Chandra, which had been set up by the
Raja Rdjiva-lochana under his own name.!

The story told to Mr. Beglar was somewhat different—*

“Rjam is named after a Telin named Rajhd. She used to wor-
ship Nirdyan regularly, and she did so for twelve years, Nirdyan
coming to her daily all the time. At the end of the twelve years
Nirdyan, being pleased, desired her to ask a boon ; she replied—' My
lord, stay here al“'n}rs and let my name precede }rqurs.' Hence Rajhd
Telin's name is first uttered in pronouncing the name Rajivalochana."”

Apparently, the story about the god having appeared to her,
has been altered from that of her dealings with Jagat Pal
It is quite conceivable that she may have stipulated that, if
she gave up the stone, her name should be attached to the
temple. This would account for the present name in a simple
and natural manner. The stoneis now in the temple in a platter
placed beside the image of Vishnu.

In the Rajim MahAtmya it is stated that the Mah4dnadi
River bore the name of Utpaleswara above the junction of
the Pairi or Pretodharini River, and that of Chitrotpala below

! Asiatic Researches of Bengal, Vol XV, 507
* Archaological Survey of India, Vol. VII, 154.
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the junction. These names are known only to the Brahmans
but, as Sir Richard Jenkins received the same names upwards
of 50 years ago, the statement of the Mahitmya is pro-
bably true. The same authorities say that previous to Rajiva
Telin’s time R4jim was called Kamal-kshetra and Padmapura,
both names referring to the lotus.

The temples of Rajim, with one exception, form a single
group of buildings clustered around the holy shrine of R4jiva-
lochana. The group comprises the following temples :—

1.—RAjiva-lochana, or Rijib-lochan.
2. —Varitha

3.—Narasinha ]
4.—Badarinitha J
5 —Vimana

6. —Rijeswara to west.

7. —Ddineswara to south-west,
8.—Jaganniitha to north-west.

at the four corners of the court-yard.

With the two exceptions of the Rijeswara and Dineswara
Lingam shrines, the whole of these temples are dedicated to
the worship of Vishnu. The principal temple of Rijiva-lochana
and the ruined brick temple at Sirpur are the oldest buildings
that I have seen in Mahii Kosala, The probable date of the
former is the sth century, if the copper-plate inscription of
Tivara Deva refers to it. But the témple at Sirpur is later,
and may be about A.D. 750, or not later than 8oo A.D.
These two temples are built upon a plan peculiar to-themselves,
but which was probably the prevailing style ‘of their age.
The most striking differences are: 1st, the shape of the
Mandapa, or entrance hall, which is oblong, instead of
square ; 2nd, the sculptures on the pilasters of the Mandapa,
which are large single figures, like those of the Buddhist
stlpa railings, instead*of clusters of small figures, as is usual
in Brahmanical temples. Other peculiarities will be noticed
in the following account. But, perhaps, the most remarkable
peculiarity is the fact that the pujaris of the great temple are

not Brahmans, but Bais Rajputs.

1 See Plate 1V lor a plan of this group of temples,
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Temple of Rdjiva-lochana.—This fine building, 59 feet
in length by 25} feet in breadth, rises from a platform 69 feet
in length by 43 feet in breadth, with a height of 8 feet. The
Mandapa, or hall, is 37 feet g inches in length from north to
south, by 17 fcet in breadth, and is open only at the northern
end. There are two flights of steps at the north-west and
south-west corners of the platform leading into the western
end of the hall through two side-doors.' At the east end of
the hall, there is the usual small antarila, or ante-chamber,
leading into the sanctuary, which, as usual, is nearly quite dark.
The flat roof of the hall is supported on two rows of six
pillars each down the middle, and a single row of six pilasters
on each side. The pillars are square, the lower half being
quite plain, and the upper half highly ornamented. But the
twelve side pilasters are each ornamented with a tall single
figure sculptured on the face, after the fashion of the pillars
of a Buddhist stiipa railing. These figures, beginning from
the south-west pilaster, are distinguished by separate letters

in the accompanying plan of the temple.

South side.

A.—Standing male figure with
dagger in belt; five horses
on the base. Surya,

B.—Durgd with eight arms, seated
on a lion.

C.~Standing female and small
male figure. Three lions
on pedestal,

D.—Figure of Yamuna (Jumna
River) standing on tortoise.

E—~Vardha Avatira.
F.—Standing male figure with dag-
ger in belt, like a (?) door-

North side.

L.—Standing male figure with
dagger in belt, holding
bow and arrows—(?) Rdma
Chandra Avatira.’

K.—Standingfemale ; flying figures

over head. Two lions on

pedestal.

J—Femalestandingundercustard-
apple tree and holding neck
of a male figure.

L.—Figure of Gangi standing on
crocodile, attendant with
umbrella.

H.—Narasinha Avatira,

G.—Standing male figure with
dagger in belt, like a (?)

keeper.

door-keeper.

! See Plate V for a plan of this temple,
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The spire of the sanctum is a square pyramid with curved
sides. It is divided into five stages or rows of niches with
corrugated pinnacles at the corners, which reminded me very
much of the style of the great Mahadbodhi temple at Buddha
Gaya. The base of the sanctum is 20 feet square outside. |
estimated the height from a rough sketch at 40 feet above the
platform, or 50 feet above the ground, including a massive and
handsome pinnacle.

At some unknown period, but most probably in the time
of Jagat Pil, A.D. 1145, a wall was built round the edge of
the platform, thus forming a courtyard open to the sky for
the private perambulation of the temple by female pilgrims.
At the same time two additions were made to the platform on
the north and south sides, forming long rooms outside the open
gallery, from which alone they are accessible to the ministers
of the temple. These rooms are called the Bhdnddra, or
“treasury,” and the Rasus, or “ kitchen.” The latter is a ne-
cessary adjunct of every Vaishnava temple for the preparation
of the food which is daily offered to the enshrined statue, and
then eaten by the pujiris. These additions completely spoil
the external view of the tcmple, as they effectually conceal
the whole of the roof of the Mandapa, as well as the lower
part of the spire of the sanctum.

The courtyard of the temple is 147 feet in length from
east to west, by 102 feet in width. The principal entrance is
on the west side, but there is a small doorway or postern on
the east side. The main entrance is itself a highly orna-
mented structure, with pillars and pilasters on both fronts of
the doorway, both inside and outside, forming two open
chambers. In the two corners of the inner chamber are two
figures, one a rude stone, coloured red, which has once been
a statue of Hanumin, the other a black stone statue of
Buddha, with the usual curly hair, sitting in contemplation
under the Bodhi tree, with his right hand resting on his knee
and his left hand on his lap. The ears are pierced and
elongated after the usual Buddhist fashion. It is not fixed
in its position, and evidently is mot in its proper position, even
supposing it to represent the Buddha Avatira of Vishnu,
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which is quite possible. The doorway itself is most ela-
borately carved, and with its boldly sculptured pillars and
pilasters in front the entrance to the temple forms a very
striking and handsome structure,

In the middle of the lower architrave over the door there
is a figure of Lakshmi being anointed by two elephants on
the right and left. In the line just above, Siva is represented
accompanied by Nigas. Inthe third line, still higher, Vishnu
is reclining in the usual fashion on the serpent Ananta, and a
fourth line above is filled with numerous figures. On the two
pilasters in the open portico are sculptured two tall female
figures, one with the right hand raised and holding the branch
of a tree, the other with the left hand raised. In the other
hand each holds a bunch of mangoes. The two pillars
between the pilasters are 7 feet 4 inches in height and 15
inches square. They are also ornamented with human
figures ; but their most striking feature is a pair of intertwined
or knotted snakes placed at the corners, where the square
portion of the shaft ends and the octagonal form begms.
With the tails hanging down on the retiring faces of the
octagon, their necks arched, and their heads thrown forward
with open mouths, these snakes form a very striking and
spirited ornament, well designed and boldly executed.

In each of the four corners of the courtyard there is a
small temple ; that in the south-west being dedicated to the
Varaha Avatdra, that in the south-east to the VAmana Ava-
tara, that in the north-east to Badarinitha, and that in the
north-west to the Narasinha Avatara. These temples are only
12 feet 4 inches square on the outside, with spires similar in
style to that of the Great Temple. Over each of the entrance
doorways there is an elaborate sculptured architrave, repre-
senting Vishnu reclining on Ananta. On the door jambs are
sculptured all the different Avatiras. The enshrined statues
in the Vardha, Narasinha, and Vimana temples represent those
Avatdras; but in the Badarinitha temple there is a four-
armed statue of Vishnu,

Temple of R II!af'i"ﬂﬂ't‘-'!“ﬁv.—-*lmrnu‘:n:lia't«a:l",.r opposite to the tem-
ple on the west, and only 18 feet distant, stands the small
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Lingam temple of Rajeswara, with its entrance on the east
facing the gateway of Rajiva-lochana.! Its plan is similar to
that of the Great Temple, with a long Mandapa, open at one
end and supported on two rows of pillars down the centre,
and a row of pilasters on each side. The Mandapa is only
22 feet 8 inches long from east to west by 18 feet in breadth,
being of exactly the same breadth as the gateway of the Great
Temple. The sanctum on the west is 15} feet square outside.
Inside is the Lingam named Raijeswara, and facing it, be-
tween the four outer pillars of the hall, there is a stone figure
of the bull Nandi. Several of the pilasters of the hall are
ornamented with large figures like those of Rajiva-lochana.
The first pilaster on the south has a figure of the Yamuna
River standing on her tortoise, with an attendant carrying
an umbrella. The remaining pilasters, with the exception of
two, which are plain, bear different male and female figures,
which I was unable to recognize. Two of them may be door-
keepers, as they have daggers in their belts.

Temple of Rdjiva Telin.—This is a small building, 5} feet
to the west of the last, now dedicated to Siva. Itis 17 feet
4 inches long by 13 feet broad outside. Inside there is a
stone slab, like a common Sati pillar, with one male figure and
three females carved upon it, which I think must be intended
for the Telin's husband with herself and two slave girls. The
building is known as Rajiva Telin’s temple; but if her story
is true, it is quite possible that this may have been the house
in which she lived after she settled at Rijim.

Temple of Dineswara—This is a Saiva temple of com-
paratively modern type. It stands immediately to the south
of Rajeswara, and is as nearly as possible of the same size,
It consists of a portico containing a figure of the bull Nandi,
and an open Mandapa of sixteen pillars, 25 feet by 23 feet, with
a sanctum 16} feet square, enshrining the Dineswara Lingam.

Temple of Faganndtha—At 15 feet to the east of the
Narasinha corner temple, there is a small postern door leading
outside to the front of a Vaishnava temple, dedicated to
Vishnu as Jagannatha. It is built on the old plan of a Man-

| See Plate IV for a plan of this temple.
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dapa closed at the sides, but with the front entirely open.
This hall is 28 feet g inches long from east to west by 23
feet 5 inches in breadth. The sanctum to the west is 16
feet square outside. Inside is enshrined a wooden figure of
Jagannatha, which is said to have been brought from the great
temple in Orissa. In the front part of the hall, between the
four outer pillars, there is a brazen figure of Garuda, the vehicle
of Vishnu.

Temple of Rdmachandra.—At a short distance to the south
there is a comparatively modern temple said to have been
built "about 250 years ago (some say 400 years) by Govind
Lal, a Seth and Bania (banker and grain merchant), who was
also the Kamasdar of Raypur. The plinth is of stone, copied
from that of Rajiva-lochana, and the entire superstructure is of
brick plastered. But the pillars and pilasters of the Mandapa
are said to have been brought from the ruins at Sirpur. They
are all monoliths, with tall figures on their faces, like those of
Rajiva-lochana. But in the great temple it is only the pilasters
that are so ornamented, whereas in the RAmachandra Temple
four of the pillars have these fine large figures upon them.
Two of them have two female figures each; a third has one
female figure holding on to a branch of a tree overhead ; but
the fourth has’two figures, male and female, with a monkey
overhead ina mango tree. The monkey is about life-size,
and the human figures are only a little less. They are nearly
complete statues, their relief being so great that they might
almost be detached from the back ground of the mango tree.
I was more especially struck with the natural attitude of the
monkey, which is both easy and spirited. The two outer
pilasters have each a figure of the Ganges standing on her
crocodile. From this duplication of the Ganges I conclude
that the pillars and pilasters must have been rifled from two
different temples at Sirpur, as I have never yet met with any
example of two Ganges statues being attached to the same
building. On one of the pilasters there is a short inscription
of a pilgrim in characters of the 8th or oth century, reading
Sri Lokabala.®

! See Plate X, fig. IL.
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Kuleswara Temple—On an island, which once formed the
fork of land between the Pairi and Mahdnadi Rivers, there is
an old temple dedicated to the Kuleswara lingam. A stout
buttress wall, of an octagonal form, and 16 feet in height,
has been built around the temple to preserve it from the en-
croachments of the two rivers between which it stands. A
short inscription of two lines on one of the pillars records an
inundation of former days, which threatened to carry away

the temple. The words are :—

“J4 din vyApe amb chhutat Siva giri gahi raho,
Jagat Rau tahin khamb Sambh Sukhdsan raho tahin."
“When the waters surrounded the temple of Siva I stayed here,
while Jagat Rau’s throne of Sambhu stood firm as a pillar.”

These lines are said to have been written by the resident
priest several hundred years ago. They are useful as show-
ing the belief of the people of that period that the Kules-
wara Temple was built by Jagat Rau, whose date, we know,
was A.D. 1145, There is an inscription of 19 lines let into
the wall inside, from which I gather that the temple is of
earlier date. It may have been repaired by Jagat Rau, but
the style of the building, as well as the characters of the
inscription, seem to me to be older. In the 1gth line I read
the name of Makdrdjd-dhirdjd Bhoja.

The temple itself consists of the usual sanctum 14} feet
square outside, with a Mandapa, or hall leading to it, which
is open in front, but closed at the sides like the old temples
of the R4jiva-lochana group. This Mandapa is, however, of
a different shape, its length of 25 feet 8 inches being across
the front, while it is only 15 feet in depth to the door of the
sanctum. The roof of the hall is supported on two rows of
pillars, with a row of pilasters against the closed walls on
each side. On one of the outer pilasters there is a female
figure sitting on a peacock, which must be the river-goddess
Saraswati. On a second pilaster there is another female
figure with four arms, who is most probably Dargd. The
pillars are 6} feet in height, with square shafts, of which the
lower half is plain. This last fact seems to me to be another
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evidence in favour of the date of the temple being earlier
than the time of Jagat Rau. The enshrined lingam is some-
times called Utpaleswara-Mahadeva, but the name of Kules.
wara is much better known,

The origin of the name of Rajim, as I have already noted,
is commonly assigned to the Rajiva Telin; but, with the usual
inconsistency of popular traditions, the name is also attributed
to Réju-lochana, king of Réju, who lived in the time of
Rimachandra. The story is thus related by Sir Richard
Jenkins, as having been taken from the Bhavishyottara

Purina .—"

* At the period of the celebrated Aswamedh, a Raja named Riju-
lochana reigned at Riju. The horse ShaAmkarn having arrived there,
the Raja seized him, and gave him to a celebrated Rishi named
Kardama, who resided on the bank of the Mahinad;, Satrughna, who
followed the horse with his army, attempting to take him from the
Rishi, was reduced with his army to ashes by the effects of the
holy man's curse. RAmachandra, on hearing the fate of Satrughna,
marched in person to avenge his death. The Raja met him, and
obtained favour in his sight. RAmachandra told the Raja that there
were, of old, two deities at Réju, Utpaleswar Mahadeo and Nilkan-
theswar ; that Seo and Krishna were one i and that he himsell would
henceforth take up his abode there in the worship of Siva. Rima-
chandra accordingly ordered the Raja to set up an image in his name,
and to call it Riju-lochana, and added that its fame would be great,
and that an annual feast should be held in his honour, on the Makor
Sankrdnt in Migh. After paying his respects to Kardama Rishi,
recovering his horse, and restoring Satrughna and the army to life,
Rimachandra returned to Ayodhya.”

The claim here put forward for Rajim as the scene where
the Aswamedha horse of Rimachandra was captured, is, I
think, a late invention of the Brahmans to give their town a
name that should rival the admitted claims of the ancient
capital of Manipur, where the Aswamedha horse of Yudhish-
thira was captured by Babhru-yAhana. The story of Rima-
chandra’s Aswamedha horse is told in the Ramayana ; but
the capture was made by Kusa and Lava, the sons of Rama,

'Aﬁﬁcﬁ!mbu,?ul.ﬂ,m
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near the hermitage of VAlmiki at Chitrakuta in Bundelkhand,
which is many hundreds of miles distant from the capital of
Mahikosala. I, therefore, reject the story of Raja Réjiva-
lochana altogether, and fall back on the comparatively mo-
dern legend of Rdjiva Telin, who lived in the time of Jagat
Raja.
The inscriptions of Rajim throw no light on the origin of
the name. But the tribal name of Jagat Pila, whose father
Sabhilla is called the head of the race of Rdjamdla, would seem
to offer a very simple explanation in Rdjamdlapura, or the
city of the Rdjamdlas, which has since been shortened to
Rdjam, or, as it is now pronounced, Rdjim.

The oldest inscription found at Rajim is that of Tivara
Deva, who calls himself “king of Kosala.” It is engraved
on three copper-plates, joined by a ring, with a seal attached
to it. The seal bears the symbols of Vishnu, namely, Garuda,
the lotus, the shell, and the discus. The inscription was
published in the Asiatic Researches, with a translation by H.
H. Wilson.! It simply records the grant of a village to
certain Brahmans by the king of Kosala, named Tivara Deva,
the son of Nanna Deva, and the grandson of Indrabala, the
““ ornament of the Pandu race.” The characters are of the
Gupta period, with square box-heads. The grant was made
on the 12th of Jyeshta, but was not engraved until the 8th
day of Kartika, in the 6th year of the king's reign. Now the
names of Indrabala and Nanna Deva occur in a stone in-
scription at Sripur, together with those of their immediate
successors Chandra Gupta, Harsha Gupta, and Siva Gupta.
Of this last prince, Siva Gupta, several inscriptions have been
found, in which he is called king of Kosala, of the lunar
race. It seems, therefore, almost certain that he was of the
same family as Tivara Deva. In one of his inscriptions he
is acknowledged as Suzerain by Yayati Raja of Kataka, in
Orissa. As this record is dated in the gth year of Yayati,
who reigned from A.D. 474 to 526, the inscription must have
been engraved in A.D. 482. If, then, we fix the beginning of

1 See Asiatic Researches, Vol. XV, 508;and Plate V of this volume, for a sketch of
the seal,
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Siva Gupta's reign about 475, the following will be the dates
of these early kings of Kosala:—

Rijim Plates. Sirpur_Stone,
A.D.
375 Indrabala . = . Indrabala.
400 Nanna Deva @ . Nanna Deva,
425 Tivara Deva : « Chandra Gupta.
425 . : . Harsha Gupta.
475 : . . Siva Gupta,

Now the copper-plates of Tivara Deva were found some 5
or 6 feet under ground, close to the temple of Réjiva-lochana,
by the Mahratta chief Hanwant Rao Mahirik, who, thinking
that they might be a record of the temple, deposited them
with the Pujaris of Rijiva-lochana, who still hold them. As
the place of their discovery points to the probability of their
having belonged to the Brahmans of Rijiva-lochana, I am
strongly inclined to assign the temple itself to the time of
Tivara Deva between A.D. 425 and 450.

The second ancient inscription at Rajim is fixed inside
the northern wall of the temple. It is 4 feet in length by
2 feet in height, and contains 21 lines of early medizval
characters, which I would assign to about the 8th century.
It contains the name of Prithivi Raja.!

The third inscription is that of Jaga Pdla, of which a very
incomplete account has been given in the Asiatic Researches.
This record, which is in nearly perfect order, is 2 feet 4 inches
in length by 13 inches in height, and contains 19 lines of
almost modern Nigari characters, It js dated in Samvat-
sara 8g6, on Wednesday, the 8th day of Magha Sudi, that
is, in A.D, 1145, using my equation of A.D, 250 as the 1st
year of the Kalachuri or Chedi Samyat. In the Asiatic
Researches the date is given as 796, although Wilson read it
correctly as 896. The figure 8 is indeed remarkably distinct,
and the calculation by the week day agrees with the date

: k;nfnﬁlhlxmlmwnhhhia:ﬁm It is not noticed by Sir Richard
L2:
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of 896. The whole inscription requires revision, as many of
the names have been misread, thus

Nandila should be Sihilla.

Ranta Deva " Ratna Deva.

IKaheyara i Kikavara (now Kiker).
Sarhargarh i Saraharigarh (now Surar).
Rantahila i Ratnapila.

In this inscription | see the names of J4jalla Deva, Ratna
Deva, Prithivi Deva, and Jaga Pala. Now the first three
names are found in the same order in my Ratanpur inscrip-
tion, which was translated by Bibu Rajendra Lila Mitra
many years ago.! The date of that record is Samvat 1207,
or A.D. 1150, just five years later than that of the Rajim in-
scription. [ make out, therefore, that Jaga, or Jagat Pila,
was a petty chief under Prithivi Deva, for whom he conquered
Kakayara, or Kaker, and the fort of Saraharigarh, or Surar.
It seems probable, therefore, that Jagat Pala was the gover-
nor of R4jim under Prithivi Deva, king of Chedi. That he
was only a petty chief is, I think, conclusively shown by his
being called simply Jagat Rau in the short inscription of the
Kuleswara temple.

There are several records of the visits of pilgrims carved
on the pillars of the Rjiva-lochana Temple. All the principal
ones are given in the accompanying plate®, as they seem to
prove that the temple itself must be older than the second or
medizval inscription which is inside the temple. Nos. 4, 5,
and 6 are certainly of the Gupta type. I read these inscrip-
tions as follows :—

No. 1.—Sri Videsaditya
* Mantam Videsa
Udbhinna.

No. 2—Sri Purnniditya
Udbhinna Chanda.

No. 3.—Sri Purnniditya.
in highly floriated characters.

i Bengal Asiatic Society's Journal, 1863, Vol. XXXII, p. 263.
3 Sap Plate X, figs. 1 to 10,
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No. 4.—5Sri Salonatungga.
Sri Mina Devi.
No. 5.—Salonatungga.
No. B6.—Sri-mina Devi.
No. 7.~Vapdasuthauda (?).
No. 8—S5ri Vakarddhavalam (?).
No. ¢.—Sri Bhaga Chapti.
No. 10.—S8ri Ratnapureshottama.

7.—ARANG,

The old town of Arang is situated 24 miles from Raypur
on the high road leading to the eastward. It lies to the west
of the Mahanadi, about halfway between Rajim and Sirpur.
The town is surrounded by fine woods, about a mile and a
half long to the west, and rather more on the east towards
the Mahanadi River. There are many fine old tanks all
round, with numerous remains of temples and sculptures,
which are chiefly Brahmanical. But the only temple that is
now standing is a Jain one, and this would probably have
fallen some time ago, had it not been held together by two
iron bands, which the surveyors put around it when they
used it as a survey station. Half a mile further to the east
is the Bgeswara Temple, which is visited by all the pilgrims
on their way to Jagannath.

To the west of the town, on the bank of the MahAmai
tank, there is a small temple dedicated to the MahAmai, or
" Great Mother.” Many fragments of sculpture are collected
here, with a broken inscription slab containing 18 lines of
writing. Inside the enclosure there are two naked Jain figures
half life-size.

A second tank, called the NirAyani TA4l, lies to the west
of the Mahimai tank, from which it is only separated by an
embankment. The water in the end of December was
covered with red and white lotus in full flower. On its banks
are many life-size statues of Vishnu, with numerous squared
stones of large dimensions, the remains of some ancient

temple.
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Many foundations are found when digging for bricks, and
also numerous large stones, more especially pillar bases ;
carved stones are lying about in all directions. At the time
of my wisit, in the end of December, a new excavation was
being made for the purpose of procuring materials for the
building of a new police station. Many thousands of rough
stones and bricks had been collected, amongst which were
several stone pillars and architraves. The spot where the
excavation was made was called Somya Mai. [ visited the
place, and found that the remains of the temple itself had
been removed ; but the hole still remained, with several shafts
of stone pillars, very highly ornamented. On one of them
there were NAgas at the four corners with human bodies and
serpents’ tails instead of legs, the left tail of one being inter-
twined with the right of another on each of the four faces.
Several old Sati pillars were collected together on the east
side of the old site.

Amongst the rough flat stones collected near the police
station there was found one fragment, apparently of a pave-
ment slab, bearing two short inscriptions in old characters,
exactly the same as those of the Amardvati Stupa which
have been published by Mr. Fergusson. 1 read them as

follows :—*
rsf.—Suvarna MAli, 1, Bhari Sanflyo, 1.
and. —Ganapatiyo Gokarnako, 8 () * *

The name of Ganapati shows that the slab belonged to a
Brahmanical temple. In fact, I saw no Buddhist remains at
Arang, all the curly-headed statues turning out on examina-
tion to be common Jain figures.

Arang has all the appearance of having once been a very
large city. The traces of old buildings extend for about one
mile and a half from east to west by somewhat less than
one mile from north to south. Large old bricks are found
everywhere, and the #hdlis, or small circular enclosures round

1 [n Plate XI 1 have given drawings of three of the Arang pillars. They are all

square shafts.
% Spe Plate XI, figs. t and 2.
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young trees, are generally built of bricks. 1 could not learn
anything about the history of the place, except that it was
flourishing before Raypur was built. This is most probably
true, as the junior branch of the Haihaya Rajas made Ray-
pur their capital. But the decay of Arang must also have
been partly due to the spoilers, as I found a complete group
of temples at Nawagaon, 11 miles to the west, which had
been entirely built of materials carried away from Arang.
Several different temples must have been destroyed by this
spoliation.
8 —NAWAGAON.

Nawdgaon is an old village on the high road between
Arang and Raypur. It possesses a fine tank called Deora
Tal, 360 feet in length from north to south and 250 feet
from east to west. On its eastern embankment stands that
group of temples which I have just mentioned in my account
of Arang. The temples are said to have been built many
generations ago by two Agarwl Baniyas, named Sita Ram
and Beni Ram, whose descendants are still living in Arang,

There are two stone temples and two brick temples at
Nawagaon. The former pair face the east, and the latter pair
the north. But the two stone temples are of the same size,
and are built touching each other, and these are the buildings
which are attributed to the two Baniya brothers of Arang.
They are each 4o feet in length by 16 feet in breadth, with an
oblong hall supported on stone pillars leading up to the en-
trance of the sanctum.! Both are Lingam temples; but they
have long ago been desecrated, The pillars are similar in
ornamentation to those which I saw at Arang; and as they
seem to preserve the style of the old Buddhist railing pil-
lars, I have given two examples in the accompanying plate.?
They are square in section, and some of them haye the full
circle and half circle medallions of the Buddhist pillars,
with broad borders of flowered omament at the sides enclos-
ing five shallow flutes, QOn others there are no borders and

' See Plate XII for Plans of all these temples,
¥ See Plate X1II for d'.n.\rl‘ngl of two of these pillars,
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no medallions, but the shaft is divided into several distinct
portions by bands of ornament with five shallow flutes be-
tween. A similar style to the last is seen at R4jim in the
pilasters of the doorway of Rajiva Telin's temple.

The two stone temples differ only in the arrangement of
the pillars of the hall, there being only five in each row in the
northern temple, while there are six in each row in the southern
temple. Each has two rows of pillars and two rows of
pilasters forming three aisles. The pillars vary in thickness
from 12 to 17 inches square, but there are two in the northern
temple, 21 inches by 12. All these differences betray the
fact that these two buildings have been made of the spoils
of other temples exactly as stated by the people.

On one of the pilasters of the northern temple, marked
X, there is a two-armed female standing under a canopy and
holding a child. On the two pilasters, marked Y and Z, to the
right and left of the sanctum, there are a male and a female
figure standing, with a kneeling figure below to give sup.
port. On a fragment above Y there are two human-bodied
Nigas with intertwined serpent tails, just as I have de-
scribed on a broken pillar at Arang. All the details of these
temples, as well as the traditions of the people, point to the
fact that they were built from the ruins of some of the Arang
temples. They must, therefore, be looked upon rather as a
part of the remains of Arang itself than as the original tem-
ples of another site. They have all been desecrated.

g—SIRPUR.

To the north-east of Rajim, and 40 miles lower down the
right bank of the Mahanadi River, there is an old village
named Sirpur, which possesses some very extensive remains.

According to the people, it was once a great city 5 kos, or
10 miles, in length.' Its northern limit was at Kamtaraj.

On the south-east it reached the Jamna-bind at Khirsali
and the Kharwa-bind at Achanakpur, both places being 6
miles distant from the Gandheswara temple of the present

1 See Plate XIV for a map of the ite
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Sirpur, Apparently, therefore, it is believed to have occupied
the whole of the triangular space included between the Ma-
hinadi River and the Naini and Bardeo Nalas, which is
about 7 miles on each side, or 21 miles in circuit. Some
claim even greater limits for the old city, extending to 13
miles along the bank of the MahAnadi. But the ancient
remains do not extend for more than one mile in length by
half a mile in breadth. It is, however, nearly impossible to
ascertain the actual extent of the old city owing to the dense
jungle which now covers much of the ground.

According to the people, the original name of the place
was Savaripura, because it was here that the female anchoret
Savari offered a Ber fruit to Ramachandra during his wan-
derings, which was gratefully accepted. In the RAmAyana,
Savari is represented as a very holy recluse, who lived on the
banks of the Pampd River to the west of * Rishyamukha's
wood-crowned height.” There is no mention of the fruit
offering ; but this act of Savari is famed all over India, and has
been embodied in one of the most popular songs of the people.
If, however, Sirpur was the site of Savari’s hermitage, then
the Mahinadi River must be identified with the Pamp4, and
the hills to the east with the Rishikulya Mountain. But, as
we learn from the Mahabhirata that the capital of Chedi
was situated on the Suktimati River, and, as we know that
the Mahinadi flowed through the country of Chedi, I am
more inclined to accept the Mah4nadi as the representative
of the Suktimati, and to place the capital of Kosala on its
banks.

I was informed by MArkandi Shastri, a Maithila Brah-
man born in Chattisgarh, and the most learned man in Ray-
pur, that it was the capital of Babhru-vAhana, the son of
Arjuna by Chitringadd, the daughter of Raja Chitra-vAhana.
But, according to the more general opinion of the people, the
old capital wasat Ratanpur, near Lapha. I however think,
that this belief has no better foundation than the fact that
Ratna and Mani are synonymous terms. I confess that the
line of the Mahanadi River seems a much more natural posi-
tion for the capital of the country; and the fact that all the
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old inscriptions of Chattisgarh have been found at Rajim,
and Sirpur, and the opposite town of Arang, midway between
them, seems to point to the same conclusion,

In the inscriptions the town is mentioned as Sripura ; and,
as I find this name in the copper-plate record of Tivara Deva,
it is certain that the place is as old as the 4th century. But,
if it was a great city at that time, it must have been founded
some time before.

As the remains at Sirpur have already been described by
Mr. Beglar in great detail,' I will confine my account to the
principal ruins, and the inscriptions that still exist to attest
the former importance of this old city. On crossing the
Mahénadi from the westwards the first place that is seen is
the Gandheswara Temple, which stands on the very brink of
the river. A portion of its enclosure wall has lately fallen
down ; and, as the site is below the level of high floods, and
the temple has no platform, it must always be liable to in-
undation and consequent injury. In fact the present temple
is a comparatively modern one built up of old materials. It
is a Lingam temple, as its name implies. Several sculptures
are collected within the enclosure; but the place is chiefly
interesting for-the inscriptions which have been collected here,
as the only temple in Sirpur which is now occupied. At the
time of my visit a Panjabi was in charge of it, and with him
I was fortunately able to make an agreement for getting a
perfect copy of the inscription which Mr. Beglar had found
partly buried under one of the pillars of the portico. The
other inscriptions are let into the upper surface of the plinth,
orlying loose against the court-wall. There is also an inscrip-
tion now deposited in the Raypur Museum, which is said to
have been taken from Sirpur. I will now give a short account
of these different records, designating each by a letter of the
alphabet.

A is engraved on the lower part of a long slab beneath
another inscription to be described presently as B.* Itis 14}
inches square, and consists of 17 lines. When Mr. Beglar

! Archzological Survey of India, Vol. VII, 168,
? See Plate XVIII for copies of these two inscriptions.
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saw it several years ago, the whole was in very fair order;
but the upper left corner has now peeled off, carrying away the
beginning of each of the first three lines. The third of these
lines began with the important word Savarinwaya, “of the
race of Savaras,” which is the name of one of the aborigi-
nal tribes. This inscription is, besides, of special importance,
as it mentions the names of Indrabala and Nanna Deva, the
father and grandfather of Tivara Deva, Raja of Kosala,
the donor of the R4jim grant, already mentioned as being
engraved on three copper-plates. But this Sirpur stone con-
tinues the genealogy from Nanna Deva for three more gene-
rations, omitting the name of Tivara altogether. The names
in the two records are as follow :—

Rdfim. Sirpur.
Indrabala. Indrabala.
Nanna Deva. Nanna Deva.
Tivara Deva. Chandra Gupta.

Harsha Gupta.

Siva Gupta.
The inscription was recorded during the reign of Siva Gupta
by Udayana, king of the Savaras.

B is engraved above A on the same slab. The upper
part is lost by the breaking of the stone, but there still remain
15 lines of later Gupta characters, like those of A. The
name of Siva Gupta occurs in line 11—

Raja Sri Siva Guptasya.

C is on a loose broken stone. Apparently it contains por-
tions of two different inscriptions.! The upper one (() has
11 lines in large characters. In the 4th line I read—

Sri Harsha Gupta tanaya Si (va Gupta),

And in the 8th line the name of Sripuriyena. It seems,
therefore, as might have been expected, that the true name of
Sirpur was Sripura. Inline 1 I see the words ‘ Linggita Mart-
taye, which, no doubt, refers to the dedication of a Lingam
obelisk to Siva by Siva Gupta.’

‘hﬂﬂtﬂxhﬂmﬂﬂinxﬁpﬁm&
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D is inscribed under C. It consists of portions of 16 lines
in smaller characters of the same age. I do not see any
royal names in it.

E is the inscription which was partly buried under one of
the pillars of the porticoes. It consists of 12 lines, of which
the upper three were completely concealed. It is in nearly
perfect condition; but is of later date than the other four
which I have just described. The name of Raja Ranjita
occurs in the 3rd line.!

F is engraved on a slab which was taken from the great
Surang mound at Sirpur, and is now in the Raypur Museum.
It consists of 18 lines of the same characters as A, B, ¢, and
D. In the gth line I read the name of Sri Siva Gupta Raja.
The upper right corner is gone, and generally the right part
of the inscription is in bad order. [ have, therefore, not at-
tempted to give any copy of it.

With the exception of the last inscription, which is said
to have come from the Surang mound, nothing is known
about the original positions of these Sirpur records. There
are several temples about half a mile to the north-east of the
Gandheswar Temple, one of which, called the Lakshman
Temple, is of large size, with the tower in fair preservation.
One of the inscription slabs must almost certainly have be-
longed to this temple.

The Lakshmana Temple is built on the same plan, and is
almost exactly of the same size as the Great Temple of Rajim.
The platform on which it stands is 77 feet long by 30 feet
broad and 7 feet high. It is built of stone, and is still in
excellent preservation. The temple itself of brick consisted
of a sanctum and a long entrance hall, or Mandapa. The
sanctum is still standing with, perhaps, three-fourths of its
tower, tolerably perfect; but very little remains of the walls
of the Mandapa, and the pillars and pilasters which once
supported the roof are all gone. These, I believe, are now
in the RAmachandra Temple at R4jim, which is said to have
been built about 250 years ago (some say 400) by Govind

1 See Plate XX for this inscription.
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Sah, Kamasddr of Raypur. The pillars were all brought
from Sirpur in boats. They are similar in size and style to
those of the Great Rajim Temple; and, as the two buildings
are of the same size, | have indicated in the accompanying
plan of the temple the positions of all the pillars and pilasters
according to those of the Rijim Temple.!

The sanctum of the Lakshmana Temple is built entirely of
red bricks, with the exception of the jambs and lintel of the
entrance doorway, which are of stone. The sanctum is 22}
feet square outside, with a room of ¢ feet g inches for the
reception of the statue. A side view is given in the accom-
panying plate from a photograph by Mr. Beglar. It is still
about 45 feet in height above the platform. The entrance
was from the sides at the extreme end of the Mandapa, just
as in the Great Temple at Rijim. The carvings on the
jambs of the door are of the Gupta style, such as is found at
Benares and Eran; and I have no doubt that the temple
belongs to the same period as the inscriptions, all of which
give the name of Siva Gupta. His date I believe to have
been about 475 to 500 A.D.

There is a large statue of Vishnu lying outside the temple,
which I think must have belonged to it. The accompanying
plate gives a good view of this figure from one of Mr. Beglar's
photographs. It is of the same style as the Gupta statues at
Eran, and I have no doubt that it belongs to about the same
period. The temple was certainly dedicated to Vishnu, as
his Avatdras are carved on the door jambs, and there is a
Variha figure on one of the broken pilasters. One square
slab of the roof of the Mandapa still remains to show that
the roof was closed in by retreating squares. Six broken
pilasters are lying about, each 22 inches broad. Each has
the remains of some figure upon it. A large figure of Vishnu
is lying amongst the ruins.*

There is a triangular opening in the upper face of the
east side of the sanctum over the Mandapa, formed by over-

! See Plate XV, and compare with the plan of the Rijim Temple in Plate V. .
* See Plate XVII for a photograph of this statue, which appears to me to be of the
Gupta style.
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lapping course of bricks, like the great opening in the Maha-
bodhi Temple at Buddha Gya. It is of the same breadth
as the doorway, 3 feet 3 inches, with a height of 6 feet 3
inches in 25 courses of bricks. A view of this temple is
given in Plate XVI.

There are the remains of two other brick temples close by,
of which one is a complete ruin. A portion of the sanctum
of the other still remains. It is 6 feet 6 inches square inside,
with its roof formed entircly of overlapping courses of bricks.
There are two courses of bricks in each lap, 5} inches high,
with a projection of g inches in seven laps. The ruined
temple, 15 feet to the north, has a pilaster with a figure of
Narasingha, 5 feet high and 17 inches broad, lying on the
mound.

The largest temple of Sirpur is represented by a shapeless
mound, now known as the “ Surang,” or Gallery, from the
narrow passages which were found on its excavation. Its
terrace or platform was raised about 30 feet above the ground
on numerous parallel walls, whose roofs formed the floor of
the temple, while the narrow passages between them have
remained to puzzle the visitors of the present day. Mr. Beg-
lar, who saw the Surang mound shortly after its excavation,
has shown conclusively that these parallel walls forming the
passages were intended for the support of the floor of the

platform and temple.
The inscription slab, which was found in this temple during

the excavations, is now deposited in the Raypur Museum.
The upper right corner is broken off, and the right side is gen-
erally in bad condition ; but on the left side I find the name of
Sri Siva Gupta Raja in the gth line. I conclude, therefore,
that the temple was built in his time or about 475 to 500 A.D.

A detailed account of this temple has been given by
Mr. Beglar! with many curious traditions regardingit. I was
informed that a gallery ran from this temple to the Rakela
TAl on the east, and another to the Mahinadi on the west.
A Rdini in former days used to live in the Surang, which was

¥ Archzological Survey of India, Vol VIL
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her palace, and from it she went every day by the gallery to
bathe in the Mahinadi River. The pecple are unanimous in
attributing the erection of the temple to Babhru-vihana,
about whom many fabulous tales are still current. He is be-
lieved to have left immense wealth, sufficient to feed the
whole world for two days and a half. [t is said to have been
buried near some banyan and pipal trees on the bank of
the Rakela Tal.

Immediately outside the Gandheswara Temple on the east
there is a square enclosure surrounded with walls of cut
stone, which the people call the Chota-Kila, or * Little Fort.”
But as the walls are only 4 feet thick ; and as the whole space
is only 350 feet by 200 feet, I have no doubt that the enclo-
sure was nothing more than the surrounding walls of a great
temple. In fact, there is a ruined mound in the middle of
the enclosure overgrown with jungle, but covered with cut
stones which can only be the remains of a temple. On the
west side of the Chota-Kila several sculptures are collected
at a place called Devi-ka-thin, which derives its name from
the principal statue of Mahesisuri Devi, who is represented,
as usual, with eight arms killing the buffalo demon. There is
a second statue of the goddess as Durgd with four arms,
seated on a lion. Thereis also a cow-faced goddess with
eight arms, sitting on a bull; and, on the jamb of a temple-
door, there isa figure of the Jumna River standing on her
tortoise. In the north-east corner of the enclosure there is
a square well of 6 feet 4 inches wide. On a broken pilaster,
1 foot 8 inches broad, I observed a female figure 5 feet 9
inches high from neck to base. This probably shows that the
old temple which once stood on this site was of the same
style as the Lakshman temple and the Rajiva-lochana Tem-
ple at Rajim.

There are numerous broken figures and other remains
scattered about the vicinity of the Chota-Kila. Amongst
them I observed a small temple with a garuda over the door-
way, and a lintel of another temple with a four-armed Vishnu
inthe middle. A pilaster, 20 inches broad, bore the figure
of the skeleton goddess KaAli trampling on a man. As this
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is of exactly the same size as the pilaster inside the Chota-
Kila, I presume that it also must have belonged to the old
temple.

At the south-west angle of the Chota-Kila, near a broken
temple, I found a colossal head of Buddha, 18 inches high,
with the usual curly hair and long split ears. The great
size of this head shows that Buddhism must once have been
flourishing in Sirpur; but the absence of any other remains,
not only here, but also at Rajim, would seem to prove that
Buddhism was eventually suppressed, and, perhaps, carefully
rooted out by the utter ruin of all its temples and statues.

The Rakela TAl is a fine sheet of water about half a mile
to the east of the Gandheswara Temple. It is about 250 or
300 yards square, and to the south there is a ruined fort of
about the same dimension. The tank is famous for the pos-
session of the Piras, or Philosopher's Stone, whose touch
changes all metals to gold, In ancient days it is said that a
shepherd of Sirpur “ noticed a strange goat, which joined his
flock every day and left in the evening. One evening he fol-
lowed it, when it went straight to the Rakela TAl, and dis-
appeared under the water. While the shepherd (goat herd)
was looking on in wonder, a stone was thrown towards him
from the water, and a voice said, * This is the reward of your
labour.” On seeing it was only a stone, the goat herd struck
it back into the water with his fulkdr: (axe), saying “ What
sort of reward is this for my labour?” But when he found
that his #u/hdri had been changed into gold, he looked for
the stone, but in vain, as it had disappeared.”

10.—KUNWARA.

The fine and large old village of Kunwara is situated 14
miles to the north of Raypur, alittle to the left or west of the
high road leading to Bildspur and Ratanpur. [ts foundation
is attributed to Raja Kunwat, and a large tank is assigned to
his queen as the Rani Talao. Like most old places, Kun-
wara is surrounded by numerous tanks. To the south there
is a group of four small stone temples on the bank of the
Michni Tank, all of which have lost their entrance porticoes.
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There were formerly several other and much larger temples in
the village, especially two Jain temples which stood in the part
still named Mailkam-bari, or the *“ Milkam Garden.” These
were given up by Khub-chand Baniya (a Jain) to Mr. Read,
the Deputy Commissioner, and were dismantled by Muham-
mad Yakub, overseer, to make the causeway across the bed
of the Kulhin River, near which there are several carved
stones now lying. The stone steps of two tanks, named
Dani Tal and Bhor Tdl, were also taken for the same purpose.
Even the pillars were carried off; but some statues were
left behind, which are now lying about the village. Accord-
ing to Khub-chand himself, three temples in the village were
pulled down, as well as the two Jain temples at Malkam. It
is admitted that the tops of these were in a ruinous state
previously. They also were Jain temples.

To the west of the village there is a ruined temple 18}
feet square with a figure of Siva still standing inside.

The four temples to the south of the village are still stand-
ing without their porticoes. Perhaps they were spared on ac-
count of their small size, as they would not have furnished
enough materials for a single causeway. All of them are
said to be of the same age as the Jain temple at Arang. But,
as these four are Brahmanical temples, itis probable that the
tradition refers only to the Jain temples of Kunwara, which
have been destroyed.

A temple is only 8 feet 10 inches square outside, with its
door to the east. It contains a standing statue of Vishnu
with four arms. It has several lines of plain mouldings below,
with a pyramid of curved sides surmounted by a massive
pinnacle. It once had a portico in front, as shown by the
two pilasters to the right and left of the doorway. A broken
pillar lying close by is 13} inches square.

B temple, at 10 feet to the north of A, is only 6 feet7
inches square. The door is to the east, so as to let the rays
of the rising sun fall on the Lingam enshrined inside. It
also had once a portico, but the two outer pillars are now
ﬁunv.:i_ Close by to the north there are two figures of the bull

andi.
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C temple stands 25 feet to the east of A and B. Itis
only 6 feet square outside, with its door towards the east. It
is now empty, but it formerly held a Lingam.

D temple is 25 feet to the east of C. It is 7 feet 1
inch long by 5 feet 7 inches broad outside, with the door to
the west facing the other temples. It probably held the
figure of the goddess KAli, which is now standing under a
tamarind tree close by.

There are no names attached to any of these temples,
which is the more remarkable, as the names of nearly a
dozen tanks still remain. These are as follows:—1, Ram
Sigar; 2, Bura Sigar; 3, Nana Torai; 4, Phatkari Tal; s,
Donu TAl; 6, Bhor Tal; 7, Lila TAl; 8, Nakti-nava Tal; o,
Khomna Tal; 1o, Mabar Til; 11, Michni Tal; near the
temples.

There are also several Sati monuments at Kunwara, of
which one under a tamarind tree is certainly old. Itis an
octagonal shaft, with a square base and a square top, surmount-
ed by a pinnacle something like that of a temple.

11.—SIMGA.

Simga is a flourishing old town on the right bank of the
Seo, or Seonith River, 29 miles to the north of Raypur, on
the high road to Bilaspur and Ratanpur. Thereis a fine large
tank to the south of the town with several modern brick
temples. The only old monuments are the Sati pillars, of
which one has been sketched by Mr. Beglar. This pillar,
which is now in the Raypur Museum, is one of the most
highly ornamented Sati monuments that I have seen. It
has a square base changing to 8, 16, and 32 sides as it rises,
with four square faces above, containing lotus flowers on three
sides and two female hands placed upright on the fourth face.
Its top is a blunt cone. There was once an inscription on
the base, which is now almost obliterated.

Simga stands in an important position where the road
from Raypur divides into two, one going to the westward to
Sahaspur and Kawarda, and so on to Mandala and Jabalpur,

¥oL. XV



34 REPORT OF A TOUR IN THE CERTRAL PROVINCES

the other going to the northward to Bilspur, Ratanpur, and
Sohagpur, and so on to Rewa.

12.—KAWARDA,

Kawarda, or Kamarda, is the head-quarters of a R4j
Gond chief of old family. It is pleasantly situated on the
Sankri River, near the foot of the Sile-tekri range of hills,
about 60 miles to the north-east of Raypur, and 65 or 70
miles to the west of Bilispur. The town is a large one for
this part of the country, and is said to be still increasing.

The name of the Sinkri River is said to be mentioned in
the great inscription of the Marwa or Dulha Deo Temple, near
Boram Deo. There is a modern temple dedicated to RAma-
Chandra which possesses many remains of architecture and
sculpture of some temple of former days. There are
several fine old pillars and bases, with several jambs of
doorways, ornamented with twisted snakes carved upon them,
like those at Rajim and other places. There is also a loose
slab, with 13 lines of a much worn inscription,

13.—BORAM.DEO.

The Great Temple of Boram Deo, or Buram Deo, is men-
tioned in the Gazetteer of the Central Provinces as being
probably the most ancient building in the Chattisgarh district
—that is, if the date inserted on its tablet can be relied on.
This date was read as Samvat 160, which could not, of course,
refer to the era of VikramAditya, as the writer of the article
supposed, when he gave its equivalent as A.D. 103. I
thought it barely possible that it might, perhaps, refer to the
Chedi or Kalachuri era, which dates from A.D. 249, as this
would bring it down to A.D, 400. My surprise was, therefore,
very great when I found that the date had been simply
misread_, and that it was actually the most recent of all the
inscriptions at Boram Deo. The record is engraved on the
leit jamb of the southern door of the temple, and its date is
simply Samvat 1608, or A.D. i 551. The mistake is the more
noteworthy as the date had already been published by Sir
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R. Jenkins as Samvat 1609'. The temple, however, is a very
fine old building, and I am glad that I was induced to
visit it.

The temple of Boram Deo is situated in a small circular
valley of the Mekala range of hills near the village of Chapri,
11 miles to the east of the town of Kawarda, or Kamarda,
as it is written in the maps. The valley is about one mile
in diameter, with two narrow openings on the east, which are
covered by a long low ridge, standing out about a quarter of
a mile from the foot of the range. The village of Chapri lies
in the southern gap behind the ridge. The Boram Deo
temple stands at the western end of a long embankment
which forms a large lake at the north side of the valley.

This temple of Boram Deo is often quoted as a proof of
the antiquity of the Gond rule in Chattisgarh. I have already
disposed of its antiquity as based on a misreading of a
modern inscription. | can now add that its attnibution to
the Gonds is equally without foundation. The temple was
certainly not dedicated to the Gond deity Boram Deo, but
to Vishnu, whose image is placed over the middle of the
three entrances. It is said that the figure of the snake-god
is the only image inside the temple ; but this was not the case
at the time of my visit, as there was a large figure of a
bearded man sitting with joined hands, which I take to be
the image of the Raja's religious adviser. It is 2 feet
7 inches high and 1 foot 11 inches broad, and has three in-
scriptions on the pedestal. The lowermost bears the date of
Samvat 840 during the reign of Sri Gopila Deva. It is a much
larger sculpture than the Néga, and also of much better exe-
cution, On the pedestal of this figure there is a Raja on
horseback, with an attendant behind carrying an umbrella, and
a female offering food to the horse. To the right is a Jogi
seated with his knees bound. The horseman | take to be
the founder of the temple, and the Jogi is probably the same
as the large-bearded figure. The actual builder of the temple
would seem to have been Lakshana Deva Raya, together

' Asiatic Researches, Vol XV,
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with his son Rdma Rdya, and his queens Dhal4 Devi, Sundha
Devi, Raja Devi, Padma Devi, Sild Devi, and BalA Devi.

The real sculpture that belonged to the ‘temple is now
standing under a tree a few paces to the eastward. It is a
large group of Vishnu and Lakshmi sitting on Garud. Vishnu
has the usual four arms, holding the club, shell and discus.
The sculpture is 3 feet g inches high and 2 feet broad. As
Vishnu is represented with his wife, the temple must have
been dedicated to Lakshmi NarAyana. Under the same tree
there is a second group of Vishnu and Lakshmi, 1 foot 10
inches high and 1 foot g inches broad.

The date of Samvat 840, if referred to the Chedi era of
A.D. 249=o0, will be equivalent to A.D. 1089. But this can
hardly be the date of the temple, unless the record of the
ubiquitous * Magardhwaja Jogi, 700,” which is carved on
one of the jambs, can be referred to some later era than that
of Chedi, which would make it equivalent to A.D. o49.
The temple itself must, therefore, be older. Perha ps it might
be referred to the Saka era of 78 A.D., which would make
it equal to A.D. g18. The style of the characters forbids its
being referred to the Vikramaditya era, which would throw
back the date to 840-57=783 A.D. As the Chedi date
would accord pretty well with the visit of the Jogi, I think
that it may be accepted as at least a useful approximation to
the true age of the temple,

But whatever may be the date of the Boram Deo temple,
whether it be assigned to the 1oth, the 11th, or the 12th
century, it is certain that its founder must have been both
wealthy and powerful, as it is one of the most richly deco-
rated temples that I have seen. Unfortunately the name of
Raja Gopila Deva does not occur in any of the lists to
which I haye access. There are, however, two Bhupalas in
the list of the Haihaya Rajas of Chattisgarh; and as Gopila
and Bhupla are absolutely synonymous terms, as in the well-
known instance of the PAla dynasty of Magadha, I think it
probakle that the inscription may belong to one of them. The
earlier one is the 8th in the list preceding Jajalla Deva, the
grandfather of Prithivi Deva, who was reigning in A.D. 1145



AND LOWER GANGETIC DOAB IN 1881-82, 37

and 1150. The approximate date of Bhupdla will, therefore, fall
early in the 10th century, which agrees very closely with the
date of A.D. 918, if the Saka era be taken for the inscription.
But if, as seems more probable, the Chedi Samvat should be
taken, the date of 140 + 249 = A.D. 1089, agrees exactly
with the period of Bhupala Singha Deva, as calculated by Mr.
Chisholm in his account of the Chattisgarh district. But
the temple must certainly be older than A.D. 1089, if we are
to refer the record of “ Magardhwaja Jogi, 700,” on the jamb
of the southern door, to the Chedi era. From the state of the
characters [ should not place Magardhwaja earlier than 1300
A.D. Perhaps his date of jo00, if it be a date, may be
referred to the Sri Harsha era which would bring him down to
A.D. 1306.

The temple of Boram Deo, or Buram Deo, is built on the
common plan of most of the medizval temples, with a square
Mandapa, or hall, leading through a small antardia, or ante-
room, into the sanctum'. The temple faces the east, and
has three entrances on the north, south, and east sides. Its
extreme dimensions are 60 feet in length by 4o feet in breadth.
The Mandapa is 18 feet square inside, with four central pillars
8 feet apart and 12 side pillars or pilasters let into the sur-
rounding walls. Each entrance has a small porch or ante-
room 8 feet by 4 feet. The floor of the hall is raised 5 fect
above the ground; but the floor of the sanctum is on the
ground-level, and is reached by a descent of 5 steep steps
from its ante-room. The sanctum is nearly 9 feet square,
and at present contains a Lingam, which shows that the name
of Boram Deo must be posterior to the time when the figure
of Vishnu was removed to make way for the symbol of Siva.
The name of Boram Deo was, no doubt, imposed by the Gonds,
when they came into power.  This probably took place between
five and six hundred years ago, as I found several Sati monu-
ments dated early in the 15th century of the Vikramaditya
Samvat. The earliest certain date is Samvat 1422, or A.D.
1365, and there are others of 1430, 1433, and 1445. These

1 Se ePlate XXI for a plan of this temple.
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are all Sati records, and I take them to belong to the Gonds,
because the Haihayas had an era of their own named the Chedj
Samvat and the Kalachuri Samvat, which is used in all their
inscriptions.

The Mandapa of Boram Deo has a low roof of overlap-
ping stones inside, but the outside is broken. The tower of
the sanctum is complete up to the circular amalaka fruit,
which forms the base of the pinnacle. On the east side of
the tower there is a very highly ornamented circular opening,
which was most probably intended to lessen the pressure over
the entrance to the sanctum. The walls are decorated with
three rows of figures of Vishnu and his different Avatiras,
with Siva, Kali, and Ganesa, and many obscene groups. In
the uppermost row the figures are 1 foot in height, in the
middle row 1} foot, and in the lower row 2 feet in height.
The plinth consists of four mouldings, rising to 4 feet. The
upper course is ornamented with a continuous procession of
elephants and lions very boldly sculptured. The tower is
complete up to the top of the Amalaka fruit, but the top of
the pinnacle is gone.

Immediately to the north of Boram Deo there is an old
red brick temple of a peculiar plan, which was first noticed by
Mr. Beglar in the Great Temple at Udaypur in Malwa. There
are the usual projections on each of the three faces of the
sanctum, but the short angular projections which join the
faces are not right angles as is asual, but acute and obtuse
angles, whose points are laid out on the circumference of
a circle. In the Udaypur and other examples given by
Mr. Beglar, these projections are all acute angles of ‘equalsi; -,
but the present case is quite unique, as the central angular
projection is larger than the projection on each side. The
points of the angles also are broken by two indents, which add
very much to the general effect of the exterior view of the
building.!

This brick temple apparently had no Mandapa, but simply
a porch in front of the entrance on the east. The sanctum,

? See Plate XXI for a plan of this temple,
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however, is of the same size as that of Boram Deo, and the
tower would, therefore, have been of about the same height,
But the upper half of the tower is entirely gone, and only a
few carved bricks, which were found in clearing away the
surrounding rubbish, now remain to show that the exterior
was not quite plain.

The porch, or entrance to the sanctum, was built entirely
of stone, of which one outer pillar and three pilasters still
remain standing. Inside there is an Argha sn situ, which
shows that this was a Lingam shrine dedicated to Siva. A
small group of Hara-Gauri also declares the same thing.
There is a second group of a king and queen with crowns on
their heads, and their hands joined in an attitude of worship.
This group most probably represents the founders of the
temple. There is nothing to show the age of the building;
but it is probably of about the same age as Boram Deo.

Close by there is a small brick temple in ruins. All the
front portion is gone, and only the brick wall and parts of the
two side walls now remain. This temple was, however, a very
small one, as the sanctum was only 4} feet square inside, and
only 8 feet square outside. Its dome was formed by overlap-
ping bricks, in 15 laps of two bricks each, the bricks being
12 by 6} by 2§ inches.

About half a mile to the south there are two other temples,
one without name, and the other known as Dulha Deo and
Marwa Mabhal.

The nameless temple is a Lingam shrine with a small
figure of Durga over the entrance, with Siva himself and PAr-
vati on the jambs. The building is upwards of 7 feet square
inside, and rather more than 15 feet square outside. It is
curious as being built of stone inside and of brick plastered
outside, The roof of the sanctum is formed of large slabs
placed so as to cover the corners from centre to centre of
each side. This is repeated four times, and the small square
thus left is covered by a single stone.

The temple of Dulha Deo, known also as the Marwa or
Mandwa Mabhal, is a large Lingam temple built on the usua!
plan, with an open square Mandapa in front of the sanctum
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The true name of the temple has been lost since the general
acceptance of the popular appellations mentioned above,
which were given by the Gond villagers. The open pillared
hall reminded them of the open shed, supported on wooden
pillars and ornamented with flowers, which is prepared on
most festive occasions, but more particularly for marriage fes-
tivities. Marwa and Mandwa are only corrupt forms of
Mandapa, and the other name of Dulha means simply the
“ bridegroom.”  Both names, therefore, refer to the open shed
erected for the celebration of weddings.

This temple faces the west. It is built entirely of stone,
and is of much coarser construction, and therefore of much
later date than the fine temple of Boram Deo. In the
Mandapa there is a loose slab, broken in two pieces, which is
covered with a long inscription in modern NAgari characters,
Its date is curiously described as ** Vikrama Saka, 1406, Jaya-
ndma Samvatsara.” This is clearly intended for the Vikra-
maditya era, and is therefore equivalent to A.D. 1349, which
corresponded in its latter half with the Jaya Samvatsara of
the 6o-year cycle of Jupiter, according to the northern reckon-
ing.!
The Mandapa, or open hall, of Dulha Deo is 31 feet square,
leading into a small ante-room in front of the sanctum, which
is 14} feet square outside. The chamber insideis 11 feet
4 inches by 8 feet 10 inches. The roof of the Mandapa is
supported on four rows of square pillars, 15 inches square, with
a few plain mouldings, but no carvings of any kind. The
centre pillars are 8 feet high, while the side pillars resting on
the low walls are only 4 feet 1} inch high. The roof of the
Mandapa is formed by three courses of overlapping stones in
each square, closed by a single stone at top ornamented
with a lotus flower.

The tower of the temple is built entirely of granite, which
has once been plastered. It has two rows of sculptures out-

* A similar use is made of the word Saka by the Chalukya king Vikramiditya
Tribhuvana Malla, who established the Vikramd Saka era, named after himself. See

‘Royal Asiatic Secicty's Journal, Vol IV, p. 14
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side, nearly all of which are obscene. In the centre of each
of the three faces there is a small niche now empty.

The inscription is 5 feet 3 inches long by 2 feet 3 inches
broad, and contains 37 lines. It is nearly complete ; but has
not yet been translated. [t is said to contain a genealogy of
22 kings, which, if they were generations, would place the
earliest of them 550 years before the date of the record, or
about A.D. 8oo.

Both of the large temples are surrounded by Sati pillars.
The oldest near Boram Deo are uninscribed, but there are
several with inscriptions of the 15th century of the Vikrama-
ditya Samvat. In two cases the erais yerified by the mention
of the name of one of the 6o years of Jupiter's cycle.

One of these Sati pillar inscriptions has the date recorded

as follows :—

Swasti! Samvat 1430 Samayo.

SiddhArtha nima Samvachhara.
“ Be it auspicious! ‘In the Samvat year 1430, the year (of Jupiter)
named Siddhdrtha.

The year 1430 Samvat corresponds to A.D. 1373, which was
also the year Siddhartha according to the reckoning of

Northern India.
A second Sati inscription runs thus—

r—Samvat 1445, Bhdva nima Samva(t)sare, Aswina,
2—Sudi 13, Some-Kumira Jhipadu putra soma Mehara,

3—>Sati Milhai.

“ In the Samvat year 1445, in the year of (Jupiter) named Bhiva,
in Aswina, on the 13th day of the waxing moon, Monday, the widow
of Prince Jhipadas’ son Soma became a Sati.”

It is a curious fact that if the dates of these two inscrip-
tions are reckoned in the Chedi era of 250 A.D.=1, the
years 1679 and 1694 A.D. will agree with the two named
years of the Jupiter cycle, according to the reckoning in use
in Southern India. But fortunately the week day settles the
date, which would otherwise be doubtful, as belonging to the
VikramAditya era, as it agrees exactly with that reckoning,
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and disdgrees with that of the Chedi era. A copy of this in-
scription is given in the accompanying plate.!

In my account of the temple | have mentioned the dated
inscription which is recorded on the pedestal of the seated
bearded figure which now stands inside. There are four in-
scriptions on this statue, copies of which are given in the ac-
companying plate The two longer inscriptions are each
divided into two portions by the dress of the figure. They
are apparently complete, although a few of the letters are
doubtful. I read them as follows :—

A.—1—>5ri RAma Mirti Vi

2—dini Purushotma Visuka,
3—Jogi Kinho Sakala Kala Pravina.
B.—1—Lakhana Deva RAyA Visu Purimu,
2—Rdya Suta, Gaja Singha, Rini Man4 Devi, Sundh4 Devi,
3—Rija Devi, Padm4 Devi, Stla Devi, Vitsa Devi.

The two smaller inscriptions, I read as follows ;: —

C.—1—Samvat 840, rd * ki.
2—>5ri Goplla Deva Rijye.
D.—1—Uma Maheswara, Sundaratara,
2—>54dhu Dhingu Sutena KAritam.

From these records it would appear that the image was
dedicated by Lakhana Deva Raja, and the members of his
family, in the Samvat year 840, during the reign of Sri Gopila
Deva.

14—SAHASPUR.

In the XVth volume of the Asiatic Researches, page 506,
Sir R. Jenkins mentions an inscription on an image standing
under a tamarind tree, near a tank at Sahaspur. The image
is still there, and is still known as Sahasra-bahu orthe hundred-
armed, which is a title of Sahasra Arjuna, the progenitor of
the Haihaya race of Chedi. The date is quoted as S. 934
Kartika Sudi 5, Budhwar, But the day of the month is the
15th Sudi, and not the 5th.

1 See Plate XXII.

¥ In the same plate are the four inscriptions which
the bearded figure in the temple. e ich are engraved on the pedestal of
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Sahaspur is the residence of the Gond Chief of Lahara
Sahaspur. It is 12 miles to the south-west of Kamarda, and
Go miles to the north-west of Raypur. The name is written
Sahespur in Sir R. Jenkins’s notice of the inscriptions of
Chattisgarh. The inscribed statue of Sakasra Bahu still
occupies its old position under a tamarind tree near the tank.
The image is also called Sahasra Arjuna. Theinscription is
engraved on the base of the statue, and is in very fair condi-
tion. It is dated in Samvat 934, Kdrtika Sudi 15, Budhe, or
on “ Wednesday, the 15th of the waxing moon of Kartika
in the year 934, or A.D. 1183.” That the Samvat here
mentioned is the Chedi or Kalachuri era is proved by the
correspondence of the week day, as the 15th of Kirtika Sudi
in A.D. 1183 was a Wednesday. I conclude, therefore, that
this part of Chattisgarh, at the end of the 12th century A.D.,

-must have been subject to the Haihaya princes. It is quite
possible, however, that the actual ruler of the district in which

- Sahaspur is situated may have been a Gond tributary of the
Haihaya Raja of Mahakosala.

The inscription on the base of the statue consists of 4
short lines, followed by 4 half lines on the left, giving the
names of the donor's family, and by 24 lines on the right
giving the date. The Raja is named Yasa Pala, and the whole
of the upper four lines are taken up with his praises. He
was equal to Guru (Vrihaspati) in eloquence, and to Bala in
liberality. He was beautiful as KAma Deva, and as skilful
in war as Kartikeya, a destroyer of his enemies, and a protec-
tor like Siva. His Queen was Lakshma Devi; his sons were
Prince Bhoja Deva and Prince Raja Deva, and his daughter
was the Princess Jasalla Devi.

As this record is only one year later than the Khirod * in-
scription of Ratna Deva, which is dated in Chedi Samvat 933,
Raja Yasa Pila must have been a feudatory of Ratna Deva,
the Haihaya Raja of Ratanpur. It seems probable, however,
that he was a Haihaya himself, as his inscription is engraved

' Asiatic Researches of Bengal, Vol. XV, p. 506.
? See Plate XXII, for a copy of this inscription.
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on a statue of Sahasra Arjuna, the ancestor of all the Hai-
hayas. As the town of Sahaspur also derives its name
from Sahasra-Arjuna, the Sahaspur family was almost certainly
a scion of the Ratanpur Haihayas up to the end of the 12th
century, and therefore the Gonds, who now hold this part of
Chattisgarh had not succeeded in displacing the Haihayas.

15.—KANKALIL

Sir R. Jenkins mentions two inscriptions near a ruined
pagoda named ‘‘ Borea of Pandria.” One of these, which was
broken into three pieces and incomplete, had no date. The
other is said to have been dated in 849." The pagoda is
now known as that of Kankaili after the figure of Kankali
Devi, which is now lying outside her ruined temple in an
old deserted fort, 3 miles to the north-west of the village of
Boria, in the small state of Kamarda. The fort is about 20
miles to the north of Kamarda.

No trace of the broken inscription could be found any-
where, and I feel rather doubtful whether | succeeded in
getting the dated inscription which was read as S. 849. |
got one dated inscription, but the date, though doubtful, is
certainly not 849. I read it as Samvat gio. It is engraved
on the pedestal of a royal bearded figure, who is seated with
hands joined in adoration. It consists of three long lines
opening with Swasti Sri Vijaya Raja Fasa Rdja Deva®

A second inscription on another figure has three short lines
opening with 577 Fasa Raja Deva. It has no date.

A third inscription gives only the name Depaddsa; and a
fourth records the name of the ubiquitous Jogi “Sri Maga-
radhwaja, 700." As his name, which has now been found in
some nine or ten different places, is always accompanied with
the same number 700, while the characters in which he writes
his name do not appear to be older than about A.D. 1200
or 1300, his date seems uncertain. [ have hitherto thought
that the joo might be referred to the Chedi era, which would

! Asiatic Researches, Vol, XV, 506,
* See Plate XXII for copies of these inscriptions.
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place him in 7004-249=A.D. 949, or considerably earlier than
the date of Jasa Raja's temple. Exactly the same difficulty
confronts us with the Jogi's record on the jamb of the tem-
ple door of Boram Deo. The oldest inscription found there
is engraved on the base of a bearded statue, during the
reign of Raja Gopila Deva, and is dated in Samvat 840, or
A.D. 1089, if referred to the Chedi era. A possible expla-
nation of this difficulty might be that the two bearded statues
do not actually refer to the building of temples, which would
therefore be older than A.D. 949, when Magar-dhwaja
recorded his name. But it seems much more likely that the
Jogi's date, if it be a date, should be referred to some later
era ; perhaps to that of Sri Harsha, which would place him
in 606+ j00=A.D. 1306.

The fort in which the temple stands is a square of* 550
feet side. The figure of Kankili Devi is 3} feet high,
and has 18 arms, which hold, amongst other objects, a bow
and arrow, a shield, a trident, a human head, &c. There
is also a standing figure of Siva, 4 feet in height, with a tri-
dent, and close by a figure of Ganesa.

The date of the long inscription is unfortunately some-
what doubtful ; as the figures are crowded together. Ap-
parently they are intended for Samvat 1110, which, referred
to the Saka era, would be equivalent to A.D. 1188, a date
not incompatible with the characters of the inscription. If
referred to the Chedi era, the date would be 249+ 1110=
1359 A.D., which certainly seems to be too late.

I read this inscription as follows . —"'

1.—Swasti Sri Vijaya Raja Jasa Raja Deva Mahdrdnakasya tasya
Maha Amitya Thikura Milna tasya.

2.—Tramati sreshtha Thikura Pilna nima Visnata tasya Mita
Bilna, tasya putri BAhonima Visnata tasya pitusya mo—

3—** prisAdam stipitam Sivam, Samvat 1110 Sutradhira Dhi-
ranidhara.

Several of the letters are doubtful, but, as well as | can
make them out, this inscription records the building-of a

? See Plate XXIL
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temple (prdsdda) by the two Thiakurs Milna and Palna during
the reign of Jasa Rija Deva. This Prince I take to be
the same person as Yasa Raja of the Sahaspur inscription,
as their dates correspond within five years.

There is also a second short inscription of the same king,
which was set up by Jagu, the Danda-niyaka, or * Minister

of Justice.”
16—RAMNAGAR.

The palace of the Gond Rajas of Garha Mandala is
situated on the south bank of the Narbada, where the river
makes a sudden sweep to the south-west between thickly
wooded banks that come down to the water's edge. The
palace, which is 8o feet above the river, commands a view
of both reaches of the river; and the selection of such a
site shows that the Gond Prince Hridayeswara must have
had some appreciation of the beauty of the spot.

The palace of the king, called the Moti Mahal, is a qua-
drangle 212 feet in length by 200 feet in breadth outside, with
a courtyard inside of 167 feet by 156. There is nothing
worthy of particular note about the building. The centre rooms
are long and narrow ; but the side rooms are generally small,
and must have been very hot. One mile and a half to the
east is a small building which is said to have been the palace
of a Bhigela Rani, that is, of a lady of the family of the
Rewa Raja. At a short distance from the Moti Mahal, there
is a lofty building, called the palace of Rai Bhagat, the
Dewan of Raja Hridayeswara, or Hirde Sih, as he is more
commonly styled.

About 100 feet to the south-west of the Moti Mahal,
there is a Hindu temple which is strikingly like a Muham-
madan tomb. It was built by RAni Sundari, the wife of
Hirde Sah, who dedicated it to Vishnu, and placed in it
“images of Vishnu, Siva, Ganesa, Durg4, and the Sun.” The
images of Strya and Ganesa, which are each upwards of 3
feet in height, remain inside, but the others are gone. The
inscription slab which recorded the genealogy of the Gond
Rajas and the building of the temple has been placed in the
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Moti Mahal for safety. The temple is a square building of
56 feet each side. There is a square room in the middle, of 19
feet side, covered by a dome, with a small-domed room at
each corner, and an open veranda in the middle of each
side. Externally the building is just like a Muhammadan
Tomb, or a modern Bengali Pancha-Ratna temple. On the
east side the two pillars of the veranda have fallen, but the
mortar is so good that the roof still remains intact.

This long inscription was translated by Captain Fell; but,
as the translation was not published until after his death,
there are a few errors in the reading of the names which
would, no doubt, have been avoided had he lived to publish
the translatior. himself.? In a prefatory note H. H. Wilson

says that—
“The Garha Mandala inscription is remarkable for the genealogy
of a race of princes who exercised the sovereignty over part of
Central Hindustan, in which the enumeration much exceeds that of
any inscription yet discovered. A very moderate computation will
place the origin of the family in the commencement of the seventh
century, as, if we allow an average of twenty years to the reign of
each of the fifty-two princes prior to Hridaya in 1617, we shall
deduct 1,040 years from that date, and consequently place the acces-
sion of YAdava Raja in 627."

Many years later a list of these Gond Rajas was pub-

lished by Sleeman with the lengths of reigns, which he must
have obtained from the descendants of the Raja’s Ministers,

as they are not given in the inscription. The record opens

in a very simple manner.?

“In the province of GAdh4 there was a prince named Yidava
Riya, a receptacle for the waters of battle. His son was Midhava
Sinha, whose son was Jagannitha, from whom was descended Raghu-
nitha, whose son was Rudra Deva; his son was Vihiri Sinha, whose
son was Visudeva, from him was Goplla Sihi, from whom was de-
scended Bhupila Sihi; whose son was Gopinitha, whose son was
prince RAmAchandra, whose son was Suratina Sinha, whose son was
Harihara Deva, whose son was Krishna Deva ; from whom sprung Jaga
Sinha, whose son was Mahi Sinha, whose son was Durjana Malla,
whose son was Yasaskarnna, whose son was Pratipdditya, whose son

3 Asiatic Researches, Vol. XV, 436.
¥ Asiatic Researches, Vol XV, 438.
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was Yasaschandra. His son-was Manohara Sinha, whose son was
Govinda Sinha, from whom was Rdmachandra, whose son was Karnno
tha-ratna-Sinha, whose son was Kamald-nayana, whose son was the
prince Narahari Deva; Vira Sinha was his offspring, to whom was
born a good son mamed Tribhuvana Raya, whose son was Prithivi
Rija, whose son was Bhiratichandra, whose son was Madana Sinha,
whose son was Ugra Seva; his son was Rima Sihi (from whom was
descended TArAchandra, whose son was Udaya Sinha), whose son was
Bhinumitra, whose son was Bhavidni Disa, whose son was Siva,
whose son was named Harinirlyana, whose son was Sabala Sinha,
whose son was Rija Sinha, whose son was Dadiraya, whose son
was Coraksha Disa, whose son was Arjuna Sinha.

“ 13.—To whom was born Sangrima Sahi, who was the fire of
general destruction to the heaps of his cotton-like foes, and upon
the appearance of whose majesty pervading the universe the mid-
day sun became as a spark.

“14.—Wishing to conquer this whole earth, he destroyed fifty-
two fortresses, (considered) impregnable, by their ramparts and
bastions, equally the thunderbolt, and firm on the peaks of mountains.

“15.—The son of this gem amongst monarchs was Dalapati of
unsullied fame, whose renown the lord of serpents (Sesha) was long
anxious to chaunt, but whose mouths could not completely accomplish
his praise.

“16.—Even those (princes) of morose dispositions continually
embraced the dust of the feet of (this monarch) whose hands were
always moist with waters of the charity, (who was) intent on his re-
membrance of Hari, the protector of those in his power, and the
guileless cherisher of his subjects.

“17.—His consort, Durgdvati was as prosperity itself to the for-
tunes of the petitioners, beautiful as the image of virtue, the acme
(boundary) of the good fortune of this earth.

“18.—Upon the decease of the sovereign of the universe, she
installed her son, the fortunate Virandrdyana, three years old, in the
seat of royalty.

“19.—By her own renown, famed in the three worlds, she made
this whole earth, as it were, to change its appearance, by immensely
high golden dwellings, as an unlimited splendid HemAchala, by the
heaps of precious jems scattered everywhere, as a mine of innu-
merable jewels, and by the herds of frolicsome elephants, as posses-
sing innumerable elephants of the lord of heaven. '

* 20.—Surely, she who daily presented steeds, elephants, add
millions of gold in unbounded charity, eclipsed by these high-famed
acts the vast renown of the Kdmadhanu.
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“21.—Always intent on the protection of her subjects, she herself
mounted on an elephant, in every field of battle, conquering her
powerful adversaries, rendered useless the Lokapilas.

*22.—The fortunate Viraniriyana of infinite fame, entered man-
hood ; and the dignity of this prince, diffused over the world, increas-
ed, together with the portion of revenue requisite to be taken.

“23.~In the course of time, a mighty chiefl was dispatched by
Akbar, powerful by the riches of the earth, and equalling Arjuna
for the iribute. He was disrespected by the prince.

“24 & 25.—Upon a battle taking place, this illustrious warrior
made the earth bend beneath his vast army, and who had ever defeat-
ed his foes by his dreadful valour, was slain by hundreds of thous-
ands of his adversary's arrows. Durgdvati, who was mounted on an
elephant, severed her own head with the scymitar she held in her
hand; she reached the supreme spirit and pierced the sun's orb
(obtained salvation).

" 26,—~Chandra Sahi, the asylum of the unprotected, the abode of
glory, the full lamp of the whole of his family, he whose wealth was
fame, and the offspring of the prince Dalapati, was crowned (by the
people).

“ 27 —The females of his enemies quarrel with the trees in for-
ests: the trees first snatch off their garments, then with their thorns
seize them by the hair. The women consume them with sighs, and
observing by the (light of the) sun their uncovered bodies, harshly
tear off the bark to clothe themselves,

# 38, —As the six-faced god was descended from the consumer of
the god of love, so was a son named Madhukara Sahi born to this
prince. He was of unsullied renown, and a sea of glory acquired in
this world.

“ 29.—By whose victories, proclaimed by hosts of people, and
accomplished by his strength of arm, the eight Dikpilas are eter-
nally ashamed: by the vibrating sound of whose double-headed
drums, outvying the roar of the newly risen, but arrogant clouds as
a general deluge, the exultations of his agitated and dispirited foes
were silenced.

it 30,—His son was the fortunate Premanirdyana, the accomplisher
of the wishes of the god, the corporal energy of the mass of glory
of the Kshatriyas; the abode of love; fame itself; the pride of his
family ; the wealth of the virtuous, the art of the creator, the ocean
of good qualities, and void of a path for evil.

“ 31.—His foes, deprived of their repose by the first acquaintance
of the light of his shining renown, and separated from their beaute-
ous females, unto this day do not quit the mountain caves: and by his
increasing troops of thousands of dreadful elephants, resembling

VoL, XVII
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heaps of clouds and whose brows were fragrant with the dew of pas-
sion, the mass of hills was either humbled or cleft.

#a3.—In the field of battle, even the proudest monarchs should
only be forcibly secured. Enmity should not exist; fame should be
increased in this world, by charity unceasingly practised. There
must not be any ostentation. To petitioners their request should
always immediately be granted without any enquiry. These are the
virtues of princes and these practices were proverbial of Premasdhi.

" 33—The fortunate Hridayeswara, resembling another new year,
was the son of this illustrious prince ; he was the giver of happiness to
the just, and the glory of his ancestors,

“ 34—Although he rules over the whole world, yet he particu-
larly cherishes the unprotected; a cloud, though raining equally
waters a valley most abundantly with rain.

‘' 35.—By him were presented, and confirmed (by grants) on neat,
copper-plates, to the Brahmanas, several villages encompassed by
delightful groves, proud with splendid mansions, well inhabited,
abounding with fine lakes, stocked with lotuses; pleasing from the
continued noise in the temples (from the chaunting of the Vedas, &c.,
&c.) and everywhere possessing extensive (lands), fruitful with every
kind of grain.

"' 36.—He cherished the whole of his own extended dominion,
pleasant, from the attachment to the worship of the immortals, and
in which hypocrisy was never known.

"37.—The universe and every monarch was obedient to the
wishes of Hridayesa, by whom were inscribed on a wall of gold the
filty letters, resembling mighty elephants.

*38.—Who when in chase, on foot, slew with an arrow when
springing on him, a mighty tiger, with forehead resembling a large
dreadful serpent.

“ 39.—Regarding whom this is a saying of Indra ; oh Arjuna, why
are you dispirited? Oh illustrious immortals! What; do you not
know that this prince Hridaya makes many Brahmanas on the earth
equal to Indra?

* 490.—The consort of this monarch was named Sundari, the man-
sion of good fortune, and beautiful as that treasure, virtue.

“41.—Through whom the earth was constantly filled with the
enemies of the demons, dispelling the cause of the streams of poverty
and pain, and was always (glutted) with the waters of real charity,
with elephants resembling clouds, and (temples reeking) with streams
of fragrant juice.

* 42.—She cherished virtue by innumerable acts of holy munifi-
cence such as (causing to be made large wells, gardens, and reser-
voirs, and by numerous presents.
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* 43.—She caused this holy temple to be erected, and placed in
it the (images of) Vishnu, Siva, Ganessa, Durg4, and the Sun.

" 44.—Sankara is competent to the praises of her, by whom Sri-
dhara (Vishnu) and the other immortals are glorified, and have
obtained a holy abode.

‘' 45.—She caused the deities, Krishna, Vishnu, and others to be
continually worshipped in this temple, by Brahmanas especially ap-
pointed, by ‘offerings, banquets, and riches innumerable.

“ 46.—The monarch Hridaya conquered greatly through her,
who is praised for her excessive energy, and resembles the light of

the moon.

*47.—This account of the race of this prince was framed by the
learned Jaya Govinda, by the order of Sukirti, a preceptor of the
MimAnsa, and Vyikarna, and who, by his own doctrines, conguered
logic, and is skilled in the whole of the Vedas and their members.

“48.—This temple was built by the skilful artists Sinhasihi,

Dayardma, and Bhagiratha.
" 49.—Written by Sadisiva in the year of the Samvat era 1724

(A.D. 1667), on Friday, the 11th day of the bright fortnight of the
moon of the month of Jyeshtha, and engraven by the above artists.”

In the inscription we find no mention of the romantic
story given by Sleeman of the marriage of YAdava Rai with
Ratndvali, the daughter of the Gond R4ja of Garhd. This
R4ja is said to have died in the Samvat year 415, when he
was succeeded by his son-in-law Yidava Rai. Sleeman
refers this date to the Vikramaditya Samvat, equivalent to
A.D. 358, and so does the native chronicler to whose papers
Sleeman had access. But as the Chedi Samvat had already
been established in A.D. 249, it seems more probable that
the date must have been recorded in this era, which would
then be 4154 249—=664 A.D., in close agreement with that
calculated above by Wilson. According to Sleeman’s reading
50 generations of princes reigned for 1,446 years (1804-358),
which gives an average of nearly 29 years to each generation,
a period too great for an oriental family. According to the
proposed alteration, the whole duration of the 50 generations
will be shortened to 1,140 years (1804-664), which gives an
average of nearly 23 years to each generation. The follow-
ing is a complete list of the kings according to the inscrip-

tion, with the lengths of m@*ﬂling to Sleeman’s infor-
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mant, continued down to Sumer Sah, the last Rija, who was

killed in 1804—
Gond Kings of Garka Mandala,

No. | A.D. j No.| A.D. j
1| 38z | Yidava Raya Sl 3|y | BraiChandra . ., .| 22
2| 387 Mi:!hm::ﬁinh.- . 33 || 33 | 1116 | Madana Sinha .- . 20
3| 420 | Jaganndtha . |3 (34| g6 | UgraSewm . ., 36
4| 445 | Raghonitha. . +/ 64 (35| ngs [RAma Shbi ., |, 24
5| 509 | Rodra Deva , 28 || 36 | 1216 | Tara Chanda « al M
6| 537 | Bibhri Sinba. . «| 30 137 | rase | Udaya Sinha ., , 15
7| 568 [ Nara Sinha Deva . «| 33 || 38 | 1265 | Bhinu Mitra R 16
B | 601 | Strya Bhiny i 29 39 | 128; | BhawiniDdsa . 12
9| 630 |VisuDeva . o 18 | 4o 13y |SiaSiaha . , . .| a5
1o | 648 | Gopila Sihi . |3 14| 139 ([Hari Nbrdyana . ., .| &
1 | 660 | Bhupdla Sdhi . To | 43 | 1325 | Sabala Sinha w1

12 | 6rp | Gopindtha . | *|37 [ 43| rasy |RajaSinha . , |, 3
13 | 736 | Rima Chandra . |48 DidiRaya . . . | 4
'4 | 739 | Suratloa Sinha | % (451422 |Goraksha Disa ., ., .| 26
15 | 758 | Haribdra Deva . 17 (45| 1448 | Arjuna Sinha,  , |, 32
16 | 775 | Krishna Deva . *| ¥4 || 47 | 1480 | Sangrima Skhi 50
'7 | 7% |JagatSinba ‘| 9450 |Dalaputi . [, | | 8
18 | 708 | Miha Sigha . 23 || 40 | 1548 Vira Nirdyana , «| 15
19 | Ba21 | Durjana Malla *| 19 || 50 | 1563 | Chandra Sihi w 2x” W am
20 | 840 | Yasas Karnpa *| 36§l 51 | 1575 | Madhukira Sabj | P A
a1 | By6 | Pratdpaditya “|24 )52 ) 1509 [Prema Nbrdyana, . .| u
23 | oo | Yasas Chandra *| "4 |l 53 | 1610 | Hridayeswara (lns. S| n
33 | 914 | Manohara Sinha |, o 29 || 54 | 1680 Cl:.tln i, « W 7
24 | 943 | Govinda Sinha *| 35| 55| 1688 (KesariSahi , , |, 3
25 | 968 | Rima Chandra 3155 ) i1 [Narendrasuni ., . | 4
36 | 98 | Karonotha Ratna Sena { ;? 57| w7y |MabdrdfaSani ., | g
27 | 1026 | Kamala Nayang . *[ 30 || 58 | 1742 | Sivaraja Sabi L 7
38 | 1032 | Narahari Deva *f 7[5 |14 |Durjasa Shbi |, | E ]
29 | 1039 | Vira Sinha «| 26 || 6o | 1951 N‘mﬁlﬂ[ﬂ.kﬂ.:m}. 27
3o | rofy Tﬁhhi\'lnl.lhj'l- «| 28 [ &1 | 1728 Narahara Sihi | « o« 3
3t | vog3 | Prithivi Réja | *|2 [ 02 ) 178 (SumerSuhi ., .| =3

killed.
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There are several slight discrepancies in Sleeman’s dates
and lengths of reigns. But they are of no consequence in the
earlier reigns; and in the later reigns the chronology can be
adjusted by the true date of the death of Vira Nariyana, who
was killed during the invasion of Asaf Khan in A.H. g71, or
A.D. 1563-64. In his text Sleeman states that Narendra
Sihi died in A.D. 1731.! Counting backwards from this year
the death of Vira Nirdyana will be found to have occurred in
A.D. 1563. I am, therefore, satisfied of the correctness of
the chronology from the accession of Sangrdma Sahi in A.D.
1480 down to the end of the dynasty. The earlier chrono-
logy is of comparatively little interest, as the aggrandizement
of the family was due to Sangrima Sihi, who is said to have
left 52 districts to his son, of which he had received only
three or four from his father.®

The original seat of the family is said to have been at
Garha, near Jabalpur, and the tenth Rdja Gopila is said to
have built GopAlpur to the west of Garha. But these state-
ments are certainly untrue, as we possess numerous inscrip-
tions of the Kalachuri sovereigns of Chedi, whose capital
was at Tewar, or Tripura, close to Garha, which cover the
whole of the 11th and 12th centuries. [ believe, therefore,
that the territories of this Gond family were originally limited
to a few districts on the upper Narbada River, comprising
Mandala, Pachel (or Shahpur), and Ramgarh, with the whole,
or greater part, of Balaghat. In the list of Sangrama Sihi's
52 districts given by Sleeman at the end of his account, it
will be seen that this prince had possession not only of the
adjacent districts of Jabalpur, Damoh, and Ségar, to the north
of the Narbada, but that he had extended his conquests to
the west, so as to include the whole of the present princi-
pality of Bhupal. It is possible that the former districts may
have been gradually acquired by some of his predecessors,
but the districts of Kurwai, Rahtgarh, and Raisin, had cer-
tainly belonged to the Muhammadan kingdom of Milwa. On
the decay of the Malwa power the eastern provinces around

! Bengal Asiatic Socicty's Journal, Vil. VI, 635,
% Sleeman, Asiatic Society’s Journal, Vol. VI, 6a5.
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Bhilsa may have fallen into the hands of Sangrima Sahi;
but this could not have taken place until near the end of his
reign, or about A.D. 1525-30. I have very strong doubts,
however, as to their actual occupation by the Gonds, as in
the year A.D. 1527-28 the Emperor Babar describes Raisin
and Bhilsa as belonging to “ Salahuddin, the Pagan!", while
only a few years later, on Sher Shah’s invasion Raisin and
Chanderi were ruled by Puran Mall on behalf of * the infant
Raja Partab, son of Bhupat Shah, the son of Salahuddin.?”
I am afraid, therefore, that the boasted conquest of Raisin
must be set down as a mere raid. The occupation of other
districts to the north of the Narbada is, however, most amply
confirmed by the building of the great fort of Singorgarh by
SangrAm Sihi, and its subsequent occupation by Dalpati
and his Queen Durgavati,

17.—MANDALA.

The fort of Mandala is picturesquely situated in a bend
of the Narbada, where the river suddenly changing its wes-
terly course sweeps first to the south, and then to the north,
after which it resumes its north-westerly course towards
Jabalpur.  The fort is said to have been huilt by Narendra
Séhi, one of the Gond Rajas, who reigned from A D, 1687 to
1731.  There are numerous temples along the bank of the
river, as the spot is considered a very holy one, owing to the
northerly course of the Narbada. Similar reaches of the
Ganges, where the river turns u P to the north, are also esteemed
!m!_v,r, as Jahngira, Kahalgaon, Mongir, &c. None of the ex-
isting temples are old; but, as the spot is a very holy one,
it must have been occupied at an early date. The Brahmans
identify it with Mahesmati, which s said to have been one of
the ancient seats of the Haihaya Princes. Mandala is not
pmper]_',_.r the name of a place, as it means only a district.
The original name may have been Mahesmati-Mandala, or
Mahesmandala, which has now become simply Mandala.

! Baber's Memoirs in Elliot's Mubammadan Histori
; orians, Val. [V,
* Elliot's Mubammadan Historians, Vol. IV, 378, - .
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The town is, no doubt, old, although no ancient buildings now
exist to attest its antiquity. I have noticed it here only
because it appears to have been the chief town of one of the
old divisions of the country in the time of the Haihaya
Princes.

The fort is not strong; but it is very picturesque, with its
numerous round towers overhanging the deep waters of the
Narbada, which is here quite unfordable. As it has been
described in some detail by Mr. Beglar, I need only add my
testimony to his that Mandala could never have been a place

of any great importance.'

18.—ARVL

Arvi is a large town in the extreme west of the Nagpur
district and 30 miles to the north-west of Wardha. It is
situated near the left bank of the Wardha River, and is one
of the most flourishing towns in the Central Provinces, al-
though it is said to be not more than joo years old. Its
foundation is attributed to Telang Rao-wali, at whose tomb
both Hindus and Muhammadans now worship. The former
assert that Telang Rao was a Brahman, as indeed his name
of Rao would seem to indicate ; but the Muhammadans claim
him as a Musalman, a claim which is strongly supported by
his title of Wali, and his existing tomb.

Two copper-plate inscriptions of a very early date, which
were obtained at Arvi and Raypur by Colonel Bloomfield, are
now deposited in the Nigpur Museum. In the accompany-
ing plates I have given copies of both of these records of
two-thirds size, from carefully prepared paper impressions
made during my late visit to Nagpur.® The characters of
these inscriptions are similar to those of the Seoni Plates of
Pravara Sena, and the R4jim Plates of Tivara Deva.' The
Mdtras, or heads of the letters, are all formed of squares, and

¥ Archzological Survey, Vol. VIL
% Sep Plates XXIV and XXV for the Arvi Inscription, and Plates XXV and XXVII

for the Raypur inscription.
¥ See Asiatic Researches, Vol, XV, p. 508, for the Rjim Inscription, and Benga

Asiatic Society's Journal, Vol. V, p. 72
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they may, therefore, be appropriately named “ box-headed.”
Each inscription consists of three plates with five small faces
connected by a seal ring bearing a figure of Lakshmi stand-
ing between two elephants, which are anointing her from
inverted water vessels held in their upraised trunks. Both
inscriptions are dated ; the earlier one in the year 5, and the
later one in the year 8o, of some era not mentioned. Both
open with the words Swas#i Sarabhapura, the latter being, as
I suppose, the name of the town where the Chief resided.
The earlier grant marked A, which was obtained at Arvi, gives
the name of the Rija on the seal as Sri-mat Ajaya Raja,and
in the text as Sri Mahdjaya Raja. The date is given at the
end as Samvatsara 5, Mdrgasira 25 "in the year 5, the 25th
of Margasira.” The months were therefore solar, consisting
of 30 and 31 days alternately.

The later grant marked B, which was obtained at Raypur,
gives the name of Sri Mahdnsu Deva Rdja, and is dated at
the end in Samvatsara 8o, Mdgha 9 "in the year 8o on the
gth of Magha,” which is, no doubt, the solar month, asin
the other inscription. The Raja’s name may also be read as
Mahdsu Deva.

On comparing these plates with those of Pravarasena of
Vikataka and Tivara Deva of Kosala, it seems pretty clear
that the two Rajas mentioned in them belonged to neither of
those countries. I think it probable that they may have been
petty chiefs under the Rajas of Vakataka, who take the title
of Parama Maheswara Mahdrdja. 1 notice, however, that
Deva Gupta, whose daughter Prabhavati Gupta married Pri-
thivi Sena, is called by the._still higher title of MahAiraja-
dhirdja in both the Seoni and SAgar grants of the VakAtaka
kings. It is possible, therefore, that the R4jas of the Arvi
and Raypur Plates may also have been tributaries of the
great Gupta kings of Northern India. There was, however,
another line of Gupta kings who ruled over Mahd-Kosala
itself during the fourth century A.D., and in this line there
is a Deva Gupta, according to the reading of Babu Rajendra
LAl Chandra Gupta I, Vikramaditya of Northern India is
also said to have been called Deva Raja by his subjects, and
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is actually named “ Deva Sri Mahdrdja” on his coins. As
Deva Gupta of Kosala was reigning in 450 to 475 A.D., the
date of Pravarasena II, the grandson of Deva Gupta, cannot
be placed earlier than A.D. 500, or just about the same
period as Yayati Kesari of Orissa. I may here note that the
Udayagiri cave inscription of Chandra Gupta, which is dated
in S. 82, or A.D. 248, is engraved in exactly the same box-
headed characters as those of the R4jim, Seoni, and Arv-
copper-plates.’ So also my Eran inscription of Samudra
Gupta is engraved in similar letters.?

[ am informed that the earlier inscription marked A records
the gift of the village of Shamba in Purvarishtra to Brahma
Deva Swami of the Vajisaneya Sikha, and Kaundinya Gotra,
for the establishment of the temple of Dasapati Devata, by
Ajaya Deva, Raja of Sarabhapura, for the increase of the
merit of his father and mother and of himself. Then follows
the usual quotation of the words of Vyisa that the donor of
land will enjoy sixty thousand years in heaven, while the
resumer of land will suffer for the same period in hell.

The second inscription is said to be a grant of the village
of Rayagrama® by Rdja Ansu Deva or Mahidsu Deva of
Sarabhapura to Savita Swimi of the VAjisaneya Sikha, and
Kaundinya gotra, an inhabitant of Sayika in Purvarashtra,
and for the same purpose, that is, for the maintenance of the
Temple of Dasapati Deva.

I have not been able to find any clue to the identification
of Sarabhapura; but I cannot help suspecting that it may
possibly be Arvi itself. In Western India the name of Sa-
rabhapura would often be pronounced Arabh-pura, which might
easily be shortened to Arbhi, or Arvi. [t is, however, not
improbable that Sarabhapura may have been the original
name of Sambhalpur, as another copper-plate inscription of
Mah4su Deva was found at that place in 1864 by Lieutenant

' See Bhilsa Topes, Plate XXI, fig. 200, ald Archwological Survey, Vol. X,

Plate
'Ste.ﬂ:thmh;iulsumr.\'nl. X, page Bg, for a notice of this inscription.
" As these two plates were obtained at Raypur, I thiok that it may be identified

with the Rimagrima of the inscription.
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G. Bowie. It opens exactly in the same way as the two
inscriptions just described, with the words swasti Sara-
bhapura, &c. Unfortunately the third plate is missing, so
that there is no date, but the remaining two plates are pre-
cisely similar to the Arvi and Raypur Plates, both in their
small size, and in their box-headed characters. The follow-
ing account and translation of the Sambhalpur inscription
were published in 1866 by Babu Rajendralala Mitra® :—

‘* The subjoined is the translation of a copper-plate inscription
lately presented to the Society by Lieutenant G. Bowie, of the Police
Corps. It records the gift of a village, named Chullandaraka in the
district of Tundaraka, to certain learned Brahmans of the Kausika
gotra. The name of the donor was Sri Mahdsudevarija. Who he
was is not mentioned, nor is any regal title assigned to him, but the
epithets used show that he was a king or chief of some consequence,
The patent alludes to a place named Sarabhapura, which the donor
had conquered. It was probably the ancient name of Sambhalpur.
Originally the document was inscribed on three tablets of copper, of
which the last is not now forthcoming. Of the remaining plates,
each of which measures 64 x 3} inches, the first is inscribed on one,
and the second on both sides. The characters used are of the Nar-
drada type of the 7th century, very similar to that of the Seoni plates
noticed by Prinsep (amte, Vol. V, page 726). But a few of the
letters are peculiar, the most aberrant being the 44, #, », 4 and /.
The vowel mark for ¢ in mo is curiously given with an * on the top
and a  at foot. The loss of the date, which probably had been given
in the third plate, and the absence of the donor’s genealogy, deprives
the record of all historical interest.”

TRANSLATION.

“ Greeting! Sri MabAsudevardja, whose two feet are bathed by
the ocean of light shed from the topmost jewels on the crowns of
valiant chiefs coming from Sarabhapura, who has caused the parted
hair of the wives of his enemies to be dishevelled, who is the bes-
tower of weslth, land and kine, who is a staunch follower of Vishnu
(Bhigavata), and who devoutly reflects on the feet of his parents,
to the householders of Chullandaraka which is situated in (the dis-
trict of) Tundaraka, thus addresseth, ‘Be it known unto you, that
this village, which to secure celestial pleasures for me, has been, for

'B-pl_ﬁ.ﬂnir Soriety's Journal, Vol. XXXV, page 195. Theold name of Sam-
bhalpar is said to have been Samlai-gark.
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the period of the duration of that earth, whose impenetrable dark-
ness is dispelled by the light of the sun and moon and stars, along
with all its mines and resources, unencumbered by lawsuits and
aboriginal (?) claims, and free of all taxation, for the promotion of
the wirtue .of my parents and myself, as well as of the estate and of
the royal race, with our consent, by water and this copper-plate,
patent, dedicated to Trisha Sravidya BhAshkara SwAmi, PrabhAkara
Swimi, Barbbari Swimi, Bodha Swimi, Dotta Swimi, Vishnu Swimi,
Phalgu Swimi, Swimikirti Swimi, and Sinkara Swimi, all of the
Kansika gotra. Knowing this, may you remain obedient to their
orders, and rendering them a due share of the produce, live in happi-
ness and prosperity.’ For future kings is this advice given. They
who know ancient religion best declare that the maintenance of giflts
(made by others) is more virtuous than beneficence. Hence the in-
clination of future generations can alone protect this land presented
to Brahmans of pure lineage and high Vedic knowledge. Therefore
this gift should be preserved by you. These verses of Vyisa are
here appropriate ; ' gold was the first born of Agni, Vaishnavas, the
son of Surya,” (the rest wanting).

Since the above was printed, and long after the Plates
XXIV and XXV were printed off, I have learned from Colonel
Bloomfield himself that the copper plates, which are said in
the printed catalogue of the Nagpur Museum to have been
found at Arvi, were actually obtained at Raypur, and were
most probably found at Arang, a very old town, 20 miles to
the east of Raypur. As the numbering of the FPlates cannot
now be altered, I have allowed the description of them to

stand.

19.—SAMLAI GADL.’

From the establishment of the goddess Samlai dates the
foundation of the Sambalpur town. About the year (Sambat)
1405, corresponding to A.D. 1348-49, Balrdim Deo having
propitiated his brother Narsing Deo, the Mahardja of Pitna,
received from him the country lying between the rivers Auga
and Mah4nadi as a gift. Balrim at first resided at Chaur-

! The seven notices XIX to XXV, which follow, of places in the Sambhalpur and
Pitna districts are copied from a memorandum prepared by RAm Saran Ghosh. The
Paper was kindly communica:ed to me by Colonel Lucie Smith, the Commissioner of the

Raypur Divisios,
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pur, .a village lying opposite to Sambalpur, on the other side
of the river. Tradition says that once on a time Balrim
crossed the Mahinadi and came to the present site of Sam-
balpur for hunting. He set his hounds at a hare, which the
dogs pursued for some distance. About half an hour after
he found to his great surprise that the dogs were repulsed
by the hare. He readily believed that there was something
supernatural in the land which made a hare so bold, and at
once made up his mind to construct his fort there. It was
customary among the Chaubans to name a newly-established
town after their tutelar goddess. Both the fort and the god-
dess were named Samlai from a cotton tree, which was locally
called semal.

There is a tradition that during the demolition of Hindu
gods and goddesses by the Muhammadan General K4lapahar,
the Pandahs of Puri fled with the image of Jagannath, and
buried it in Sonpur on the Mahanadi, to the south of Sam-
balpur, and Kalapahir followed them to Sambalpur with his
army. The goddess Samlai is said to have assumed the
form of a milkmaid, and sold curds to his soldiers, which
spread desolation among his army. The goddess then fought
with Kalapahir, defeated him and captured his drum, the
sound of which was said to have broken the limbs of the
gods. The goddess was for some time enshrined in a thatch-
ed hut, and the present temple was built during the reign of
Chatra Sai. It is of the Gothic' order, the plinth is about
16 feet high. Above the plinth the building is square, 21 feet
7 inches X 21 feet 7 inches. The arched roof commences at a
height of 18 feet, and tapers to the height of 35 feet, where the
gradual diminution of the bulk has been abruptly interrupted
by a hip-knab, over which a gold pot and spire are placed.
The arch is supported by abutments, each of which is gradu-
ally diminished 1 inch in size by each successive layer.
The arch is an ablong vault, or half of an ellipse, with regular
longitudinal furrows and elevations throughout the whole

' RAm-Saran uses this term in several places ; apparently he means the Hindu
tyle of architecture,
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surface. Commencing from each corner at the base project
four subordinate buildings 11 feet square. They are so situ-
ated that if the sides of the square base of the temple be
produced, they will only touch two extremities of each of the
buildings. Each of them has a domed roof, supported by
six pillars. A hip-knob, pierced by an iron spike, adorns the
top. Between these domes there are flat roofs supported
by pillars, thus forming a square veranda on each side of the
temple, with four domes at the corners, in the midst of
which the steeple rises above all with a gilt pot and spire
glitering in the sun-shine.

The temple is built of a kind of stone as durable as gra-
nite, cemented with lime mortar. The whole building is
plastered ; but in the course of time the surface has become
mouldy. The image of Samlai is a large block of stone, in
the middle of which is a projection resembling the mouth
of a cow. The extremity of this projection has a groove of
a thread-breath, which is called the mouth. At both sides
of this projection, there are depressions, over which beaten
gold leaf is placed as a substitute for eyes. The people say
that Samlai came here after the overthrow of Ravana by
Rama, and that the head is a representation of Durgd. But
this figure does not correspond with any of the forms of
Durg described in the Hindu shastras. It seems probable,
therefore, that she is the goddess of the Chauh4ns by whom

she was established here.

20.—SAMBALPUR FORT.

The next place of importance is the fort of Sambalpur.
The frequent pillages, which the people suffered at the hands
of the Mahrattas, naturally induced Ajit Singh to fortify that
portion of the town in which his palace stood. With this
view the Raja excavated a moat round the palace, the
two ends of which joined the Mahinadi, one at the side on
which the present city police station-house stands, and the
other just at the west of Samlai Gadi. All round the palace
thorny bambus were planted to form a barrier against invaders.
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The bank of the Mahinadi from the Mohan DarwAza to the
Samlai Gadi, a length of 2,443 feet, was defended by a stone
wall, which was chiefly intended to protect the bank from the
encroachment of the river. The height of the bank on which
the walls are built is about 16 feet. There were towers erected
at intervals on the walls. Six of these are still standing,
and about as many more appear to have been destroyed in
the course of the time. The height of the towers is about
18 feet. They were 72 feet in circumference, faced with stone
walls, 3 feet thick, and filled in solid with earth, with embra-
sures for guns. The walls, and most of the towers, have come
down in the course of time.

In the town there is a temple of Bara Jagannath. This ap-
pears to have been the first Vaishnava temple constructed in
the Sambalpur district. The Rajas of this part of the country
had a hereditary hatred for Vishnu, because the founder of
their dynasty in PAtn4, although a legitimate son of the chief
of Orissa, was deprived of the succession to the throne in
obedience to a mandate from Jagannath. The few Vaishnava
temples which are met with in this district were constructed
by Bithmans, who migrated here from Orissa. When
Bansi Gopal Deo, the brother of MAdhukar Sahai, Raja of
Sambalpur, embraced Vishnuism, he constructed this temple
in the Sambat year 1716, or A.D. 1659. It is also of the
Gothic order, 21 feet square. Immediately adjoining the
front is a large hall, 24 feet square, which is roofed with nine
hemispherical vaults. The door-frame of the temple is made
of a reddish-coloured marble. On the architrave is carved an
image of Krishna, sitting upon a lotus and playing a flute.
On the right jamb of the door there are nine images carved.
Inside the nine domes various figures are carved.! Inone is
a lotus ; in a second there is also a lotus, on which Nirdyana
is sitting with handsfolded. The third is the representation of
the Vastraharan or “ clothes-stealing,” the trick which
Krishna played with the milk-maids by carrying off their

! These I presume to be nine of the Avatdras of Vishnu ; the tenth being represented
by Erishta himself, over the door.—d. Cunningham.
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clothes up a tree. The sculpture represents a large tree, with
out-spreading branches, on one of which Krishna is sitting
with the clothes of the milk-maids. Some of them are stand-
ing naked at the foot of the tree, and others are on the way,
all begging him to give back their clothes. The fourth
exhibits the grazing of cattle by Krishna in the forest. The
images of the cows have been partly broken, but the trees,
with their foliage, still display the skill of the artist.

The fifth is one of the amorous adventures of Krishna,
who is represented playing his flute, encircled by the milk-
maids. The sculpturing has been nicely finished. Inside
the temple there are the images of Jagannath, Balabhadra,
and Subhadri, carved in wood.

21.—PATNA.

PitnA appears to be the most ancient principality in this
district. Long before the establishment of Sambalpur Patna
already possessed temples and other buildings of artistic in-
terest, as is evident from the fact that Balrdim Deo, a member
of the Patnd royal family, founded the Sambalpur town,
and introduced into it the religious institutions already estab-
lished at PAtnA. Thus, we find in Sambalpur the temple of
the goddess Samlai, the Brahmapura temple, and the temple
of Kusaleswara, all of which are imitations of similar religious
buildings at PAtnA.

22.—KUSALESWARKA.

The temple of Kusaleswara is situated not very far from
the PAtnd RAja’s house. Infront of the temple is a hall,
attached to which is a gateway. These are built of a kind of
sandstone, with bricks and mortar. The old temple was
broken down by Raja Bajra Hira Deo, who built the present
temple dedicated to Kusaleswara. In the old temple of
Patneswari, an image of Durg with ten arms was enshrined.
The goddess is now worshipped in a thatched hut, adjacent
to the temple. In front of the temple there is a small
shrine, dedicated to Champ4 Telini.
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The following anecdote is related about the latter. The
states of Patnd and Bastar being conterminous, their chiefs
were on hostile terms. Balrdm Deo, one of the PAtna chiefs,
having laid siege to the fort of Bastar, found that he was
unable to take it. In this dilemma the chief began to wor-
ship Mauli, the tutelar goddess of the fort, who became
propitiated, and said to the Raja that she would ensure his
success if he would take her to PAtn4 and worship her. The
Raja agreed, and shortly after took the fort. On his way
home he established images of the goddess at various places,
As she was brought from Bastar, the goddess is now
generally known in Pitnd by the name of Bastarin Mauli.

Some time afterwards the Bastar Raja, to take revenge,
attacked Patnd. The Raja of Patna, therefore, caused a priest
to be under spiritual influence. The priest showed signs of
intercourse with the goddess, and began to dance. At that
moment the Raja of Bastar entered the fort with his men and
cut off the priest's head. His trunk still continued to dance,
but, as it was going forward, it at last fell down. The Raja
from that day began to worship him. The name of the priest
was Champa, and thenceforth the goddess was called Champa
Telini. But some say that the trunk fell under a champa tree
which gave rise to the name. In the front of the temple there
are some square stone pillars. It is said that the ceremony of
coronation of the Pitnd Rajas was performed here. There
is an inscription in ancient character on one of the pillars,
of which only the words ** Patna Dandpat ” can be deciphered ;

the rest is illegible.

23.—RANI JHORIAL.

The village of Rani Jhorial is included in pargannah
Loha. It is said that in very ancient times there were about
120 temples, of which only about half the number can now
be found. Situated on a rocky hill there is a cluster of small
temples, four of which tower above the rest. At one corner
of the hill there is a large tank of oval shape, dug out of the
rock. Excepting at the two ghAts, which haye regular stairs,



AND LOWER GANGETIC DOAB IN 188:1-8s, 65

the tank slopes down from the bank to the centre. In the
middle is an enclosure, in the centre of which was a temple
dedicated to Bhairava, who is represented by a well-sculp-
tured marble image. Within the enclosure land around the
temple of Bhairava, are 61 human figures. Figures of certain
birds are engraved upon another marble. They are the
images of the 64 Joginis described in the Hindu Shastras.! Not
very far off, within a cave excavated in the hill, there is a
colossal image of a male human being.

The largest of the temples is constructed of granite. It
has a large hall attached to the front. On the door-frame
there are inscriptions in DevanAgari characters to the follow-
ing effect :—

“In the house situated in the north of the country called Trimhlal,

Raja Someswara, Deva Bhattiraka established the gods Shimeswara
Someswara, and Siddheswari, and the goddess Lakshmi."
It is a Saivik temple, and, before the Khonds came here, there
was an image of Sivain it. But, as the Khonds profaned the
temple, the zemindar of Bangauranda took up the image and
enshrined it in his own house. Within the hall there is an
image of Durgd with four arms. Close to this temple there
are three others in a dilapidated state. In the court-yard in
front of the temple there are two human foot-marks carved on
the floor. Such marks are sculptured in this country to re-
present the foot-prints of Lakshmi. The ignorant Khonds
allege that the temple was the house of a seller of parched
gram, but the inscriptions prove beyond doubt that Lakshmi
and three cther gods were enshrined here.

Temple at Nandapdla.

According to an old tradition, two brothers, named Hari
and Sahadeva, lived near the hill called GandhamAdana.
Jamuna, the wife of Hari, by chance went with a basket and
an axe to the top of the hill to dig out some roots.

 This is the hypathresl temple of the Chaunsat Joginis, or * Sixty-four Joginls, " which
has been described by Mr. Beglar in Violume XIII of the Archmological Survey, page

129. He calls the place ** Rdnipur Jurdl " which is the same name that was given to
me by the neighbouring chief of Efrond.—A. Cunmingham,
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In the course of digging milk issued out of the ground, and
a noise like the mewing of a cat pronounced in articulate
sounds—

“ Oh Sobharim, do not beat the god Narasinha Deva, who resides
here.”
This frightened Jamuna, who fled from the place, but on the
next day she came there with her husband. The god Narasin-
ha Deva favoured Hari, and ordered him to take him out for
worship. Hari found there an image of a cat, which he took
home. When the Raja of Rampur heard of this, he built a
temple at the southern foot of the hill. Its length is 21 feet,
breadth 18 feet, and height 18 feet. Immediately attached to
the temple is a long hall, 24 feet by 21 feet, with a domed roof.
Stone masonry has been employed up to 12 feet in height,
above which the temple is made of bricks and mud. The
following inscription is to be found on the door frame :—

 Baijala Deva had the temple of Narasinha Nith constructed on

the Gandhamidana hill, and made a gift of one hundred coins with
the village Loisingha. It was consecrated by Loan Harson Panigrahi,
sant by Baijal Singh. "
At present the temple is occupied by Narasinha Deva. On
the southern side of the hill there is a temple called Dawul
Durla, after the name of the Rani who constructed it. Close
to the temple is a thatched hut in which the image of Bhair-
rava is enshrined.

On this image, too, there is an inscription in old charac-
ters, from which only the words “ Pitn4 and Baijala Deva "
can be deciphered ; the rest of the inscription is not readable.
The above name is also engraved in the hall attached to
Narasinha Nith's temple. Not very far off there is a large
cave excavated in the side of the hill, within which are placed
five colossal images representing the five PAndus, Yud-
histhira, Bhima, Arjuna, Nakula and SAhadeva, who were
said to have spent a portion of their long period of banish-
ment in this sequestered spot. The beauty of the scene is
heightened by two springs of water, which issue out from a
fountain on the top of the hill, and flow near the temples
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on bothsides. The whole placeis covered with dense jangal,
and it is said that, even in the hottest days of the year, the
temperature is cool.

This is a famous place of pilgrimage ; the pilgrims bathe in
the waters of the springs, which, falling from a height, produce
foam, white as curd, which leads them to believe that their
sins have been washed away. The place is, therefore, called

Pdpharan or Pdpaharana, because pdp is the native word
for ‘sin,’ and karana * absolution from sin.’

24—TITIRLAGARH.

This village is included in pargannah Topa of Kordhaur
in Patnd.  About a mile off from the village there is a temple
in a valley to the north of ahill called Kammundai. A few
side walls having been constructed withinit, form the temple.
The walls are made of bricks and mortar. The temple is
dedicated to Dhableswara, an image of Siva. Thereisaroad
round the temple, which has a door to the west which opens
to theroad. The Khonds say that the road leads to a long
distance within the hills. There are large valleys within the
hills which are haunted by wild animals. Three years ago a
Khond entered the valley through the road and came out on
the uppomte side. He said that there were numerous por-
cupines along the road. At the outside of the temple, close
to the door, there is a stone image with its legs crossed and
resting on the ground. The hands also are crossed ; and above
the head there is a snake with seven hoods. Outside the
temple the remains of a large hall are to be found., A portion
of the pillars of a side wall still exists. On the top of the hill
the foundations of a brick building are discernible. Its dimen-
sions are about 48 feet by 6 feet. The building seems never
to have been completed. In the front there is a stone pillar
on the face of which are images of the sun, moon, and of the
hands of a female. Near the bottom of the pillar there is an
image of Siva, before which there are two human figures con-
fronting each 0ther with folded hands. It seems that the pillar
was constructed in commemoration of a certain Rani who
became a sati,
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25.—PUJARIPALI IN SARANGARH.

On 7th March 1880 I visited these temples. Two are
still standing, and there are also the remains of what is said
to have been the Rani’s palace.

Both the temples are of brick, with stone casings carved
in the usual ancient fashion. One of the temples has a Sanskrit
inscription of considerable length. Both the temples appear
to have been dedicated originally to Mahideva, but in one of
them some hideous wooden idols from Jagannith have now
been placed. It is stated that 120 temples once stood in and

about Pujaripali.

26.—MAHA-KOSALA, or CHATTISGARH.

Mahd-Kosala, or “ Great Kosala,” was so called to distin-
guish it from the smaller Kosala in Oudh to the north of the
Ghaghra River. The latter is often styled Uttara Kosala, or
“ Northern Kosala,” while the larger province is called Da#-
shina Kosala, or the ** Southern Kosala.”

Maha-Kosala comprised the whole of the upper valley of
the Mahdnadi and its tributaries, from the source of the Nar-
bada at Amarkantak, on the north, to the source of the Mahi-
nadi itself, near Kanker, on the south, and from the valley of
the Wen-Ganga, on the west, to the Hasda and Jonk rivers on
theeast. But these limits have often been extended, so as to
embrace the hilly districts of Mandala and Balighat, on the
west up to the banks of the Wen-Ganga, and the middle val-
ley of the Mah4nadi, on the east, down to Sambalpur and
Sonpur. Under some of the earlier rulers the supremacy of
the king of Mahi-Kosala was acknowledged by the Rajas of
Orissa. Thus, Yayati Kesari in A.D. 481 (the ninth year of
his reign) speaks of Siva Gupta of Mah4-Kosala as the sove-
reign lord of the whole country,

Within its narrowest limits the province was 200 miles in
length from north to south by 125 miles in breadth from east
to west. At its greatest extent, excluding the tributary terri-
tory of Orissa, it formed a square of about 200 miles on each
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side, At the time of Hwen Thsang's visit in A.D. 639 he
describes the kingdom as 6,000 /, or 1,000 miles, in circuit, an
extent which could have been attained by inclusion of the
great district of VAkataka, on the west, comprising the present
districts of ChAnda, NAgpur and Seoni. With this addition
the kingdom of Maha-Kosala would have been just 300 miles
from west to east.

In the time of Ptolemy the province of Chattisgarh, or
MahA-Kosala, appears as the country of the Adisathri,
bounded on the south by the Adisathron range of mountains,
and possessing a capital city named Sageda metropolis, with a
fort in the north-east called Balanti-purgon. This last I take
to be the famous stronghold of Bindhegarh in the extreme
south of the Rewa territory, which in early times would, no
doubt, have belonged to the powerful kingdom of Maha-Ko-
sala. Accepting this identification, I would suggest that Sa-
geda might be a contraction of Chitrdngaddpura, which was
the capital of Babhruvdhana, king of Chedi. Tts other name
of Manipura might, I think, have been derived from the life-
restoring gem (mans) which Babhruvihana wrested from the
Nigas for the purpose of restoring his father Arjuna to life.
The city which possessed this gem would naturally have been
called Manipura, just as the city which possessed the tooth of
Buddha was named Dantipura.

In the MahabhArata the capital of Chedi is said to be
situated on the Suktimati river, which itself derived its name
from the Suktimal mountains, in which it had its source. Now,
Suktimal was one of the seven mountain ranges of India;
but unfortunately it has not yet been identified. It seems
clear, however, that the Suktimati river must be the same as
the Mahinadi, as the country of MahA-kosala, or Chedi,
actually comprised all the valley of the Upper Mahanadi and
its tributaries. The Suktimati mountain will, therefore, corre-
spond with the high range of mountains to the south of Sehoa
and Kanker, which gives rise to the Mah4nadi, the Pairi, and
the Seonath rivers, and which forms the boundary between
Chattisgarh and the feudatory state of Bastar. For the same
reason this range must be the Adisathron Mons of Ptolemy.
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In fact, I have a very strong suspicion that the name of Adfis-
athra isonly a slightly altered reading of Chattisgarh, the
Adis of the one being the Chattis of the other.

Most writers of the present day have adopted the native
identification of Manipur with Ratanpur, as Mani and Ratna
have the same meaning. But the fact that the capital of Chedi
was situated on the Suktimati river most effectually bars
the claim of Ratanpur, as there is no river of any kind near
that place. So far as I have been able to follow up the enquiry,
all evidence seems to point to Sirpur (or Sripura), on the
Mah4inadi, as the ancient capital of the country. It is situated
on the largest river in the province; it possesses the oldest
inscriptions now existing in the country ; it is said by the peo-
ple to have been the capital of Babhruvahan, one of the ear-
liest known kings of Chedi; while its extensive ruins prove
that it must at one time have been a large city.

The father of ChitrAngad4, the mother of Babhruvihana,
was Chitravihana, king of Chedi. Now, one of the known
names of the Mahinadi river is Chitrof-pala ; and at Kharod
Mr. Beglar was told that the Mah4nadi river was anciently
called the Chitra Palavati river. The southern limit of Sir-
pur is also said to have included the Chirka 7dl. Now, all
these names I take to be derived from Chitra or Chitrdngadd,
and I would infer that Chitravdhana was the king of Chitrin-
gadipura on the Chitrot-pala River. ChitrAngada might easily
be shortened to Ptolemy's Sageda.

But, besides the mames, we have the evidence of several
inscriptions and of the existing temples and other remains to
prove that the oldest places in Chattisgarh are Sirpur, Rajim,
and Arang. The copper-plate inscriptions of Arang, Raypur,
and R4jim are of the same age as the stone inscriptions of Sir.
pur, and the R4jim copper-plates actually mention Sirpur by
name, from which I think it probable that they may have be-
longed to that place, and not to R4jim, where they were found.

The oldest inscriptions at Ratanpur and other places in
Northern Chattisgarh belong to the medizval period of the
11th and 12th centuries. Sirpur, Arang, and R4jim are the
only places that possess unmistakeable remains of an earlier
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age, mounting up to the sth and 6th centuries A.D. The tem-
ples at Sirpur and Rajim also are quite different; both in plan
and in style, to any others that I have seen in the Central Pro-
vinces. [In Chattisgarh every building is attributed to the
Haihaya princes. But the oldest inscriptions make no men-
tion of the Haihaya race. Tivara Deva, of the Rijim copper-
plates, calls himself a Pindava, and the later members of the
same family are styled Chandravansis. As simple Chandra-
vansis they might have been Haihayas also, but they could
not have been Pindavas. We know from the Mahabhirata
that Babhruvihana was the son of Arjuna, and therefore a
PiAndava, while Chedipa and the kings of Chedi are said to
have been descendants of Kuru, and therefore Kauravas. The
dominion of the Haihayas, who were Yidavas, must conse-
quently belong to a later date.

In the medizval inscriptions the Haihayas are generally
mentioned, with their title of kings of Chedi, as Chedinar-
rendra, Chedindra, and Chediswara, and the era which they
use is called either the Chedi Samvat or the Kalachuri Sam-
vaé. Thus, one Ratanpurinscription of Samvat 866, A.D
1115, gives to Kokalla, the ancestor of Jajalla Deva, the title
of Chediswara, while a second from the same place dated in
VikramAditya Samvat 1207, or A.D. 1140, calls him Chedi-
narendra. An inscription from Malh4r, dated in Samvat 919
A.D. 1168, speaks of Prithvi Deva as being of the Chedi-kula.
The Rajim inscription of Jagat Pala, who married Prithvi
Deva’s daughter, is dated in the Kalachuri Samvat 896, or
A.D. 1145. Another from Seorinirdyan, of only two years
later, is also dated in the same era. It seems clear, therefore,
that the name of Chedi in the 12th century embraced the
whole district of Chattisgarh or Maha-kosala.

But there was at the same time another kingdom named
Chedi, of which the capital was Tripura, or Tewar, close to
Jabalpur on the Narbada. Here we know that :Grayakarna
Deva was reigning in Samvat 866, or A.D. 1115, in }he very
same year as Jijalla Deva of the Ratanpu:: inscription. At
that time, therefore, there existed two distinct kingdoms of
Chedi, the one having its capital at Tripuri, on the Narbada,
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and the other at Ratanpur, in Northern Chattisgarh. I think
that I can see a probable solution of this difficulty in the
genealogy given in the Ratanpur inscription of J4jalla Deva
(now in the Nagpur Museum), which is as follows :—

Kirtavirya.

Kokalla Chediswara.

Ratna RAjA.

Prithvi Deva.

JAjalla Deva.

The Kokalla here mentioned I would identify with the
second prince of that name, the conqueror of the Chandels,
who has left an inscription at Khajuriho, dated in Samwat
1058, or A.D. 1001. To him, therefore, I would assign the solé
sovereignty of Chedi in its widest extension from the eastern
confines of Milwa to Sambalpur on the MahAnadi: Some time
after his death I suppose the kingdom to have been divided,
when Ratna Deva obtained the eastern provinces, and estab-
lished his capital at Ratnapura in Northern Chattisgarh, while
Western Chedi, or Dahal, with the capital of Tripuri, fell to
Karna Deva, the contemporary of Bhoja, and the conqueror
of Kirthi Varmma Chandel of Mahoba.

Accepting this supposition as a probable explanation of
the contemporary existence of these two kingdoms, each
bearing the name of Chedi, it follows that the predecessors
of Kokalla I1, of the Western Chedi, or Dahal, must have been
also kings of the Eastern Chedi, or Chattisgarh. Unfortu-
nately we do not possess a single inscription of this period
from Chattisgarh for comparison with the genealogy of the
princes of Dahal, or Western Chedi. My assumption of the
previous existence of a great kingdom of Chedi must, there-
fore, remain for the present as a mere guess. The fact that
none of the names of the Chattisgarh Rajas, as preserved by
the local chroniclers, agree with those of the Dahal genealogy
prior to Kokalla, is certainly against my supposition. This
'rnight be explained by identifying the Kokalla of the Ratanpur
inscription with the first of the name in the genealogy of the
Western kings, who must have reigned about A.D. 873, and
was contemporary with Bhoja Deva of Kanauj. All that we
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know of this particular period is limited to the notice of Hwen
Thsang that in A.D. 639 the king of Mahi-Kosala was a
Kshatriya and a Buddhist. Perhaps some of his immediate
predecessors were also Buddhists, as the Chalukya king Man-
galisa is recorded to have defeated a RAja of Chedi named
Buddha, about A.D. s550.

Although Hwen Thsang omits to mention the name of the
king at the time of his visit in A.D. 639, yet he gives the
name of the first king of the country as So-fo-po-io, or Sad-
vaha, as rendered by Julien. I should prefer to read the
name as Satavdhan, or Sadavdhan, and to connect him with
the family of ChitravAhan and Babhruvihan of the Maha-
bharata. I think it probable that his name has been preserved
by the native chroniclers in Sudhyum, who is the earliest
king known to them. But Hwen Thsang’s Sofopoko was a
contemporary of Nagarjuna, who probably flourished in the
Ist or 2nd century of the Christian era. If he was con-
nected with BabhruviAhan and Chitravihan, he must have
been a PAndava, and therefore also a Kaurava, or descendant
of Kuru.

Now, the Haihayas were Yidavas, or descendants of
Yadu. There must, accordingly, have been two distinct dy-
nasties of kings ruling over Chedi at different times. This is
further proved by the fact that Vasu-Uparichara, the 6th in
descent from Kuru, became king of Chedi and the father of
Chedipa, and thus the progenitor of the Chedis. According to
another account JyAmagha, a descendant of Yadu, conquered
the country along the Narbada, Mekala, Mrittikdvati, Sukti-
mati, and the Rikshavat mountains. According to Wilson,
quoting the Brahma Pur4na, he established himself along the
Rikshawat mountain, and dwelt in Suktimati. He was the
ancestor of the Chaidyas, through his grandson “ Kaisika, or
Manivahan, the father of Chedi, “ whose descendants were
ealled the Chaidya kings,” amongst whom were Damaghosha
end Sisupala.

That both Pindavas and YAdavas did actually reign over
Maha-Kosala we learn from the inscriptions, as Tivara Deva,
the king of Kosala, calls himself a PAndava, while in the later
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inscriptions Prithvi Deva ‘and Jajalla claim descent from
the Haihaya king Karttavirya. I think also that I can trace
the antagonism of the two races in the fact that ‘ Kakavarna'
~ king of Chedi, was killed bya descendant of Sisupala.” As

the latter was a Yadava, the former would have been a Pin-

dava of the family of Tivara Deva.
In the local chronicles it is stated that Sudhyum, the

founder of the Haihaya dynasty was followed by three de-
scendants, named respectively—

I 2 3
Nila-dhwdja, Hansa-dhwaja, Murta-dhwaja,
in in in
Mahesmati, Chandrapura, Manipura,
or or or
Mandala. Chinda. Chattisgarh,

No further mention is made of the first and second, but a
romantic legend is told of the third, which connects his name
with the old town of Arang in southern Kosala. According
to the legend, Krishna, disguised as a Brahman, appeared
before Murta-dhwaja, and asked that he would bestow on
him one-half of his body. The pious Raja at once granted
his request, and, just as he was about to be sawn in two from
head to foot, Krishna observed a tear in one of his eyes, and
began to upbraid him, because the tear showed that he re-
gretted having consented to the sacrifice. But the Raja
readily replied that the tear only showed tne grief of that half
of his body which the Brahman had not asked for. Krishna
was so much pleased with this reply that he immediately re-
vealed himself, and conferred his blessing on the devout RéjA.
Itis said that the use of saws was prohibited from this
time throughout Chattisgarh, and that the place where the
sacrifice was demanded was named Arang, after the dra or
“saw.” It is believed by the people that the saw was not
brought into use again in Chattisgarh until the Mahratta con=
quest, in the middle of the last century. Murtadhwaja is the
reputed founder of the great hill fort of Zdpha, 10 miles to

the north of Ratanpur.
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As no particular events are connected with the reigns
of the next 18 princes, it will be sufficient to record their

names—

. Mtrta-dhwaja.
Tidmra-dhwaja.

Chitra-dhwaja.

. Viswa-dhwaja.

Chandra-dhwaja.

. Mahipdla-dhwaja.

Vikrama Sena.

. Bhima Sena.

. Kumira Sena.

1o. Karna Pila, Karna tank at Ratanpur.
11. Kumira Pila.

12, Mera Pila,

13. Mohana Pila.

14. Jijalla Deva,

15. Deva Pila.

16. Bhupala.

17. Bhima Deva, Bhima tank at Jangjir.

18. Kama Deva.
1g. Mahideva.
20. Sbra Deva.

During the reign of Sira Deva, the kingdom is said to
have been divided into Northern and Southern Chattisgarh,
the former being retained by Sdra, with Lapha as his capital,
while the latter was bestowed on his younger brother Brahma
Deva, who made Raypur his capital. In the Gazetteer of the
Central Provinces this event is placed about A.D. 749. But,
as the dates of Stra Deva's immediate successors are all
recorded in the Chedi era, which began from A.D. 240,
the true date of S@ra Deva will be about A.D. 1o0o.
Shortly after his time we have numerous inscriptions of
the Haihaya princes, of which only one or two have yet been
translated. The earliest which I have met with ison a reddish
brown stone from Ratanpur, which is now in the Nagpur
Museum. It is dated in Samvat 866 Mdrga Sudi 9 Ravau,
or on “ Sunday the gth of the waxing moon in Samvat 866 *'
~A.D. 1115, according to the Chedi era, which reckoning

'-ﬂ-ba‘!:-lﬂ\t_n.h.mun
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agrees with the recorded week day. This inscription men-

tions—
Sri Kirttaviryya Haihaya.

Sri Kokalla, Chediswara.
Ratna Raja, Dakshina Kosala, Ratnapura.

Prithvi Deva, Ratnapura.
J4jalla Deva, Sri J4jallapura.
A second inscription on a black stone, also from Ratan-
pur, is dated in Samvat 1207, or A.D. 1150; and gives the

names of—
Jijalla Deva, Chedi Narendra.

Ratna Deva.
Prithvi Deva.
This has been translated by Babu RAjendra LAl

A third inscription on a black stone, also from Ratanpur,
is dated in the Ka/achuri Samvatsara g1o, or A.D. 1159,and
gives the name of --

Raja Srimat Prithvi Deva Vijaya rajye.

A fourth inscription, of 28 lines from Malhdr, 1s dated in

Samvat 919, or A.D. 1168, and gives the names of—
Ratna Deva Bhilpati.
Prithvi Deva, Chedi Kula.

In Hall's Vishna Purdna, II, 193, note, I find that Sri Deva
was the governor of Malakari Mandala in the reign of
Prithvi Deva, king of Kosala.

Lastly, an inscription in the great temple at R4jim gives the
name of Prithvi Deva with the date of Samvat 896,0r A.D.1145.

From all these sources the following genealogy is estab-
lished, to which, for comparison, I have added thenames

given in the local chronicles :—

A.D, Tnperi ptions, Local chroniches,
1 Kokalla. Siira Deva.
:x Ratna Raja. Prithvi Deva.
1 Pnlhw Deva. Brahma Deva.
::gu a’[h De-n, A.D. s, Rudra Deva.
20 djalla Deva.
1140 Pmrm Duﬂ. A.D. 1145 1150, 1150, 1168, Jhi.uu Deva.
Vira Sinha Deva.
Ratna Sinha Deva.
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One fact of importance I derive from the Rajim inscription
of Prithvi Deva, dated in A.D. 1150, namely, that the kingdom
of Chedi was still undivided, just about a century and a half
after the time of Sara Deva, who is said by the local chroni-
clers to have given the southern half of the country to his
younger brother Brahma Deva. Both RAjim and Kanker
still belonged to Ratanpur. In the Nagpur Museum there is
an inscription, brought from Raypur, which gives the date of
Raya Brahma Deva as Samvat 1458, Sake 1322, and the
Sarvajita Samvatsara of the 6o-year cycle of Jupiter, equi-
valent to A.D. 1401. It is to the time of this Raya Brahma
Deva, therefore, that I would assign the division of the
kingdom, and the foundation of Raypur, named after
himself.

The local chronicles give the name of 28 more kings
who reigned down to the Mahratta conquest in A.D. 1745.
Their dates have been calculated by Mr. Chisholm ; but, as
the first of them is placed about one hundred years too early
according to the dates given above for his predecessors, it is
Neécessary to curtail the lengths of the reigns by a few years.
Of this period I have obtained only one inscription of DAdu
Sahi Deva, but unfortunately it is not dated. We have thus 28
names covering the long period from A.D. 1185 to 1745, or
560 years, which gives exactly 20 years to each reign.
Accepting this rate as giving a useful approximation to the
actual date of each king, the following list shows all the later
kings down to the Mahratta conquest. According to Mr.
Chisholm, Kalyan Sahi reigned from A.D. 1536 to 1573, but
by the average duration of the reigns his period falls between
1505 and 1525. The average table, therefore, gives the true
date within 20 or 30 years.

Long after the above was written I received from Colonel
Lucie Smith, -the able Commissioner of the Chattisgarh
Division, several detailed lists of the Haihaya-bansi Rajas of
Ratanpur and Raypur, from which I have drawn up the
following tables. The Ratanpur list begins with Mayura
thaja, the son of Sudyumna, who was the reputed son of
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Mount Vindhyichal. He is said to have performed an
Aswamedha, or Horse Sacrifice.

Haikayva Rajas of Ratanpur.

8 = oot s

10
I
12
13
14
15
16

17

19

A.D.

Mayuradhwaja in Kali Yuga, 3958,
Timra-dhwaja.

Chitra-dhwaja.

Viswa-dhwaja.

Chandra-dhwaja.

Mukha Pila,

Vikrama Sena, conquered by Vikramaditya of Malwa.
Bhima Sena, reigned g1 years.
Kumira Sena, reigned 81 years.
Karna Pila, reigned 78 years.
Kumira Pila, built Jinakipura.
Nara Pila, built Drilg.

Mohana Pila, built Dhanpur,
Jagat Pila (or Jijalla Pila).

Deva Pila.

Bhiri Pila (or Phit Pila).

Bhiimi Pila (or Bhima PAla), built Bhimpur and Temples.

Kima Deva.

Mohana Deva.

Sura Deva, reigned 6o years, conquered Telingina.

Prithvi Deva, built Lipha fort, conquered the whole
country from Gujrit and Milwa to Bengal and
Kalinga.

Rima Deva, built Malhir.
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He, Year,
A. D.
%3 gz2 | Venu Deva.
24 g56 | Jajjala Deva, reigned 34 years,
25 ggo | Ratna Sena Deva, reigned 44 years,
26 1034 | Vira Sinha Deva, built Aring city, 40 years.
a3 1074 | Ratna Sinha Jdjjalla Deva, reigned 40 years.
a8 1114 | Bhupidla Sinha, 5. 1145, reigned 38 years,
29 1152 | Karna Sena, 30 years
30 1182 | Bhinu Sinha, 39 years.
3t 1221 | Nri Sinha Deva, 30 years.
32 125t | Bhina Sinha Deva, 15 years.
i3 1276 | Pratipa Sinha Deva, 43 years.
) 1319 | Jaya Sinha Deva, 8. 1350—28 years.
35 1347 | Dharma Sinha Deva, 22 years.
36 1369 | Jagannitha Sinha Deva, 38 years.
T VIR S s 2R el e Rayper o i younge
38 1426 | Kalmala Deva.
39 1436 | Sankara Sahai.
40 1454 | Mahana Sahai.
41 1473 | Didu Sahai.
42 1497 | Purushottama Sahai.
43 1519 | Bdhara Sahai.
44 1546 | Kalayina Sahai.
45 1583 | Lakshana Sahai.
46 1501 | Sankara Sahai.
47 1606 | Kumuda (or Mukunda) Sahai, 11 years,
48 1617 | Tribhuvana Sahai, 15 years.
49 1633 | Jagamohana Sahai, 13 years.
——— e = —
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Ko, Year,
A. D,
50 1645 | Adali Sahai, 14 years.
51 1659 | Ranjita Sahai, 26 years.
52 1685 | Takht Sinh, 14 years.
53 1699 | Raja Sinha Deva, 21 years.
54 1720 | Sirdir Sinha, 20 years,
55 1740 | Raghunnith Sinha.
1745 | Mahratta conquest by Bhiskar Panth.

In some lists the Rajas from No. 39 downwards are
named Sdki and not Sakai. No. 44, Raja Kalyana Sinha,
is said to have gone to Delhi in consequence of a dispute with
Raja of Mandala. He received some title from Akbar, and
returned to Ratanpur in Samvat 1628 or A.D. 1571.

Haihaya Rajas of Raypur.

The Haihaya Rajas of Raypur trace their descent from
Kesava Deva, the younger brother of Vira Sinha Deva, the
37th Prince of the Ratanpur line. He received the princi-
pality of Raypur in Samvat 1467 or A.D. 1410.

Na, r Year,

A.D.
1 1410 | Kesava Deva.
1438 | Bhuvaneswara Deva.

1463 | Mina Sinha Deva.
1478 | Santokha Sinha Deva.
1498 | Surta Sinha Deva.

1518 [San, * * =

1528 | Chamanda Sinha Deva.
1563 | Bansi Sinha Devg.

L R - R T ST
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Ko, Year.
A.D.
[ 158z | Dhana Sinha Deva.
10 1603 | Jaita Sinha Deva.
] 1615 | Phald Sinha Deva.
12 1633 | Yidava Deva,
13 1650 | Somadatta Deva.
14 1663 | Bala Deva Sinha Deva.
15" 1685 | Umeda Sinha Deva.
16 1705 | Bapbira Sinha Deva.
17 1741 | Amara Sinha Deva.
18 1753 | Annexed b]r.the Mahrattas.

niversal belief of the people, the whole
Chattisgarh belonged to the Haihaya

princes, while the hilly districts of Balaghat and of Bhandira
were occupied by the Gonds. The jungly districts to the
north and east of the Mah4nadi river would appear to have
been occupied by the Baigas and Sabaras. Then the
Haihayas, following the course of the Narbada, first displaced
the Sabaras in Mandala (where the Baigas still remain) and
the Gonds in BAlaghAt, and extended their sway over the
plains of Chattisgarh (Maha Kosala) on the east, and over the

undulating country of Lahnji on the south. But the Sabaras
jungly tracts to

and Gonds must still have held all the more i
the south-east and south-west as tributaries of the Haihayas.
In the lapse of time the Gonds conquered Mandala from the

degenerate Haihayas, and extended their sway over Kamarda,
all the districts to the north

Sahaspur, and Khairagarh, and

of the Narbada, including Jabalpur, Khumbhi, Sagar, and

DAmoh, which had once formed the kingdom of the Kala-

churis of Dahal or Chedi, whose capital was Tewar or Tripura,

close to Jabalpur.
If we may judge

Chedi or Kalachuri era in A.D. 249,

According to the u
of the plain country of

from the date of the establishment of the
the dominion of the
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Haihayas on the Narbada cannot lay claim to a greater anti.
quity than the middle of the 3rd century A.D. But shortly
after this time, or about 325 to 350 A.D., we know that
Tivara Deva’s grandfather, the PAndaya Raja Indrabala, was
reigning over Kosala. It seems probable, therefore, that the
Haihaya princes were still confined to the districts of Jabalpur
and Mandala in the valley of the Narbada, and that they
did not advance into Kosala until after the fall of the Pandava
dynasty.

I have made numerous enquiries for the Haihaya Rajputs.
Every body had heard of them, but no one knew where any
one of them were now to be found. Only one representative
was known, in the person of the descendant of the old Rajas
of Raypur, who is now a pensioner. But soon after, when
My camp was moving towards Allahabad, a large colony of
1,200 Kalachuris was discovered by Babu Jamna Shankar
Bhatt at Raypur and Deha, 10 miles to the north-east_ of
Rewa. Their leading men, who have the rank of Thakurs,
are Sasdul Singh, Dalpratap Singh and Dalhir Singh. They
call themselves Kdrachul Rajputs, and in official documents
they are designated as Kdrchuls, They say that they are
Haihayas, the descendants of Sahasra Arjuna, that their
ancestors came from Ra}rpur-Ra.tanpur, and that their present
residence was named after the capital of southern Kosala,
from which they emigrated. Thakur Sé&rdul Singh writes the
name of his caste as KarAcholi or Karachuli, which, Thakur
Dalhir Singh says, means “ sword * (Kara) and * scabbard”
(chuli). Several of these Thakurs know Sanskrit. In the
inscriptions their tribal name is variously written, in the -north
as Kalachuri, and in the south as Kalachurya, of which the
meaning is unknown,

I could not hear of any other remriants of the once great
Kalachuri clan, excepting only a few stragglers in the wildest
parts of Sohagpur, on the head waters of the Johila and Son
rivers and in the neighbourhood of Bardhi on the Son river.

At some early date, however, a considerable branch of the
Kalachuri family found its way to the panks of the Godévari,
where they seem to have reigned previous to the establishment
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of the Chilukya kings of Kalyin. In the Yeiir inscription the
Chalukyas are designated as the destroyers of the authority
of the R4shtrakutas and the Kalachuryas.! Mangalisa Chalu-
kya, who reigned from A.D. 530 to 550, is specially mentioned
as having ravished the power of the Kalachuris like a thunder-
bolt. From this time they would appear to have been tributary
to the Chalukya kings, under whom they held the highest offices
of the state. At length in the year 1153 A.D. Bijjala Deva
Kalachuri, the commander-in-chief, expelled the Chalukya
Raja, Tailapa Deva, who retired to Banawdsi.* Bijjala then
assumed the royal title of Maharajadhirdja, which is found in all
his grants, followed by the well-known Kalachuri title of Kalan-
jarAdhipati, which was borne also by the Kalachuri Rajas
of Chedi, thus showing that the southern and northern Kala-

churis were branches of the same clan.
The origin of the southern branch is thus told by them-

selves—

“ A Brahmani girl (i/dmara putri), baving paid worship to Siva,
seated on a hide, in order to obtain the fulfilment of her desires, she
had a dream, in which Siva himself embraced her, and she conceived
a portion of his glory. Having thus conceived, when nine m::-nth:
were accomplished, it happened that she bore a son named Krishna,
possessed of great beauty, of surprising courage, bearing all the marks
of fortune, famous in all learning.

“ He slew jn KAlanjara, an evil spirit of a king, who was a cannibal
and followed the occupation of a barber, thus obtaining great fame
among all people. Placing him between the teeth of Yama, this
king Krishna, by the might of his arms, took possession of the gov-
ernment of his kingdom, and reducing the “ nine lakh" (country of)
Dakala Mandala to obedience to his word, ruled in peace, an orna-

ment of the Kdlackuri Kula."
From this account it is clear that the KAlachuris must have

obtamed possession of Kalanjara at a very early date, long

' See Sir Walter Elliot in Royal Asiatic Soclety's Journal, Vol. IV, 39.

1 take this date from a Balagami inseription of Bijjalas’ son Murdri Sovi Deva,
which is dated “in the 16th suspicious Kalachurya year the year Sarvadhdri, the month

Vaisakha, full-moon day, Sunday, during the eclipse of the moon.” The year Sarvadhiri,
with the eclipse of the moon in Vaislkha, 8

how that the date was the asth March A.D.
1168. The 13t year of the Kalacharya sovereignty must, therefore, have been A.D. 1153
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before the reign of Mangalisa Chilukya in the 6th century.
It seems highly probable, therefore, that the initial date of their
era, A.D. 249, may refer to their conquest of Kalanjara, and
that their acquisition of Dahala Mandala may be placed only
a few years later, or before 300 A.D. At Daihala, on the
Narbada, the Kalachuris reigned from that time down to the
end of the 12th century. During this long period of more
than nine centuries, they pushed their arms in all directions—
to Bhilsa on the west, to Chattisgarh on the east, and to the
Godavari on the south. Through all this long period they
fondly cherished the memory of their early possession of the
great fortress of Kalanjara. But the symbol, or cognizance, of
the Kalachuris of Chedi was simplified to the figure of a golden
bull, Suvarna-vrishabha-dhwaja. On the seal of Kamna Deva
the bull is accompanied by the four-armed goddess Parvati,
seated with an elephant on each side anointing her. The
coins of Ganggeya Deva, the son of Karna, show the same
figure of the seated goddess with four arms, but without the
elephant.

According to the PurAnas, amongst the early successors of
the Andhra kings were the Kailakila Yavanas, who reigned for
106 years. It seems probable that the Yavana conqueror of
Orissa, named Rakta-bihu, or *red arm,” may have be-
longed to this family. Bhau-d4ji has identified these Kailakila
Yavanas with the dynasty of kings who ruled over Vakataka.
But, with the single exception of Vindhyasakti, who heads the
list, the names are all different. I do not feel satisfied that
the Ajanta inscription makes Pravarasena to be the son of
Vindhyasakti. I take him to be simply a descendant. Ac-
cepting this supposition, the names of the Vishnu Purdna and
of the two Vakataka inscriptions from Seoni and Sagar may
hea:raljged separately, those of the Purina preceding those
of the inscriptions. Tn a former volume I have identified the
capital of Vakataka, or Bakataka, with the old town of Bhandak
between Nagpur and Chanda, and 1 still adhere to this identi-
fication as being a highly probable one. After these Kailakila
waanas come three Bahlikas, who, with Pushpamitra and Patu-
mitra and others, will reign over Mekala, Now Mekala is the
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name of the mountain range in which the Narbada rises. Hence
the river goddess is called Mekala Kanya, or “ Mekala's
daughter.” The Mekalas, therefore, would have possessed the
northern parts of the district of Chattisgarh. These Mekalas,
it is said, would be 7 in number, and the kings of Kosala 9.
The Vayu Purina, however, calls these kings of Kosala Meghas
“ strong and sapient.”

Now, I have a suspicion that the Rajas mentioned in the
oldest inscriptions of RA4jim, Sirpur and Orissa, may be some
of these very nine kings of Kosala.

Tascripiions.

AD, Ruasin, Simron, Omiaes,

:
725 | Indrabala, Indrabala.
350 | Nanna Deva. Nanna Deva.
375 | Tivara Deva. Chandra Gupta.
400 Harsha Gupta.
425 Siva Gupta, Siva Gupta.
450 Bhava {or Deva) Gupta.
475 - Siva Gupta I1.
500

The dates here given rest on my identification of Siva
Gupta of the Sirpur inscriptions with Siva Gupta I, of the
copper-plate inscriptions of Orissa. There are two kings of
this name in these last records—one the father of Bhava (or
Deva) Gupta, and the other Bhava Gupt.i'g son, Na?r, the
latter was the paramount sovereign of Dakshina Kosala in the
oth year of Yayati, Raja of Orissa, who reigned from A.D.
474 to 526. The gth year of Yayati was, therefore, A.D. 482,
Allowing 25 years to each generation, the date of Indrabala,
the first king of the family, will fall about A.. D. 3as—or, say
in A.D. 319, on the close of the Gupta rule in Central India

The reign of Bhava Gupta, or Deva Gupta, as his name is
read by Babu Rajendro Ll, very piobably exceeded the 25
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years’ average of a single generation, as he was the paramount
sovereign both in the 6th and in the 31st year of Janamejaya,
Raja of Orissa, and father of YayAti.

The Puranas do not mention the caste of the nine kings
of Kosala; but, according to the inscriptions, the kings noted
above were all KshatriyAs of the lunar race. Tivara Deva is
called a Piandu-vansi in the R4jim inscription, and each of the
three Rajas in the Orissa inscriptions is called the Somatilaka,
or the chief of the lunar race. They were all devoted wor-
shippers of Siva and Vishnu, as declared by their titles of
paramd Maheswara and paramd Bhdgavata, as well as by the
numerous Brahmanical temples which were erected during
their sway.

About a century and a half later, orin A.D. 639, when
Maha Kosala was visited by the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang,
the king was a Buddhist, although he was still a Kshatriya.
There are, however, very few traces of Buddhism now remain-
ing in Chattisgarh, and I conclude, therefore, that the Brahmans
must have regained the ascendancy very soon after the pil-
grim's visit. I think it probable that this Brahmanical ascend-
ancy may have been brought about by a change of dynasty
when the old Pindava family was su pplanted by the Yidava
Haihayas. This change of dynasty I suppose to have been
effected about A.D. 1000 by Kokalla Haihaya, whose son,
Ratna Raja, most probably founded Ratanpur, which became
from that time the capital of the Haihaya kings.

Contemporary with the lunar princes of Maha Kosala
were the Sena Rajas of VakAtaka, whom Bhau-daji has identi-
fied with the Kailakila Yavans of the Purdnas, the descendants
of Vindhya Sakti. But the Senas of VakAtaka claim descent
from the Rishi Vishnu Rudra, which is probably the true
name of Vindhya Sakti. According to the Vishnu- Purha,
there were nine immediate descendants of Vindhya Sakti, who
reigned for 106 years ; after whom come 13 sons (not named),
then Bahlikas, and Pushpamitra and Patumitra and others, to
the number of 13, who ruled over Mekala. I suppose that
Pravara Sena and his descendants of the Seoni and Sagar
inscriptions may be amongst the 13 sons, who followed .the
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1oth king after a lapse of 106 years. In these inscriptions
alsoit is noted that Rudra Sena Il married Prabhivati Gupta,
the daughter of the paramount king Deva Gupta, whom I
would identify with Deva Gupta of the Kosala line, who bears
the same high title. The following list of the kings of
VikAtaka, Kosala, and Orissa, shows the probable dates of
these princes, founded on the identifications which I have

proposed :—

Kamamina Yavanan Pamnavas Vavaras
A, 't o AD. ar
VanaTakas, AN, Mama Kosavs, Omunsa,
204 | Vindhya Sakti .| 319 | Indrabala . . « | 319 |Rakta-biha and his de=
scendants, 146 years,
ggdeutnd:nts} 350 [ Nanna Deva . o] ws | from3jigto474 A.D.
Sor 208 yanrs. 375 | Tivara D. + Chandra G.| ...
400 | Pravara Sena | .| 400 | Harsha Gupta .
|
435 | Rudra Sena | .| 425 | Siva Gupta 1 oo Kesarir.
450 | Prithivi Sena . .| 450 | Bhava (or Deva) Gapta | ... | Jenamejaya
475 | Rudra Sena 11 .| 475 | Siva Gupta Il . .| 474 | Yayati Kesari
500 | Pravara Sena I .| 500 500 -
525 | DevaSena . | .| 528 ik 526 | Surjya Kesari,
550 sae E50 - 50 ek

From the time of the Somavansi Raja Siva Gupta II
about the beginning of the s5th century, down to the time of
the Haihaya Prince Ratna Raja, the presumed founder of
Ratanpur about A.D. 1030, we have only a few inscriptions
from Sirpur, Rajim, and Raypur (or Drig), all of which be-
long to the 7th or 8th century. The R4jim inscription gives
the name of Prithvi Raja, and the Raypur (or Drﬁg] inscrip-
tion gives the name of Raja Siva Deva. But there is nothing
to show whether they belonged to the same family, nor whether
they were paramount rulers of Maha Kosala, or only feuda-
tory chiefs who reigned over the districts where these inscrip-
tions were found.
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27.—KARRA

The ancient town of Karra is situated at the lower end of
a reach of the Ganges, 6 miles to the south of Manikpur and
37 miles to the north-west of Allahabad. It is reckoned as
one of the nine holy places of Northern India, and the following

verse is quoted in proof of this belief :—

Renuka, Sukara, Kisi, Kili, Kila, Bateswarih,
KAlanjarah, Mahikila, Ukhala nava Kirttuih.
“Renuka (near Agra), Sukara (or Soron), KAsi (Benares), KAli,
Kila (or Karra), Bateswara (two of this name), Kilanjara, Mahikila

(or Ujam), are the nine famous Ukhalas.”

Ukhala is said to mean *“ a holy place.” At Karra thereis a
temple of Kdleswara, from which the place has received the
name of Kd/ukhala, or the “Ukhala of Kala.” Itis, in fact, so
named in a copper-plate inscription which was brought to me
as one of the most ancient monuments of the place. The
plate, however, is dated during the reign of Akbar Shih Gdsi
in Samvat 965 (e., Hijra, the third year of Akbar’s reign), and
records a grant made by Raja Rimachandra of Rewa. Karra,
however, is mentioned as a place of pilgrimage by Ibn Batuta
550 years ago.

The town is also said to have been called Karkotaknagar,
because the hand (#ar) of Sati fell down here, when she burned
herself at her father’s sacrifice (jag). But this name is not
known to the people.

The fort of Karra stands on a very lofty mound over-
looking the Ganges. It rises up about 120 feet above the river
bed, and from 8o to go feet above the road at its base. The
walls are of brick, faced with stone ; the older, or Hindu, por-
tion being of massive blocks of sandstone. The whole is
now in a ruinous state. The fort is goo feet long from north to
south by 450 feet broad from east to west. Its foundation is
attributed to Jay Chand, the last Hindu Raja of Kanauj, while
Manikpur is said to have been built by his brother Manik
Chand.  Of course, it belonged to Jay Chand, but the place
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is certainly very much older, as I obtained several early
Hindu coins, including one punch-marked silver coin, two cast
coins without legend, and one large KosAmbi coin, besides a
great number of rust-eaten pieces, too far gone to be recog-
nised. I conclude, therefore, that the fort must have been occu-
pied before the Christian era. It is certain, however, that it
was long anterior to Jay Chand, as an inscription which was
formerly on the gateway, and is now in the Indian Museum
at Calcutta, is dated in Samvat 1092 (or A.D. 1035), during
the reign of Raja Yasah Pila. This record is, therefore, 160
years anterior to Jay Chand.

Karra is famous for the tomb of a very holy saint named
Khwija Karrak, which is said to be 600 years old. It consists
of an oblong canopy, 7 feet 4 inches by 3 feet, supported on
pillars, which covers a common plaster tomb, screened by a
cloth. His father came from Sabzwir to the south of Herat.
The saint himself was living at Karra when the emperor
Jaldl-ud-din Firoz Khalji was treacherously murdered by his
nephew Ali-ud-din Muhammad. According to Ferishta—

“The day before this event took place, AlA-ud-din visited a rever-
end sage, named Shekh Karrak, whose tomb is still held sacred. That
holy man, rising from his pillow, repeated the following ex-fempore
verse :—

‘He who cometh against thee shall lose his head in the Boat
*And his body shall be thrown into the Ganges.”

I conclude that the holy man must have seen through Ala-
ud-din’s designs, and thus craftily obtained the credit of a
prophet.

The murder was perpetrated on the 17th Ramzn, in the
year 695, when “the Ganges was very high,” that is, on
the 27th July A.D, 1296. The event is thus related by Zia-
I.I'Ii-di]'l Barnil.—

“‘ AlA-ud-din and his followers had determined on the course to be
adopted before the Sultin arrived. He had crossed the river with the
elephants and treasure, and had taken part with his forces between
Manikpur and Karrah, the Ganges being very high. When the royal

3 H, M. Elliot's Mubammadan Historians of India, Vel. I1I, page 153.
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ensign came in sight, he was all prepared, and the men were armed, and
the elephants and horses were harnessed. Ali-ud-din sent AlmAs Beg
in a small boat to the Sultdn, with directions to use every device to
induce him to leave behind the thousard men he had brought with him,
and to come with only a few personal attendants. The traitor Almis
Beg hastened to the Sultdn, and perceived several boats full of horse.
men around him. He told the SultAn that his brother had left the
city, and God only knew where he would have gone to if he (Amlis
Beg) had not been sent to him. If the Sultdn did not make more
haste to meet him, he would kill himself, and his treasure would be
plundered. If his brother were to see these armed men with the Sultdn
he would destroy himself. The Sultn accordingly directed that the
horsemen and boats should remain by the side of the river, whilst
he, with two boats and a few personal attendants and friends, passed
over to the other side. When the two boats had started, and the
angel of destiny had come still nearer, the traitor Almis Beg desired
the Sultdn to direct his attendants to lay aside their arms, lest his
brother should see them as they approached nearer and be frightened.
The Sultin, about to become a martyr, did not detect the drift
of this insidious proposition, but directed his followers to disarm, As
the boats reached mid-stream, thearmy of AlA-ud-din wasgperceived all
under arms, the elephants and horses harnessed, and in several places
troops of horsemen ready for action. When the nobles who accom-
panied the Sultdn saw this, they knew that AlmAs Bég had by his
plausibility brought his patron into a snare, and they gave themselves
up for lost ***,  Malik Khuram, Wakildar, asked *#** ¢« What is the
meaning of all this ? 7 and AlmAs Beg, perceiving that his treachery
was detected, said his brother was anxious that his army should pay
homage to his master,

*The Sultan was so blinded by his destiny that, although his own
eyes saw the treachery, he would not return, but he said to Almis
Beg, ‘I have come so far in a little boat to meet your brother, cannot
he, and does not his heart induce him to, advance to meet me with
due respect.’ The traitor replied, * My brother's intention is to
await Your Majesty at the landing-place, with the elephants and
treasure and jewels, and there to present his officers.” *#*#* The
Sultdn trusting implicitly in them, who were his nephew’s son-in-law
and foster-children, did not awake and detect the obvious intention.
He took the Kurdn and read it, and proceeded fearless and mnﬁdi::g
as a father to his sons. All the people who were in the boat with
him saw death plainly before them, and began to repeat the chapter
appropriate to men in sight of death. The Sultdn reached the shore
before afternoon prayer, and disembarked with a few followers.
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AlA-ud-din advanced to receive him, he and all his officers showing
due respect. When he reached the SultAn he fell at his feet, and the
Sultdn, treating him as a son, kissed his eyes and cheek, stroked
his beard, gave him two loving taps upon the cheek, and said, ‘I
have brought thee up from infancy ; why art thou afraid of me 7’ *#*
The Sultdn took Ald-ud-din's hand, and at that moment the stony
hearted traitor gave the fatal signal. Muhammad Salim, of Samind,
a bad fellow of bad family, struck at the Sultin with a sword, but the
blow fell short, and cut his own hand. He again struck and wounded
the Sultin, who ran towards the river, crying, ‘Ah, thou villain
Ali-ud-din! what hast thou done ?’ IkhtiyAr-ud-din Hud ran after the
betrayed monarch, threw him down, and cut off his head, and bore it
dripping with blood to Ali-ud-din. **** Some of those persons who
accompanied the Sultdn had landed ; and others remained in the boats;
but all were slain. Villany and treachery, and murderous feelings,
covetousness and desire of riches, thus did their work * * * %,

“The murder was perpetrated on the 17th Ramzin, and the
venerable head of the SultAn was placed on a spear and paraded
about, When the rebels returned to Karra Minikpur, it was also
paraded there, and was afterwards sent to be exhibited in Oudh.”

The earliest historical mention of Karra that I have met
with is in A.H. 645, or A.D. 1248, during the reign of Nasir-
ud-din Mahmud, when the army under Ulugh Khan (after-
wards the emperor Balban) marched to Karra. In the neigh-
bourhood there was a Rina named Dalaki-wa-malaki, ** over
whom the Rais of Klinjar and Malwa had no authority.”!
The strange name of Dalaki-wa-malaki has not yet been
identified ; but, as his home was “in the vicinity of the Jumna
between Kalinjara and Karra,” it may very probably have
been the large town of Kosam, which is the representative
of the famous ancient city of Kosimbi. In the inscription
of Yasah Pila, the town of Karra is described as being in
the Kosdmbi Mundala in A.D. 1035, at which time Kosimbi
must have been the principal city in the lower Gangetic

Doab.
With the advent of the Muhammadans Kosimbi would

seem to have given way to Karra as the seat of government,
as Kosam is never mentioned, while governors are regularly

! H. M. Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. I1, 348—66.
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appointed to Karra, which soon became the chief point for
crossing the Ganges. Thus, when the emperor Balban died,
his son Nasir-ud-din, who was in Bengal, advanced with an

army towards Delhi to oppose him—

“They met," says Ibn Batuta, “ near the town of Karra, on the
banks of the Ganges, a place to which Hindus resort in pilgrimage.
Nasir-ud-din encamped upon the Karra side of the river, and his
son Sultdn Muiz-ud-din upon the other, so that the river ran be-
tween them. They were resolved upon fighting each other; but
God wished to spare the blood of Musalmans, and imbued the heart
of Nasir-ud-din with feelings of pity for his son. So he said to him-
self, ‘If my son reigns, it will be an honour to me; it is only right,
then, that I should desire that.” At the same time God filled the
heart of Muiz-ud-din with sentiments of submission to his father.
Each of these two princes entered a boat, and, without any escort of
troops, they met in the middle of the river. The SultAn kissed
the foot of his father and made his excuses; and the latter replied,
‘I give thee my kingdom, and confide the government of it to thee’
Thereupon he took the oath of fidelity, and was about to return
to the provinces he possessed, when his son said ; * You must cer-
tainly come into my kingdom.’ The father and son proceeded
together towards Delhi, and entered the palace. The father placed
Muiz-ud-din upon the throne, and stood before him. The interview
which they had upon the river was called *the conjunction of the Two
Auspicious Stars,’ because of its happy results in sparing the blood
of the people, and in causing the father and son to offer to each
other the kingdom, and to abstain from fighting. Many poets have
celebrated this incident.” 1

In A.H. 656, or A.D. 1258, ArslAn Khin was appointed
governor of Karra; and in A.H. 691, or A.D. 1292, Ala-ud-din
held the same post under his uncle Jalil-ud-din Firoz. In
A.H. 760, or A.D. 1359, Firoz Tughlak, when returning from
his campaign in Bengal towards Delhi, left his luggage at
Karra, and proceeded to Jajnagar. In A.H. goo, or A.D,
1494, Sikandar Lodi marched v/4 Karra to Dalmau. Baber
halted at Dakdaki, a pargana of Karra on the bank
of the Ganges; and Humdyun crossed the Ganges at Kayra
to join his father.® It was from Karra that Asaf Khan, in

! H. M. Elliat's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. I11, 5g6.
¥ H. M. Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Val. IV, 266—82.
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st~ early part of Akbar’s reign, started on his plundering ex-
peditic 1 against Durglvati, queen of Garha-Mandala. In
A.H. 974, or AD. 1566, Akbar marched in person against
the rebel KhAn Zamin. The emperor crossed the Ganges
at Marikpur and slept at Karra, and on the following morning
he deteated the rebels at Fatehpur, j miles to the south-
east of Karra, and in the afternoon rode to Allahabad, distant
more than 30 miles.

Karra, with Fatehpur Hanswa, was the Fdgir of Kamdl
Khin Gakkar. As one of the turbulent Gakkar chiefs, he
had been imprisoned by Sher Shah in the fort of Gwalior.
Afterwards, when the prison was blown up by order of Islam
Shah, Kamil had the singular fortune of escaping quite
unhurt. Islom Shah then let him go, as he thought that it
was not God's will that one who had so miraculously escaped
should be killed! When Akbar came to the throne, Kamal
paid his allegiance to the young sovereign, and received
the parganas of Fatehpur-Hanswa, and Karra-Manikpur in
Jagir. Here he behaved so gallantly that Akbar restored
him to his native land, and ordered his usurping uncle Adam
Khan to give up half of the Gakkar territory to him* Adam
resisted, but, being defeated, was made over to Kamal, who
thus obtained possession of the whole of the Gakkar country.
The date of his death is uncertain. Blochmann states that he
was certainly alive in the middle of A.H. 973, or A.D. 1564,
and Mr. Delmerick places his death in A. H. 989, or A.D.
1581.* I can find no notice of the place of his death, but
there is a large stone tomb at Karra, which bears the name
of KamAl Khan, which is said to be his, and close by on the
north-west there is the village of Kamalpur, which still retains
his name.

The tomb of Kamal Khin is very like one of the later
Pathin buildings at Delhi. It is a square of 33 feel_ uu_tside,
with a chamber of 24} feet. Just below the springing of

' H. M. Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. V, 378.
* Blochmann's Ain-i-Akbari, page jao.
* Journal of Bengal Asiatic Society, Vol XL, g6.
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the dome the square is changed to an octagon, on which
stands a plain hemispherical dome, surmounted by a tall, thin
pinnacle. The tomb stands in the middle of a courtyard,
with domed entrance-rooms on the north and south and east
sides, and a Masjid on the west. At the four corners there are
massive round towers, with domed roofs and ornamented
battlements. The surrounding walls also have the similar
ornamented battlements, and, altogether, the tomb of Kamil
Khan is a fine specimen of the later Pathan architecture.

The ruins of Karra extend for upwards of two miles
along the western bank of the Ganges, with something more
than a mile in breadth. The present town is only a mere
shadow of its ancient grandeur. On ascending one of the
rising grounds, everywhere, as far as the eye can reach, there
is a vast expanse of mounds covered with ruined tombs
and mosques, and idgahs. The place looks just like a por-
tion of old Delhi, where the dead occupy much more ground
than the living,

The decay of Karra began with the removal of the head-
quarters of the district to Allahabad, after the foundation of
the fort by Akbar in A.D. 1575. Just as Karra superseded
the Hindu Kosimbi by the transfer of the seat of govern-
ment about A.D. 1200, so did Karra itself suffer by the
transfer of the head-quarters of the Lower Antarbed, or
Gangetic Doab, to Allahabad. Before the change Sirkar
Karra comprised both Hathgaon and Fatehpur-Haswa, both
of which places will be described presently.

At Bajar Ghat, immediately below the fort, there is a small
desecrated Hindu temple surrounded by a Chabutra, or ter-
race, near which there is a headless figure of Durga, besides
a Lingam and a figure of Nandi, to show that the temple
must have been dedicated to Siva. The present Chabutra
was built in AH. 1111, or A.D. 1699, as recorded in a
Persian inscription let into the wall, A short distance below
the ghdt there is a well standing in the bed of the river,
which the people call the Mindr, as it looks like a stout
hollow pillar. But it is simply a well, which the Ganges has
isolated by its encroachments,
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Karra is still much frequented by pilgrims, more par-
ticularly on the 7th, 8th and gth of the waning moon of
Ashadha, when about one hundred thousand people are said
to assemble for the purpose of bathing. Smaller mélas are
held on the 8th day of the waning moons of Chaitra and
Srdvana, when from ten to fifteen thousand people assemble.
The 8th day of wane, which is the principal day of assembly
in all three meetings, is the last quarter of the moon, but
no reason was given for choosing this particular day.

The only inscription from Karra that has yet been made
public is that which was taken from the gate of the fort early
in the present century. The position which it occupied is still
remembered, and Pandit Bishambar Nith gave me what was
believed to be an accurate copy of it. The stone is now in
the Indian Museum, and a facsimile of the inscription was
published by James Prinsep.'! Colebrooke published a brief
notice of it, which Prinsep corrected in a few letters—

“Still, " he says, “ with these emendations the contents hardly bear
complete explanation, though the general object is clear. It states
that in Sambat 1092 (A.D. 1035) on the 1st of the light half of

Ashddha, the paramount sovereign Yaso-pdla of Kidfe, at the village
of Payakdsa, in the kingdom of Agusdméi, issues commands to the

principal persons %  ®  #»

The only other record is a copper-plate, of which I was
allowed to take a copy. It records a grant made by Raja
Rimachandra of Rewa in Samvat (re., Hijra) 965, which
was the third year of Akbar's reign. The engraving is very
rude and very difficult to read.

28.—APHUL

Rashid-ud-din, quoting Al Biruni's geographical notes on

India, says *— :
“In going towards the south (from Kanauj, between the rivers
Jumna and Ganges, you arrive at a place called Jdjman. At a dis-

! Journal of Bengal Asiatic Society, Vol. V, 731. 7
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tance of 12 parasangs from that is Karwa; from Karwa to Bramashk
8 ; thence to Abhdbadi (or Aphapuri) 8; thence to the tree of Bardgi

(Prig) 12."
For Karwa we should certainly read K'ora, a large town on
the old road to Allahabad. Reinaud has Karka, Aphapuri

or Abhapuri, and Barhamshal' Following the old high road,
which still exists, from Jijmau to Allahabad, the different

stations mentioned by Al Biruni may be, with some confidence,
identified with the following places :—

JAjman . 12. parasangs = Jijmau . 54 miles
Karwi . 8 T = Kora . 1 .
Brahmashk ., 8 - = Hanswa .30
Aphapuri . 8 - = Aphiii . 30
Praylgi . 12 s =Praydg .46 ,,
48 parasangs 184 miles
o _—

Hanswa is a very old town near Fatehpur, the two names
being usually joined together as Fatehpur-Hanswa. Aphili,
or Aphuri, as it is also spelt in the maps, is a very old place,
with a mound 10 to 12 feet in height, covered with broken
bricks. The mound is called Choki, because it was one of the
stages on the old Hindu road leading through Karra to
Praydg. There are several fragments of stone sculptures
under a nim tree. The name of Aphiii is applied to a group
of villages, namely—Ismailpur-Aphiii, Ganj-Aphui, RAmpur-
Aphili, Baraiyapur-Aphiii, and Sunawardeh-Aphiii. This use
of its name shows that Aphui must once have been a place of
some consequence. It is just 8 miles to the north-west

of Karra.

29.—HATHGAON.

Fourteen miles to the north-west of Aphiii, and on the
old high road leading from Allahabad and Karra to Kanauj,
there is a very large old town situated on a high mound
named Hathgaon, or Hastigrdma. In this part of the country
everything is attfibuted to Jay Chand, the last Hindu Raja
of Kanauj. Here Jay Chand is said to have dismounted from

! Reinaud ; Fragments, Arabes et Persans, pp. 83—103.
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his elephant, and, accordingly, the place was named Hasti-
grdma, or “ elephant town.” The land belonging to it, to-
gether with 3oo villages, was given to his family Brahman,
named Pardsara Dikshit, to whom also he gave one of his
daughters in marriage.

The town is a large one, of more than 6oo houses and
about 4,000 persons. It is situated partly on a mound, about
20 feet high, which is said to have been a fort of Raja Jay
Chand. On the highest point stands a Masjid, known as the
“Jay Chandi Masjid,” which points to the belief of the people
that it was originally the site of a Hindu temple—and such it
undoubtedly was ; for not only are all the remaining 24 pillars
all Hindu, but the eastern entrance of the quadrangle is the
actual doorway of the sanctum of the temple left untouched.

The pillars are, however, of much older date than Jay
Chand, as shown by the shapes of the letters in the mason's
marks, which I have inserted at the bottom of the accompany-
ing plate.! But the pillars themselves are, perhaps, of differ-
ent dates, as they are of three distinct styles. There were
certainly two temples, as two different door-lintels are built into
the roof of the Masjid. One of them has Vishnu sitting on
Garud. The following list will show the difference of styles

of the pillars :—

3 are complete square pillars.
6 are made up of pilasters of the same pattern.

4 are round pillars.
10 are octagonal and 16-sided pillars.

1 is missing.

Total 24 pillars of Masjid.

Both pillars and mason's marks seem to me to belong to
the later Gupta period, say about 500 or 6oo A.D. A loose
inscription lying in a small Masjid close by is said to have been
found when digging near the stone Masjid. It is of exactly
the same stone as the Masjid itself, and I have no doubt that

it originally belonged to it. It contains five rhyming lines,
3 See Plate 39 at foot.

voL xvii
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and bears the written date of arba wa khamsin wa samdn-
miyat, or A.H. 854. At that time the lower part of the Doib
belonged to Jaunpur, whose kings were distinguished by the
most rampant intolerance towards their Hindu subjects. All
the temples at Jaunpur itself were overthrown by them, and
mosques built with their materials on the same sites. The
temples of Kanauj, ItAwa and Benares were treated in
the same way, and to this list I can now add Hathgaon.

The central figure over the entrance doorway of the Hath-
gaon Masjid has only recently been cut away, as the chisel
marks are quite fresh and clean. [ have called this doorway
the entrance to the sanctum; but it is quite possible that it
may have been the entrance of the mandapa, as some stone
remains to the east are said to be the ruins of a flight of
steps. The height of the doorway is 5 feet 2 inches, and the
depth of the architrave 1 foot 3 inches. A plan of the
mosque, with the Hindu doorway of its courtyard, is given
in the accompanying Plate, No. 20.

30.—HANSWA.

Hanswa, or Haswa of the maps, is a large old town which
gives its name to Fatehpur Hanswa. It is said to have
2,000 houses, or about 10,000 inhabitants. Like all old places
in India, Hanswa has itslegend. Its original name was Cham-
pavati ; but when the three brothers Hansadhwaja, Moradh-
waja and Sankhadhwaja settled here, Hansadhwaja changed
the name of the place to Hansapura. At the same time
Moradhwaja founded - Mordwan, 4 miles to the east, and
Sankhadhwaja founded Sankkdwan, 2 miles to the east of
Mohdwan. These places still exist, but the occurrence of all
the three brothers’ names together is very curious. I have
come across the first two in several parts of Norghern India,
and the third Sankhadhwaja is usually confounded with Saka-
ditya, the king of the Sakas, and the antagonist of Vikrama-
ditya. But he isalso said to be a Raghubansi, who captured
Dilli (Delhi) from Nilighpati. He then warred with Vikra-
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maditya of Ujain for five years, when he was killed, and
Delhi fell into the hands of the conqueror, and was deserted
for 792 years, or until 792 B.C.—57=735 A.D. The story
of the three brothers is said to be in the Mahabhdrat, but
[ have not been able to find it.

Lohitdswa was the minister of Raja Hansadhwaja, and he
quarrelled with the Raja's son named Sudhanwa or Surat.
The minister told the Raja that the prince was a bad charac-
ter, and that he was in the habit of remaining out at night.
Sudhanwa took an oath the accusation was false; but the
minister persisted in the truth of his statement, and suggested
that the prince should be subjected to the ordeal of boiling
oil. A karai[a large iron vessel for preparing sweetmeats ] was,
accordingly, filled with oil and heated, and into this Sudhanwa
stepped without receiving any harm. The minister then as-
serted that the oil was not sufficiently hot, on which the Raja
ordered a Bel fruit to be thrown into the oil. As soon as the
fruit became covered with oil it burst with great violence,
and one of the pieces struck the wicked minister on the fore-
head, and killed him on the spot.

Hanswa is reckoned to be 14 kos from Kora, and 15 kos
from Karra. I found the distance from Karra by the old
road to be 38 miles, and from Aphiii exactly 3o miles. As
Fatehpur is a comparatively modern place, the old town of

Hanswa would appear to correspond with the station called

Brahmashk (or Barhamshal) by Abu Rihan. This name

seems almost hopelessly corrupt, but, by rejecting the initial
Bar or Bra, the latter portion, hamshal or hamashk, may pos-

sibly be an altered reading of Hanswa.

31.—ASNI.

I was induced to visit Asni in the hope that it might turn
out to be the old Buddhist site described by Hwen Thsang
under the name of O-yu-to, which M. Julien has rendered by
Ayodhya. But the site was certainly to the south of the
Ganges, while Ayodhya is fully described by Hwen Thsang
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under the name of Pr-so-#ia, or VisAkha, as I have shown in
another place.’

I was disappointed, however, in not finding any Buddhist
remains at Asni. But the town is undoubtedly old, as it is a
place of pilgrimage, the chief shrine being that of Aswins
Kumdra, which gives its name to the place, and which has been
gradually shortened to Asni. It was here that Jay Chand de-
posited his treasures before his last fight with Mahmud, and
its capture rewarded the victor with “ much more precious spoil
of all kinds.” 2 In the temple there are two small brass figures
of the Maruts, which were presented by the late Isari Prasad
Singh, Raja of Benares. The old fort is still standing on the
bank of the river, with very large bricks in its lower walls.
But the principal mass of ruins consists of a large mound,
covered with broken bricks and pottery. The mound stands
on the very brink of the Ganges, on a projecting promontory
within the lands of Chak Pihina. It is about 200 feet square.
There are no traces of walls on the surface ; but the bricks
are old, as they are of comparatively large size, 12 by 8} by
2 inches. The only point of any note is a small terrace.or
platform, dedicated to Ddna-Bir, or the demon Dina. There
is another Dana-Bir at Eran in Malwa, but in neither case is
anything known about the name, or the origin of the worship.

One of my informants stated that he had heard from his
father that during his time, say 40 or 50 years ago, a siheb
came to Asni to dig up the “nine lakhs of treasure” which
were said to have been deposited by Jay Chand. But nolakh,
or “nine lakhs," is the well-known amount of all treasure
deposits, and the people quote the couplet—

“ Ek likh nariwe

No 14kh piwe "
as referring to buried treasure, where its true meaning refers
to agricultural digging, by which one lakh of expenditure will
be repaid ninefold.

The people of Asni also have a strange story about Akbar.
They say that, when Sher Shah defeated Humayun, the latter

! Ancient Geography of India, PP. 401—407.
* Elliot's Mubammadan Historians of India, Vol. 11, 223, quoting the T4j-ul Maasir.
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fled to the west, leaving a Begam named Choli in Delhi, who
was captured by the congqueror. Shortly afterwards Sher
Shah being pleased with some verses of a bard named Nai-
har, told him to ask a boon. The bard, accordingly, asked
that Choli Begam might be given to him, which the king
granted. Narhar carried off Choli to Bindhugarh in Rewa,
where, soon after, she gave birth to Akbar. When twelve years
had passed, the boy Akbar asked Birbhan, the Baghel Raja of
Rewa, to let him have some soldiers, so that he might go up
to Delhi -and recover his kingdom from Sher Shah. The
Raja gave the troops, and Akbar advanced against Delhi,
while Humayun returned from Ghazni. Sher Shah was then
dead and IslAm Shah was defeated by Akbar, who thus re-
covered the kingdom of his father.

This story has found general acceptance amongst the

people, in spite of the explicit statement of the Muhamma-
dan historians that Sher Shah treated HumAyun's queen in
the most chivalrous manner. Thus Abbas Khan, the author

of the TArikh-i-Sher Shahi, says—"

* Masnad Ali Haibat Khdn told me, Abbds Khin, the author of this
book, that he was at Sher Khan's side, when the emperor HumA-
yun's queen, with other noble ladies and a crowd of women, came
out from behind the parda, As soon as Sher Khan's eye fell upon
them, he alighted off his horse, and showed them every respect, and

consoled them.”

The popular story, however, is likely to survive, as it has

been related in a Kabit by Asbes, the Bhat of the Raja of
Rewa. Some, indeed, say that the verse finds favour owing to
the wretched pun on the name of Akbar, to whom Raja Bir-
bhin of Rewa is said to have been an Abhe-bar, or Akshaya-
dar, “ the imperishable banian tree, » which is the name of the

famous tree of Prayig. These are the verses:—

« Dilli k& jitek sarddr, Mansabdir,
RAja, Rao, Umrao, Sahe ko nipAt bhao,

Begam bichAri bahi kitahu na pdi thih,

Elliot’s Muhammadan Historians of India, Vol. 1V, 375
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Bindhogarh, giro gfir tAko pachh pAt bhao,
Sher Shih salil praleye ko baro AjBes.
Biirat Humfiyun ké mah hi, utpit bhao,
Balhin bilak, A4abdar bachdi me ko,
Birbhdn bhupati, Akkebar ko pAt bhao.”

*‘In Delhi all the Sardirs and the MansabdArs,

The Rajas, the Raos, and the Umraos, were distracted ;

The Begam helpless found no place of refuge,

Till the stronghold of Bindhogarh became her protector.

Then Sher Shih’s power prevailed, says Ajbes.

Though Humiyun escaped drowning, he was in great
distress,

And the boy Akbar was saved solely

Through Birbhin becoming his 44ke-3ar.

32.—~MAKANPUR.

The holy shrine of Shih Madr has made the village of
Makanpur famous thioughout India. The shrine is situated
on the bank of the Isan river, 40 miles to the west-north-
west of Cawnpore, 10 miles to the south-south-west of Ka-
nauj, and about 2} miles from the railway station of Araul.
Halfway between Araul and Makanpur there is an old Hindu
village named Harpura, which possesses so many fragments
of sculpture that I am led to suspect that Makanpur itself
may be an old site, which was appropriated by the saint after the
usual Muhammadan fashion,

Abdul Kader Badauni relates that he “ went ona pilgrim-
age to Makanpur, a dependency of Kanauj, where is the
tomb of the holy Shekh Badi-ul-Hakk-wa-ud-din Shah Madar
(may God sanctify his tomb.”' The saint was a native of
Halab, or Aleppo. He came to Makanpur. in the Hijra year
818, or A.D. 1415, during the reign of Ibrahim Shah Sharki
of Jaunpur. His fame soon spread abroad, as it was rumoured
that he took little or no food, and that he never changed his
clothes, which always remained clean. Byt his fame still more

! Ellict's Muhammadan Historians, Val, V, 400,



AND LOWER GANGETIC DOAB IN 1881.82 103

rapidly increased when it was said that he could live for
a long time without breathing. Indeed, it is confidently
affirmed that on one occasion he remained for 12 years with-
out drawing a single breath. Hence his well-known name of
Dam-Madhr, or “ Breath-Madar.” This saint is equally popu-
lar with Hindus and Muhammadans. The palki-bearers in
the North-West Provinces are very fond of shouting out his
name as they pass through jungly places, as a sort of call for
help. It seems probable that Madar may have resided for a
short time in other places; as I remember seeing one shrine
named after him on the top of the hill to the north of Cham-
ba, in the Panjab, and another at Bhinder, to the north of
Jhansi. I think also that there is a third shrine in the hills
between Masuri and Naini Tal. The saint is said to have
been born in A.H. 442. He came to India in A.H. 818, and
died in 838, at the ripe age of 396 years according to the

popular belief. _ fous
The tomb of the saint at Makanpur is a plain building,

31} feet square, with a low-domed roof, the whole covered
with numerous coats of white-wash. It stands ina court-
yard about go feet square, called haram, or * the forbidden,”
within which no woman is allowed to enter, no lamps are
lighted, no hymns are chaunted, and no food is cooked. Al
together there are seven distinct courts, called the seven
DarbArs, each of which has a separate name. These are—

1. Roza Mubdrak. 4. Pikar Khina.

2. Haram Darbir. 5. Dhamél khina.

3. SAnkar Darbdr. 6. Nakir Khina.
7. Masjid Alamgir.

1. The Roza Mubirak Darbir is the Cﬂur‘t-}'ﬂ.ﬂf‘, about
go feet square, which surrounds the mrnl:- |t-.=.elf._

2. The Haram Darbr is an outer enclosure, into which
no woman is allowed to enter, as notetf.I ._ﬂibave.

3. The Sankar Darbr, or * Chain Darbar,” is so named
from a chain on its door.
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4. The Pakar Darbar is named after a Pikar fig-tree
which stands in it.

5. The Dhamal Kh4na is the court where the Malangs,
or mad Fakirs, are allowed to play and sing songs

(Dhamal).

6. The Nakir Khina contains the NAkAras, or great
metal drums, as well as the degs, or gigantic
metal cooking pots.

7. The Masjid Alamgir requires no explanation.

There are seven wells in these seven DarbArs.

In the ndkdr-khdna, besides the great nakira, or metal
drum, there are three huge cooking vessels of copper and
iron which the custodians of the shrine profess to fill with
cooked food on the anniversary of the saint's death, A mela
is then held at the tomb, which lasts for sixteen days. The
great copper vessel is 6 feet 7 inches in height, and the
same in diameter, with a neck 1 foot 10 inches in height, ana
is said to hold 80 maunds, or about 57 cwt. of rice. The
great iron vessel is 8 feet 2 inches in diameter, but only 6
feet in height, and is said to hold 102 maunds of rice, or
about 71 cwts. The third vessel is broken, and only the upper
half now remains. It is 6 feet 2 inches in diameter, and is said
to hold only 20 maunds of rice, or about 14 cwts.

These great vessels are filled at the expense of pious_pil-
grims, who visit the shrineon the anniversary of the saint’s
death. But it is generally believed that the custodians, who
receive a donation for the full amount of 200 maunds, never
really fill the vessels, but make up all the lower part with
straw and bhisa ( chopped straw). When the degs are reported
to be filled, the malangs, or mad Fakirs, rush at the smoking
vessels, and scramble for the sugared rice. In the struggle
some generally fall into the scalding mess, to the great delight
of the spectators. The two larger vessels are 54 feet in
diameter across the mouth,

The erection of the tomb js aseribed to Ibrahim Shah
Sharki of Jaunpur, who died in A.H. 844. There is no ins-
cription on the tomb. There are two gateways with inscrip-
tions; but they are of later date. One of these, called the
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Chor-ka-darwAza, dates from the year A.H, 873, or A.D.
1468, as noted in the inscription

B P e wdlly gyt GEma gulad] el
@ty wifes ol e jpdl e W] ol jloal] el
asheS el p)f ony
* The Shekh of Shekhs, the faithful observer of the law, Sayid

Badi-ud-din Kutb-ul Madir,—
“This coloured building was erected on the 2oth day of Jamidi

the first, in the year 873."
+ Sloy- 4’!.»- i dazae £gaid o 5ay g

The second gate, called Saudagar Darwdza, or the “ Mer-
chant’s Gate,” bears the following inscription :—

“In the month of JamAdi the second, in the year 899, on Wednes-
day, Muhammad NizAm MadAri, the merchant.”

The people speak with pride of a visit paid to the shrine
of MadAr by the emperor Aurangzeb. The exact date is not
known, although he built the Masjid, which still exists. When
he visited the tomb, the emperor is said to have crawled up
to the shrine on his elbows and knees, both being well covered
with cotton. On reaching the tomb he repeated the following
verse, which is believed to have been composed by himself :—

alipiy] oy gp e 8t - alit] gy SIS S e
Sl 1 8 e &2 5l 8020 ey e Joe slaiald | esd] lia
“ Approach! for here is the summit of perfection!
Approach! for here is a refuge for the guilt of kings!

The pure lord, the king of kings, the centre of the_univcru, with
reverence ! approach, for here is the light divine. "

What was this cold-blooded monarch thinking of when he
spoke of the guilt of kings ? Did his conscience prick him for

i l.imlly"-rlthflﬁnd!rﬂ-"
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the murder of his brothers, the haughty Dar4, the gentle
Shuj4,"and the rash Murad ? Did he remember his broken pro-
mise to his gallant nephew Suliman Shikoh ? Or did he regret
his atrocious treatment of his eldest son, the princely Muham-
mad ? Perhaps he remembered all; but the remembrance
did not trouble him. He thought only of the world around
him, and in the eyes of the bigoted Muhammadans of the
shrine, the crawling monarch was a truefollower of the Prophet.

On this occasion the emperor was accompanied by two
supple Hindus, who sought to gain his favour by their cring-
ing complaisance. The following #abif, which was composed

by Sheopat Pandit, is still much admired :—

Nahin Salon, Kare, Hilse,
Nahin jit Baihir, najit Bukhire,
Ajmer, Muner, ko kon gane,
Ali aur hen Pir anek bardre.
Jot akhandit,
Mangal mandit,
Sheo Pandit
Kavi-rdj pukire,
JApar rijhat hen kartdr,
So Anat diir,
MadAr tihfre.

“Who goes to Salon, or to Karra, or Hilsa,
Who goes to Bihir or Bukhira?

Who cares for Ajmer, or Muner,

When a much greater saint is here?

A brilliant light, and a holy delight,

So says Shiva Pandit the poet—
For he whom the maker chooses to favour,

Comes to the shrine of Madir. "

The names of places mentioned in this kabit, require a few
notes to make the allusions intelligible. Each place is fa-
mous for its possession of a shrine of a celebrated Muham-
madan saint, thus—

At Salon is the tomb of Pir Muhammad,
At Karra is the tomb of Sheik Karrak.
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At Hilsa is the tomb of Jaman Shih Madéri.
At Bihir is the tomb of Shih Makhdim.

At Ajmer is the tomb of Muin-ud-din Chishti.
At Muner is the tomb of Sharaf-ud-dinMuneri.

The following is the kabit of Ghasi RAm—

1.—Bare, bare, Sardir thire, rahat Darbdr,
Chandan jare Kewir tihi, dekh, dekh, lalken.

2 —Andharan kon Ankh det, Korim ko kiyl det,
Putr det binjhan kon, nimdjat hen, khalken,

3.—ChAdaren jhaljhaldt, kumkumd jhamjhamdt,
Chandar-suraj hu lajit, dekhathi jhalken.

4.—Bahisht se saras, daras, DarbAr kahen kavi,
Ghisi Radm Mundiye na palken.

 Many mighty chiefs are waiting,

Outside the Darbir Court peeping,

Through the jewelled sandal grating—
Happy one and all.

Here the blind their sight recover,

Here the leper's skin is cleansed,

Here the barren wife conceiveth,
Happy one and all.

Brilliant are the broidered hangings,

Bright the balls with dazzling colours,

Which the sun and moon beholding,
Straightway feel ashamed.

The Darbir by far eclipses,

All that Paradise can show ;

So says Ghlzi RAm, the poet,
Who would ever gaze!”

33.—MATHURA.

Towards the end of March I paid a visit to Mathura to
see if any fresh discoveries had been made during the past
two or three years, and to examine the collection of sculptures
and antiquities which have been brought together in the
Mathura Museum.

Outside the Museum, in the courtyard, I found 27 bases of
Indo-Scythian pillars, and inside three more, making in all 3o
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pillar bases still lying at Mathura. As there are about a
dozen of these bases in the Indian Museum in Calcutta, and
a few still lying about at Agra and Allahabad, there must be
about 50 bases, all of the same size,and of the same style,
which had once belonged to the great monastery of the Indo-
Scythian king, Huvishka at Mathura. [ have already pub-
lished most of the inscriptions on these bases,' to which I can

now add the following :—
1.—Danam Bhiksho Sangha Devasya Vanadata visikasya.

* Gift of the mendicant Sangha Deva * *32"
2.—Sangham dinid Bhikshunam Bhadrasya Bhadraya-
sodara cha.
* Gift to the Sangha of the mendicants Bhadra and Bha-
drayasas.”

3—e « Sangha Deva, Sangha Dharmapriya, Sangha
Mitra Dharmapriya.

4—(A circular inscription)—

*® ® Sa * yi Vihara Dharma Devasya bha * * dakshina
Mitrasya Mahasu * * * * * pyjaya bhavatu.

I give this last inscription in spite of its mutilated state
because the opening word may assist hereafter in restoring
the name of one of the Mathura monasteries.

On the pedestal of a broken figure of Buddha I read the
following :—

* * varshe mise 2 divase 6.
“In the * year, the 2nd month, the 6th day. "

On the pedestal of a standing statue, with a figure kneel-
ing at its feet, there is a long inscription of three lines, which

opens as follows :—
Mahdrajasya Devaputrasya Huveshkaya
Samvatsara 51, Hemanta M4sa 1, diva
" During the reign of the great king, the son of Heaven,
HUVESHKA, in the year 51, in the 1st month of the
winter season (Hemanta),”

1 See Archzological Survey, Vol. 111, Plates 14 and 15
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A third inscription of the Mah4rAja Devaputra Huveshka
is dated in an abbreviated form, thus :—
Sam. 33, Gr. 1, Dt 8,
which stands for * Samvatsara 33, Grishma 1, Divase 8,”
or—
“[n the year 33, in the 1st month of the hot season
(Grishma) on the 8th day."”

During one of my searches amongst the heaps of frag-
ments lying about, my notice was attracted to a half life-size
figure, which, with the aid of some bricks and mud, formed one
side of a trough for watering cattle. On removing the bricks
and mud, and washing the stone | found, to my surprise and
delight, that the figure was that of Herakles strangling the
Nemzan lion. As this group could not have been made for
the use of the Hindus, whether Brahmans or Buddhists, I
conclude with very great probability that it must have been
sculptured by some foreign artist for the use of the Greeks
resident in Mathura. [ have already noticed in my account of
the sculptured balusters of the Bharhut gateways' that the
superior excellence of the execution, coupled with the pre-
sence of an Arian letter on each of the balusters of the
gateway, pointed to the employment of some foreign artists on
this work. Now, here at Mathura I have found another proof
of the employment of a foreign artist, who in this particular
instance must have professed the Greek religion, as the group
of Herakles strangling the Nemazan lion appears tobea direct
copy of some Greek original. )

I have given two views of this group from the side and
from the front.? The head of Herakles is unfortunately want-

ing; but the pose and muscular development of the body are
ly Indian sculpture that 1 have

infinitely superior to any pure :
seen. Herakles has his left arm wound about the lion's neck,
while with his right he is raising the club, which appears

behind his back, to strike a blow. The raised arm is also
gone. The lion is rather a weak animal. The group 1s not

1 See my sthpa of Bharhut, Plate VIIL
1 Seq Plate XXX. Bothv wsare copied from photographs.
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cut in the round, but is an a/fo-relievo with a rough back, and
has apparently formed one side of an altar. The stone came
from the well-known quarries of Rupbds near Fatehpur Sikr,
and is a good specimen of the light-coloured fine-grained
sandstone, which is now so much used for monuments.

In another plate I have given a collection of small Bud-
dhist railway pillars, which are now deposited in the Mathura
Museum.! At Allahabad, in the Alfred Park, there are about
a dozen more of these small pillars. They are about 3 feet
in height, some a little more or less, with a face breadth of 6
to 7 inches, and a thickness of 3} to 5 inches. In December
1860, I saw several of these very pillars standing rn situ, in a
line from north to south, in the excavation then being made
for the Collector's kacheri. There are three socket-holes on
each side for the reception of three rail bars. The figures
shown in the plate are all females, similar to those on the larger
pillars which I have already published. The pillar on the
right, with the sloping top, must have formed part of the side
railing of a staircase. Between these pillars there is one
very small one, which cannot have been more than 2 feet
in height. It is of a very white sandstone.

As all these pillars are carved on the back, they must
have belonged to an open railing. Otherwise, it might be
supposed from their small size that they had formed the facing
of a low platform.

During my visit to Mathura I examined the old fort on
the bank of the Jumna river with some care, with the view
of reconciling Hwen Thsang’s account with the actual plan
and position of the city.

According to the belief of the people, the ancient city of
Mathura surrounded the great temple of Kesava Rai, which
stood in the middle of what is now the Kattra, just one mile
to the west of the fort. The mounds of ruins extend from the
Ambarikha Tila, half a mile to the north-north-east of the
Kattra, to the Kankali Tila, three-quarters of a mile to the
south of the Kattra, or altogether 1} mile in length from

! See Plate XXXI, which is copied from a photograph.
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north to south. To the west of the Kattra and the Kankali
mound, about one mile distant, are the mounds of Chaurisi
and Chaub4ra, which have been described in a former report.?

The fort stands about 10o feet above the river, just one
mile distant from the Kattra. In going from the Kattra, or
old city, to the fort, the road passes down a hollow between
the high ground of Hansganj and the fort itself. Also, on
leaving the fort to the south, the road passes along a deep
hollow under Sital-ghati.

I take these high grounds to be.the mountains, and the
hollows between them to be the valleys of Hwen Thsang. If,
then, we accept the Kattra as the site of the ancient city, the
SanghArAma, or monastery of Upagupta, which was situated
on a mountain, one mile to the east, will be exactly represented
by the present fort. The great Ambarikha mound, three-
quarters of a mile to the north-west of the fort, will, therefore,
represent the mountain (to the north of the monastery), in
which there was a cave cut in the rock ( ? built of stone),
20 feet high, and 3o feet long, which was filled with spikes of
bambu, deposited by the converts of Upagupta.

The only other place described by Hwen Thsang is a dry
tank, into which the pious monkey fell in a fit of enthusiastic
joy, when his offering of honey had been accepted by Buddha.
This is described as being 4 miles to the south-east of the
Upagupta cave. This place I would identify with the tank
near the mound of the Collector’s kacheri, which is just 3%
miles to the south-south-east of the Ambarikha Tila, or about
4 miles, if the road past the fort be taken. G'_n the tank
mound there formerly stood a Masjid in the middle of the
village of Jalalpur. In this mound were discovered all the
bases of the Indo-Scythian pillars of the time of Huvishka
besides numerous figures of Buddha. The Kankali mound,
2 miles to the north-east, was the site of a Jaina establish-
ment, where I dug up many Jaina figures, one of which, by its
inscription, declared itself to be a statue of Varddhaméina, or
Mahavira, the last of the twenty-four Jaina pontiffs. The

? See Archmological Survey, Vol. ITl, Plate I, for Map of Mathura.
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Chaubdra mounds were the site of another Buddhist monas-
tery, with stlpas; while the Chaurisi mounds were the seat of
another Jaina establishment, which is still maintained in one
flourishing and much frequented temple of Jambu Swami, or
Parasnath. Here an annual fairis held for six days, beginning
on the 7th day of the waning moon of KartikA.

34—SAURAS or SAVARAS,

During three successive tours in Bundelkhand, Malwa and
Gwalior, I made continuous enquiries about all the different
castes and races of people whom [ saw daily. On going
from Allahabad to the south-west I found the great mass of
the non-Aryan population to be Kols, and more especially so
in the northern half of the route in the districts of Ajaygarh,
Kilinjar, Nigod, and Mahiyar. In the southern portion,
towards Jabalpur, they give place to Gonds. On turning to
the westward I first came across some Sauras in the dis-
trict of Damoh, and from thence westward to SAgar and
Bhilsa, I found them almost every day. Near Bhilsa the Bhils
began to appear. On turning up northwards from Sagar
through Eran and Dhamoni, towards Lalitpur and Urcha, the
Sauras became still more numerous, more especially in the
hilly tracts to the south of Lalitpur. From thence I traced
them, through Chanderi, Isagarh, and Narwar, to Gwalior,
beyond which they disappeared altogether to the north along
with the hills. But to the west of Gwalior and Narwar, in
the hilly country of Pahargarh and Sheopur, up to the banks
of the Chambal, they are found in even greater numbers as
wood-cutters, under the name of Saharias. They supply all
the iron furnaces of Gwalior and Narwar with charcoal, and
the large city of GwAlior with timber and firewood.

To the‘west of Chinderi the Sauras were traced by my
zealous assistant, Mr. J. D. Beglar, through Sironj and Guna,
to Mukandra and the banks of the Newa -iver, an eastern
aBi:E.;cnt of the Chambal, where they were tound mixed with

5.
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The limits of the tract inhabited by these western Sauras
may be defined with some certainty as follows :—

On the east, from Sabalgarh and Pahirgarh on the
Chambal, vié Gwalior and Jhansi, to Urcha on the Betwa, and
thence zid Damoh to Singhorgarh, where the Gonds are met
with, about 225 miles.

On the south, from Singhorgarh, following the line of
hills which forms the northern boundary of the Narbada
valley, to Bhilsa, Bhup4l, and Ashta, where the Bhils are met
with, about 200 miles.

On the west, from Ashta, northward, vid Mukandra, to
near Kota on the Chambal, where the Bhils are again met

with, about 160 miles.
On the morth, from the neighbourhood of Kota follow-

ing the Chambal river to the north-east to Sabalgarh and
PahArgarh, about 200 miles.

Within the limits thus specified the extent of the country
occupied by the Sauras or Savaras is about 40,000 square
miles. The Sauras, however, form but a small part of the
population, excepting in the hilly and jungly tracts of Lalitpur
and Sironj in the south, and Sheopur and Sabalgarh in the
north, where they are about one-sixth of the whole; while in
the less hilly tracts they form not more than one-twelfth.
In I:he open plains not a single Saura house was ever met
with,

The origin of the name of Savara must be sought for out-
side the language of the Aryas. In Sanskrit Savara simply
meansa “ corpse.” From Herodotus, however, we learn that
the Scythian word for an “axe "’ was Sagaris ; and as & and v
are interchangeable letters, Savar is the same word as Sagar.
It seems, therefore, not unreasonable to infer that the tribes,
who were so called, took their name from their habit of carry-
ing axes. Now, it is one of the striking peculiarities of the
Savaras that they are rarely seen without an axe in their hands.
This peculiarity has been frequently noticed by all who have
seen them.

The plan that I adopted to obtain an approximate esti-
mate of the numbers of the Sawra population was very simple,

VOL. XviI
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but I think not inefficient. Indeed, I had already found that
in the hill districts for more than 100 miles around Simla
the result obtained by the same plan gave a very close ap-
proximation to the actual census. At every daily march of
10 or 12 miles I generally succeeded in getting some Sauras
to visit my camp, from whom I obtained various information
regarding their own village, and all the neighbouring villages
within 4 or 5 miles. My enquiries thus covered a narrow
strip of country about 10 miles in breadth, but extending
along the whole length of my tour. The chief points which
I enquired for were the total number of houses in each
village, the number of houses occupied by Sawras, the
number of persons in each family, and their occupation or
means of livelihood. I succeeded also in obtaining the
names of a large number of both men and women, as well
as their heights. As my enquiries were not confined to one
district, but extended over nearly the whole area occupied
by the Sauras, I believe my results give a very good approxi-
mation towards the actual numbers and heights of the Saura
population.  Fortunately also the census of the Lalitpur
district gave me the means of testing the accuracy of my
results. Thus, in 1872 I found in three sub-divisions of the
Lalitpur district 7o villages with 502 houses of Sauras, or
7'14 houses of Sauras in each village. Allowing five persons
per house, the number of Sauras in the villages on my route
would have been 2,510, or rather less than one-fourth of the
total number of Sauras in the whole district of Lalitpur ac-
cording to the census. My enquiries covered only a small strip
of country, 16 miles in length by 10 miles in breadth, or an
average of 100 square miles. This is just one-twelfth of
the whole area of the district of Lalitpur. But, as more than
one-half of the district is open, plain country, where there are
no Sauras, the portion traversed may be taken as about one-
fifth of the actual area inhabited by Sauras. Their number,
according to this estimate, will be, from four to five times
3,510, or from 10,000 to 12,000 persons.

Another test which I applied was to ascertain the number
of villages in a square mile, and the average number ©
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Saura houses in a village. My enquiries over the whole coun-

try traversed gave the following results :—
Villages, Saura bouses, Per village. Persons,

Sagar . * i . 50 431 86z houses. 2,155
Bhilsa . ' . « 8o G40 foo 3200
Lalitpur . . . « Ja 502 74w 2,510
Chanderi . . . . 65 413 635 » 2,065
Ranod . . . . 100 Qo2 guoz 4,510
Gwalior a0 ) - . 21 244 i . 1,220

ToTaL . « 386 3132 5075 w» 15,660

These figures give an average of 8'44 Saura houses in
each village, or, if we omit Gwalior on account of the small
number of villages noted, the average of Saura houses per
village will be almost exactly eight. Now, the actual number
of villages in the seven sub-divisions of the Lalitpur district is
646 according to the census; and, as rather more than half of
these are in the open plains, the actual number of Saura
houses, at eight per village, will not be more than 3oo X 8 =
2,400, which would give a total Saura population of about
12,000 as before. According to the census “the Sahariyas,
who are found scattered all over the district, and specially
in the thickly wooded tracts,” are in “ number upwards of
1o0,000."' !

Where the hills are scattered and numerous, but not con-
tinuous ranges, as in the Urcha (Uscha) district, the number
of Saura inhabitants becomes less and less, until they alto-
gether disappear in the open plains. Thus, the statistics of
Urcha, compared with those of the neighbouring district of
Lalitpur, give the following results :—

Square miles. Population, Sauras.

WhaT B O MuEDSaal - Caonao0 S8 or
Lalkpur 2 00 . . Loy 21368 10233 oryy
But the greater part of the Urcha territory is open plain,
and it is only in the southern portion that any Sauras or
Sahariyas, as they are called there, are to be found. The
returns give 1,456 males and 1,322 females, or a total of

2,778 persons.

| Gasetteer of Bundelkband, p. 331.
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Following the same plan in all the districts of the Saura
area through which I travelled, I found that the whole num-
ber of these western Sauras is not less than 120,000, as

follows :—
Square miles, Sauras,  Per square mile,

1. Panna and Bijiwar . 2,000 8,000 4
2. Sigar and Damoh . 2,500 14,500 4
3- Bhilsa and Bhupil . 4,500 18,000 4
4 Lalitpur . 1,050 11,000 6
§ Chidnderi A . " p 480 1,840 8
6. Ranod and Narwar . . . 4,000 32,000 8
7. Gwilior, Sheopur, Sabalgarh . 2,000 165,000 8
8. Sironj and Righugarl 1,680 10,000 [
g. Jhinsi: . i . a . 2 1,000 2,500 =k
10. Urcha . . . ' : . 2,160 2,778 1
11. Guna to Mukandra : ; i 1,730 3012 ik
Torar . 8 25,000 b0 L.

I believe that this rather rough estimate is a close ap-
proximation to the truth. In the wild country of Sabalgarh
and Sheopur to the west of Gwalior and Narwar, the Saharia
wood-cutters are said to be very numerous. It is just pose
sible that the Saura population of Ranod, Narwar and Gwa-
lior may be rather less than the numbers which I have given,
But, as my estimate is founded on the actual numbers found
in 121 villages, it cannot be very far wrong. Under any cir-
cumstances I feel rather confident that the actual number of
the western Sauwras cannot be under 100,000, but I should
not be surprised to find that they amounted to Rs. 1,50,000.

On the south-west, towards Hushangabad and Nimér, the
Sauras touch the Karkds, a cognate race who still pre-
serve their own language—I call them a cognate race be-
cause the Korkd dialect has numerous words the same as
those of the eastern Sauras, and of the other Kolian tribes
in their vicinity, the Juings, the Hos, the Miind4ris, and the
Santdls. At the present day the western Sauras speak the
same Hindi dialects as the other people amongst whom they
live. Some few words still survive amongst them, such as
bel the sun, jung the moon, and jeo fire ; but none of them
that I have met with know anything of their tribe having
once possessed a language or dialect peculiar to themselves.
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In person the western Saura is below the middle height,
and the women are decidedly short, as I found the average
height of 123 men to be 5 feet 4} inches, and of 57 women
only 5 feet. Amongst the men there was one of 6 feet, 1 of
5 feet 10 inches, and 3 of 5 feet 9 inches; while there was
only one very short man of 4 feet 11 inches. Amongst the
women there was one of 5 feet 7 inches, and 1 of 5 feet 5
inches, the shortest being one of 4 feet 2 inches, and one of
4 feet 1 inch. Their features are generally of the Tartar
type, the eyes being slightly oblique, the nose broad and flat,
and the lips rather fat and projecting. Both beard and mous-
taches are slight. Their figures are generally spare and
short, and their colour very dark, but not black. They can,
however, endure great fatigue, and are active and vigorous

foresters. Their lean, short figures are no doubt chiefly due

to their poor food and manner of life. Near Rahatgarh,

between Sigar and Bhilsa,
brothers, who were cultivating
They were above the middle height with good moustaches, but
they still preserved the round head and the slightly oblique
eyes common to their race. | noticed, also, a great improve-
ment in the build and appearance of the Sauras of Ranod
and Narwar over those of Lalitpur and Sagar. They were
much stouter and stronger, and rather fairer, with nften+ good
moustaches, and eyes only slightly oblique. The children,
also, were in good condition. Both men and women a._lso
were better clad, and their houses were of a better description
than in the southern districts. Altogether, the northem Sau-
ras were more comfortable and more numerous than their
brethren in the south. All the women are tattooed.

It seems probable that they were formerly much more
numerous in the southern districts, as I was informed that
previous to Samvat 1925, or A.D. 1868, there was 2 hamlet
outside the city of Chinderi, named Sariya-fola, which con-
tained 25 houses of Sawras. In Lalitpur, also, there is a
mahalla of the town named Sarinapura, which was once
inhabited solely by Sarias or Sauras, of whom only a few
Now remain.

[ found two Sawra lambardir
land on their own account.
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Small numbers of the clan still exist in the hills to the
south of Shahibad and Bih4r, where they are known under
the name of Swirs. A few also are to be found in the Alla-
habad district, where they form a small colony of cultivators,
under the name of Swirai. They appear again in the Ghazi-
pur district to the north of the Ganges, from the banks of
the Gumti to the Ghighra river. Mr. Oldham calls them
* Seoris,” and says that they are found from Bhitari on the
west to the junction of the Ghighra on the east. These Seoris
are the * Swiris” of Mr. Garrick. There is another small
body of apparently the same clan who are living to the north
of the Ganges in Eastern Oudh, under the name of Sarhia.
They are said to be “ an inferior but good class, who take to

various trades, as sawyers, boatmen, syces.” !

Names of Western Sauras.

Men's names. ' Women's names.,
Amiln, Garbu, Nandu, Adaro. Mirajiya.
Arjan, Gati, Nanhe. Amilno, Mirini.
Arkiia, Ghamir. Nanhokumu. Miniya
Asan, Golida. Napri, Bakto, Moniya.

Gatti. Nawal, 3. Bariya.

Bidal. Gole. Nana Sah. Bita. Nanhi, 2.
Bada. Gutn, Buri. Nanhiya, z.
Bagpi, Gurari, Pajine. Natkri,
Buhoniya. Gute, Peme, Chatara, Noni,
Bilju. Phaili.
Blaki, Halla, Phului, Danu. Picho.
Balta. Hiras, Pirku. Dhomd. Piachi.
Big, 2. Puno, 3. Dhuiniyan. Phunanu.
Basti. Jharadwa. Punu, 2. Dujasiya. Phundaniya.
Basuri, Jhuga
Bera, Jhugra, Ragirhe, Gumiya. Rilmbiii,
Bhadai, Rimbeya.

* E Reade's List of Inferior Castes in the North-West Provinces, P33
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Names of Western Sauras— continued.

Men's names, Women's names,

Bhisd. Kalla. Sabdu, Hariya, Rukhiya,
Bhonde, Kamodha, 4 Sond, Hiriya.
Bisnd. Kharga. Suke, Sawal,
Bopdl, Kirhe, 3. Jihai Sona.
Bura. Karora, Takku. Jarao. Sulju.
Buke. Khemala. Tipu. Jhalkaniya.

Khita, Tobdr, Jhilko, Ufyfire.
Chatura, Kumna. Jhalo, Umano,
Chen, £7 names, Jhaold.
Chene, Lahri. 10 duplicates. Jundrk 49 names,
Chikku. Lalle. a7 3 duplicates.

Lokai. Kaliya. 52
Dabaliya, Loto. Kialo.
Dinfu, Kamoni,
Daras, Madi. Karai, 2.
Dimar. Mangola, Karaiya.
Dlira. Manna. Kurnaniya.

Miisjan.
Galwal. Matoli, Lasiya.
Gandi, Metwa, Laki,
Gjana, Mune, 1.

In the above list I observe that a large proportion of the
names end in 0 and ». Amongst the men there are 18 out of
97, and amongst the women 12 out of 52, or, taken together,
30 out of 149, or just one-fifth. Unfortunately I have no means
of comparing the names with those of the eastern Sauras of
Ganjam and Vizagapatam, nor with those of the Munda and
Larka Kols of Chutia NAgpur. - They differ widely from those

of the Gonds. )

The eastern Sauras are separated from their brethren by
a broad tract of country extending from Allahabad to ]ahﬂll-"“‘_'
in one direction; and from the Betwa river to the Mahanadi
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in the other direction. The northern portion of this tract is
inhabited chiefly by Kols, and the southern portion by Gonds.
From the Mahinadi they extend to the east in scattered
groups through Sambhalpur to Ganjam, and south-eastward
to the Kimidi districts of Vizagapatam. I came across a few
of these eastern Sauras on the Upper Mahinadi; there
being two houses of them at R4jim, and one house at Sir-
pur. But 30 miles to the eastward they are found in con-
siderable numbers at Khalari, where they are industrious
cultivators, and a short distance to the east at Suarmdr,
which derives its name from them, although the present chief
of the place is a Gond. Still further eastward they form part
of the mixed cultivating classes of Bora-Simbar, and Bastar,
or Patna. To the north of the Mahanadi they are found in
the two small states of Raigarh and Rajgarh,

Beyond Sambhalpur and Sonpur they are separated by
the Khonds from Ganjam on the east, and from Kimidi of
Vizagapatam on the south-east. According to Mr. Harper
of the Topographical Survey, the Sauras, who use the Saura
language, “extend but a small distance beyond the bound-
aries of Gunipur and Parla Kimidi.” The other Kimidi Sau-
ras generally use the Uriya language with strangers. Mr.
Harper describes the men as generally well-made, short, wiry
and active. Their houses are built of stone and cleanly kept,
and their villages are regularly built, and often fenced with
stone. The men are very expert with the battle-axe and the
bow and arrow, which are called their peculiar weapons. They
use a small drum, and a “one-stringed lute, which gives a
pleasant jingling sound.” The men are said to be very truth-
ful. A similar account of them is given by Mr. Ball :—!

“In appearance the Savaras are small, but wiry; they are often
very dark in colour, and sometimes quite black. Their hair is gene-
rally tied in a top-knot, and sometimes it is cut short over the fore-
head, two long locks being permitted to hang over the ears. A few
individuals have frizzled shocks, with which no such arrangement is

! Jungle-life in India, by V. Ball, page 267. 1 believe that Mr. Ball is wrong in eall-
iny the Paharias of the Rijmahal hills Dravidians. The men of the Ramygarh hills call
the Rijmabalis * Savaras.” Ses Dalton, pp. 274, 264.
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attempted. Most of the men have small square beards. The nose
is generally broad, with wide nostrils. Of those races in Bengal with
whose appearance | am familiar, they reminded me most strongly of
the Bhiimij, who belong to the Manda family; but I could also per-
ceive in them some points of resemblance to the Dravidian Pahfirias
of the Rijmahal Hills. They have not, however, the manly bearing

and good physique of the latter.”

Kimidi is divided into two small districts called Pedda
Kimidi and Parla Kimidi, which belong partly to Ganjam and
partly to Vizagapatam. The former tract is called Saura-dah,
and has been reported on by Mr. T. J. Maltby. The latter
has been described by Mr. D. F. Carmichael in his “ Manual
of Vizagapatam.”

Mr. ]. D. Beglar, who visited Ganjam early in 1875, says
that the Sauras whom he met with were much inferior to the
Khonds in strength and general physique. They were both
short and thin. In the Ganjam district the young Saura
women go with their breasts naked, excepting only a broad
bead necklace, which half covers them. The Saura bride-
groom, it is said, goes to the bride’s house and gives an arrow
to the father, which forms the essential part of the ceremony.
After child-birth the mother remains impure for ten days,
when she bathes, and both herself and the child then become
pure. The Savaras bury their dead.

The Savaras of Vizagapatam “ inhabit the hills and slopes
behind Palkonda, and to the east of Gunapur.” ‘“In other
parts of the district they do not appear in any numbers, but
they crop out again in the neighbourhood of Bhadrichalam
on the GodAvari river, and are said to appear in the Kistna
and Nellore districts under the name of Chansavandhee.”
The Malwa Sauras of Vizagapatam bury their dead.

None of the authorities to which I have access has given
even a guess as to the numbers of these eastern Sauras; but
from the great extent of country over which they are spread,
including the two districts Saura-dah and Kimidi, where they
form the mass of the population, and have, accordingly, pre-
served their own language, I am inclined to think that they
cannot be less in number than 100,000 persons.
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Towards the north the scattered sections of the eastem
Sauras come in contact with the Juangs, the Hos, the Man-
das and the Santils, all of whom, judging from the affinities
of their dialects with that of the Sauras, must be cognate
races. In fact, the Mala PahAriyas still call the R4jmahalis
by the name of Sauras.' In the following short vocabulary
a number of Saura words of primary importance are brought
together for comparison with the dialects of the Santals, the
Mundaris, and the Juangs in the east, and with that of the
Kiirkus in the west. The words include the personal pro-
nouns, the cardinal numbers, the different parts of the body,
and a few other terms of common occurrence. The close
agreement of the Savara vocabulary with all of these dialects
is, I think, sufficient to show that the Sauras must originally
have formed part of "the same great family of Kols to which
the others undoubtedly belonged. Indeed, there seems good
reason to believe that the Savaras were formerly the domi-
nant branch of the great Kolian family, and that their power
lasted down to a comparatively late period, when they were
pushed aside by other Kolian tribes in the north and east,
and by Gonds in the south. In the Sigar district 1 was in-
formed that the Sauras had formerly fought with the Gonds,
and that the latter had conquered them by treacherously mak-

ing them drunk.

-

Savara. ’ Santdl. Ha. Juang. Kurku.
Man « | Orro (male) Hor + | Ho, horo Mancso + | Koro.
Woman « | Era {wile) Kuri o | Era-kuri = Japai.
Father . Apu « | Appu .| Ba « | Ba, abbil,
Mother o | Yilng Engs, aya .|Enga . | Boin o | Aya.
Son «| An, von vicn by U T L e Kon.
Head «| Bo . | Bahd Bo . | Boka « | Dul
Hair + | ¥, vuooa «| Up « |Ub,ep o | Junta « | Ups
Eye - | Amet + | Me «| Med, met -, | Emet + | Med, met.
Noss | Menu, ama .| Mu + | Muhun, mua, | Muthe . | Mu.
Ear .| Aly, lu + | Latur + | Lutar * : Lutar « | Lustar.

! Dalton: Ethnology of Bengal, pp. 26y, 274.
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Savara. Santil, Ho. Juang. Kurku.

Mouth .| Toran Mochid Mocha + | Tomor « | Mache.
Tongue . | Allagu Aling Aling « | Alang .
Hand . | Sim, ahi J Ti Ti [ T
Leg + | Jing sl e binaas Emo-jing . el
Blood | Miyam .| Inglm Mylim . il Pachnil,
1 .| Nyen | Ing Ing . | Aing J In.
Thou + | Aman «| Am .| Am .| Am « | Am,
He . | Ami .| Huni Ini, han Al Frinn
Ball |Arro-tang .| Andia Hads, Mhra o[ i s
Cow «| Anshilo-tang . -l Arai s 4 i |
Peacnck MBS L] e L nilaly Mird.
Yellow .| Sang sang R— Sassang o] e Sarsang.
Water .| Dd, adi, din .| Dd Da .| Dl .| Di,
River .| Ala, nai i gl £ 0 2 Garri : Gaddi,
Rain . | Ganmiru . weslld Gammada . w1 b
Mountain .| Baro, barg .|  seese Buru . P, Balls,
Large .| Lodd . i Marang . ef Gad, kat.
Srmall .| Sanna 3 Huding .| ... Sani, sang.

' .| Boye o | Mi Miad + | Moin . | Mia,

2 Bagu Baril Baria, varja . | Amblr .| Bida

3 A Vagi .| Pia Apia .| 1gota .| Aphia, aphor.
4 «| Vonji, unju . | Ponia Upunia . | Ganda . | Upanko.
s . | Moltayi . | Mone Monia  .|Pancha .| Moneiku.
& +| Tudya .| Torei Turia Chugota . | Tureiku.
7 . | Gulji .| E=b Ayn Satgota .| Yeika.
8 « | Tuaji L1 Irakia .| Ath gota . | Harku.
9 .| Tinji .| Are Aria .| Naogota .|Areiku
1o .| Galji .| Gl Gelna .|Dasgota .| Gelka,
i .|Galmoye .| Gelmi Gelmia f T | Gt
o « | Bok kodi .| s Hisi o | Kuri « | Bis.

% . | Bole keodi galji . | Isi ge! Hisi gel i
*® .| Bigu Kodi .| Bariisi Barihisi . [ e | SR
100 .| Baso . | Mone isi Mone hisi . | San + | Chowi.
Yodo + | Galji so Z ey arates S I—
—_————————
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In looking over these short vocabularies it has struck me
that the words for man, Orro, Hore, Kore, may be compared
with aior, which Herodotus has preserved as the Scythian
word for “man.” It may also, [ think, be compared with the
Tibetan Hor, which is the name of a tribe at the present day;
while Hor-po means a man of the Hor tribe.

In modern times the Gonds are the only tribe of aborigines
that has attained to independent sovereignty. But, so far as
I have been able to discover, the earliest mention of western
Gauda is in the inscription of Govinda Raja Réshtrakuta,
which is dated in Saka 730, or A.D. 808.! The reference,
however, belongs to the reign of Govinda's father N irupama,.
who is said to have conquered Vatsa Raja, who had acquired
Gauda with ease. But, as the Gonds call themselves Koi-
tur, it would seem that they did not acquire the name Gauda
or Gonds, until they had acquired the district of Gauda.
The mention of Gauda in this inscription need not, therefore,
refer to the people now called Gonds, but only to the country
named Gauda, whatever race may have possessed it at the

time.
Many writers have supposed that the Kondali of Ptolemy’

may have been the Gonds. But this identification seems to
me to be very doubtful, for the district of the Kondali is de-
scribed as only ** pars Phillitarum,” while the Phillitz them-
selves are placed to the north as an independent people.
Now, the latter have been identified with the Bhils, and it is
just possible that the Gonds and Ahirs may be referred to
under these two names. If so, this notice would place both
of them in the second century A.D. But it seems to me
much more probable that the term Phil/itai means simply the
“leaf-clad,”” and may therefore perhaps refer to the Parna-
Savaras or " leaf-clad " Savaras * of Varaha Mihira.” Ptolemy,
also, has a third tribe named Drillo Phyllitai. The notice of
the Gonds is, consequently, very doubtful.

But the mention of the Sabaras or Sauras by both Pliny
and Ptolemy is certain, and shows that they were a well-known

¥ Indian Antiquary, 1882, p. 161,
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tribe at the very beginning of the Christian era, when neither
Kols nor Gonds had been heard of. Ptolemy's Sabarar lie to
the south-west of the Gangetic Delta and at a short distance
from the sea-coast. Pliny’s Suari occupy a somewhat differ-

ent position. His words are—

W In the interior behind these (the Palibothri) are the Monedes and
the Swari, among whom is Mount Maleus.”?
1 The Monedes 1 have already identified with the Mundas

of the present day, who hold the country of Chutia Nagpur
to the south of HazAribagh, and therefore in the interior to the
south of Patna or Palibothra. The Suari would accordingly
represent the Suirs of Bihar or Magadha, who certainly occu-
pied this district in early times, and who are still well known to

The Mons Maleus may, perhaps, be in-

the people by name.
tended for the famous mount Mandar, with which the Suras
and Asuras churned the ocean. These Suari would, therefore,

be best represented by the Santils of the present day, who
are, in fact, now called Sabaras by the Mala Pahéris.

But the native notices of the Sabaras ascend to a much
earlier period—perhaps even to the period of the Vedas, but
certainly to that of the Aitareya Brihmana, which declares all
the Andhras, Pundras, Sabaras, Pulindas and Mutibas to be

Dasyus and descendants of ViswAmitra.® As the composition
Professor Max Muller to

of the BrAhmanas is assigned by

about B.C. 800, we learn that the Sabaras were a well-known
clan of aborigines some two thousand years before the Gonds
came into notice. That they were a powerful people we may
gather from the way in which they are spoken of in the Ma-
hibharata. In one place they are called the * terrible Savaras,”
and in another place it is said that Saineya (Krishna's chariot-
eer) conquered the Kambojas, the Sakas, the Savaras, the

KirAtas, and Varvaras, and “ the earth was covered with the

helmets and shaven and bearded heads of the Dasyus.” In
ished the Paurava in

a third place it is said, “ Having vanqui
) Plinys Natur, Hist,, Vol. V1, 23. Abiis in interiore sita Monedes et Suari, quorum

Mons Maleus.
* Muir's Sanskrit Texts, Vol. II, 381.
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battle, the Pindava conquered the Ufsavansanketas, seven
tribes of Dasyus inhabiting the mountains.”

The names of these seven tribes are nowhere stated ; but
[ infer that the descendants of ViswAmitra, already mentioned
in the Mahabhdrata as Dasyus, must be included amongst
them. If we compare these with the names of the peoples
conquered by Saineya and with the different dialects, or
Vibhashas, spoken by the non-Aryan population, we obtain
seven distinct names :—

Alitareya, Mahibhdrata. Vararuchi.!
Andhras . = - (Kambojas) . . Drivida.
Pundras , - . (Sakas) . . Utkali,

Sabaras |, . . Savaras 4 . Sibari,
Pulindas | . . Kiratas . . Abhiraka,
Mutibas s « Varvaras ' . [SAkari].

Rejecting the Kimbojas and Sakas as dwelling beyond
the limits of India proper, the foliowing names will remain
as those of the seven Indian races who were best known in
ancient times ;:—

Andhras , . - Andara (Plin.) . Androi (Ptol.)

Pundras . : .
Sabaras . ] - Suari (Plin.) A . Sabarai (Ptol.)

Pulindas ., . . Molend= (Plin.) . . Pulindai (Ptol.)
Mutibas . . - Moduba (Plin.), . Bettigoi (Ptol.)
Kirdtas ., ; - Kirrhadoi (Arrian) . Kirrhadai (Ptol.)
Varvaras ., . - Barbaras (Vardha) .

In confirmation of the acknowledged existence of seven
distinct tribes of Dasyus we have several references in the
Rig Veda to their “ seven cities,” as if they were the capitals
of the seven different races. Thus, we have the * seven cities
of Sarad” and the “ seven cities of Pipru.” The country of
these seven tribes was in the mountains, and it was conquered
by the Pandava. At the time of the Mahabharata the Saba-
ras, or Savaras, were a well-known aboriginal race who had a
dialect of their own called Sdbari, Their separate form of

! Commentary on Vararuchi,
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speech is also acknowledged by the author of the Sahitya
Darpana, who says that the “ Abkiri and Sdbari dialects are
spoken by those who cut wood and gather leaves.”' These
are the occupations of most of the Savaras at the present
day. Sdbar-mantr is still used to denote a spell couched in
colloquial words, in contradistinction to the mantras of
Sanskrit.

As I have shown, the great affinity that even now exists
between the speech of the Savaras and the dialects of the
Santals, Mundaris, Hos, Juings, and Karkas, I infer that the
name of Sdbars, as a distinct form of speech, may have
covered all the cognate Kolian dialects, while that of the
Andhras and Pulindas was probably Mahratta, and that of
the Pundras was Bengali.

I have been disappointed in not finding any mention of
the Savaras either in Asoka’s [nscriptions, or in the Code of
Manu. The former, however, notices the Nishddas, which is
all aborigines, and would, therefore, include

a general name for ‘
ions the Andhras and Pulin-

the Savaras. But Asoka, who ment

das, is silent as to the Savaras.
1 now pass on to a later period, from 500 to 600 A.D., to
the times of Amara Sinha, Varha Mihira and Bana, the
minister of Harsha Vardhana, of Kanauj. By all of these the
Savaras are mentioned. Amara Sinha simply notices them
as Mlecchas, or barbarians, along with Kirtas and Pulindas,
to which Colebrooke appends the fol]owing:zxp]anatm]r note :—
“ Kirdta, living in forests and armed with a b::-w; §¢mm.
or Patra-Savara, wearing feathers (a pﬁilc?ck s tail, &f;‘;}.
=Pulinda, or Paulinda, speaking no intelligible language.
I think it probable that Colebrooke's reading of Patra-Savaras
is erroneous, as Varaha Mihira gives the name of Parna-Sa-

vara, or leaf-clad Savaras. _ ] :
Varaha places in the south-east quarter, in the termitory o

the aborigines, the Purikas, the Dasimas, the “ naked Saba-
ras, and the Parna Sabaras,”’ andin the south the Saurisand

! Muir's Sanskrit Tests, II, 62
% Amara-Kosha, p. 352
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Kirpas.! The commentator, however, takes these two names
as one, or Sauri-Kirnas, who are probably the people of
Hwen Thsang's Ktrna-Suvarna. Professor Kern thinks that
the Parna Savaras are “ manifestly the Phyllitze of Ptolemy,"”
and he explains the name as “ feeding upon leaves,” But, as
we know that the Juings, a cognate race, still wear leaves, it
seems to me more probable that the term means * leaf-clad.”
In other places Variha speaks of the “Savara savages,”
(IX—13), the “ savage Sabaras and Pulindas " (IX—29), and
of various tribes of Sabara savages (XXXII—i 5). This
last notice must refer to more than the two tribes of Nagna
Sabaras, or ““ Naked Savaras.” and Parna Savaras, or ' Leaf-
clad.” Both Amara and Variha date about A.D. 550.

In Bana's Harsha Charita we have the story of Harsha
Vardhana's search, under the guidance of a Savara chief, for
his sister Réjya-sri in the wilds of the Vindhyan mountains.
This took place immediately after his accession to the throne
in A.D. 607. The following is Bhau-Daji's translation of
this curious story :—

“ Raja Harsha, having entered the wilds of the Vindhya mountains
travelled in all directions for many days for the discovery of his
sister RAjya-sri, He met a chief named Vydghra-ketu, son of
Sarabha-ketu. He introduced to the king, N irghita, the commander-
in-chief of the Bhilkampa Savaras. The king made enquiries of the
Savara chief regarding Rdjya-sri; he replied " that no woman
answering to the description given by the king was known to bave
been seen in his jungles, but promised to make vigorous efforts for
her discovery. He remarked that, at the distance of 2 miles, on
a hill with a thick wood at its base, there resided, with a number of
disciples, a Bauddha Bhikshu, a mendicant (PindapAti) named DivA-
karamitra, who might possibly have heard of Rdjya-sri. Hearing
this, the king thought that Maitrdyaniya (Brahmana) DivAkaramitra
the friend of Grahavarma, having abandoned the “way of the
Vedas" in his youth, put on brown clothes and embraced the
Saugata creed. King Harsha, taking the Savara chief with him, pro-
ceeded to the abode of DivAkaramitra, He admired the mountain
scenery on the way, and got down from hjs conveyance on approach-

! Brikat Sanhita, Vol XIV, 10—az.
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ing the hermit’s residence. A Bhikshu (mendicant) came and said,
‘A woman in sorrow is ready to destroy herself by fire, not far from
his abode.’ Hearing this, the king, with Divikaramitra, proceeded
quickly, followed by the king’s retinue, to the place of the fire. With
great difficulty she was persuaded to abandon her purpose, and they
succeeded in consoling her and soothing her sorrow.”'?

In this account the Savara chief is named Fydghra-ketu,
or the “ Tiger-demon,” while his father is Sarabha-ketu, or the
“ Monster-demon,” and their commander-in-chief Nirghdta,
or the “ Whirl-wind."”  All these are obvious inventions, as well
as the name of Bhdkampa, or ** Earthquake”-Savaras, as the
general's people are called. But we may accept the fact that
in the Vindhya mountains, somewhere to the south of Kanauj,
the Savaras were still numerous and powerful, These can
only have been the ancestors of the Western Savaras, as
none of the eastern Savaras came near the Vindhyas
mountains,

In the KAisi Khanda, of the Skanda Purana, there is a
story of a powerful Savara chief named Pingdisha, and his
uncle Zardksha, who lived in a palli (town) on the bank of
Nirvindhya.* Here again the Savaras are found about the
Vindhyan provinces., But the names of the chief and his
uncle seem to be simple inventions.

In the Dasa Kumdira Charita there is a story of a child,
who, having been dropped by his nurse, scrambled behind the
dead body of acow. A tiger, having seized the cow, was killed
by a Savara forester, who rescued the child, intending to
sacrifice him as an offering to the forest goddess of the
Savaras?

In an inscription in the city of Bhilsa of about A.D. 1000,
noticed by Professor Hall, Kaundinya Vachaspati, the minister
of Raja Krishna, who dwelt on the Vetravati (or Betwa),
defeated the lord of Chedi, after slaying a Savare named
Sinha, who Professor Hall thinks may have been the com-
mander of the Chedian army. Here again we have a distinct

* Journal of Bombay Asiatic Society, Vol. X, 30—41.
* Vans Hennedy's Researches. .
* Mrs. Manning’s Ancient and Medizval India, Vol. 11, 325
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notice of a Savara chief on the Betwa as late as A.D. 1000.
He, of course, belonged to the western Savaras!

The Savaras are several times mentioned in the Kathd
Sarit SAgara, but in the latter part of the work they are cer-
tainly confounded with Bhils and Pulindas. In fact, all three
names are used as if they were only various terms for the same
tribe. Thus, Vindhya-ketu is called indifferently king of the
Pulindas, king of the Bhillas, and prince of the Savaras.
The scene takes place in the Vindhya Hills in Malwa, where
Sundra-sena is about to be sacrificed to the goddess Durgi.
Afterwards a king of the Bhillas sends a Savara with a letter.
The Savara is described as carrying a bow in his hand “ with
his hair tied up in a knot behind witk a creeper, black himself
and wearing a loin cincture of vilva leaves.,” Here we have
the Parna Savara accurately described, in spite of his being
a messenger of the Bhilla king.  As the Kathd Sarita Sdgara
was composed in verse by Soma Deva of Kashmir as late as
the 12th century, I suppose that the names of Savara, Bhilla
and Pulinda were used according to the requirements of the
metre. But in the earlier part of his work there is no confusion
of this kind, as the Savara chief, the father of Sundari, is a
Javara throughout. But he also is said to have been preparing
to sacrifice Sridatta, who became the husband of Sundari.?

The versified tales of the Katha Sarita Sdgara are believed
to have been taken from the prose tales of the Vrihat Kathd
of Gunadliya, who is supposed to have written his work in the
6th century. Any authority that they possess must, therefore,
be referred to the earlier date, contemporary with Amara
Sinha and Variha Mihira. Their testimony, however, may be
accepted as confirming that of Bana, that the Savaras were
living in considerable numbers under their own chiefs so late
as the beginning of the 7th century. The Bhilsa inscription,
which I have previously quoted, shows that the Savaras were
still in the same position as late as the 11th century, when
one of their tribe was the general of the Chedian army.

! Journal of Bengal Asiatic Society, 1862, p, 112, note,
* Tawney's translation of Katha Sarit, Sagara, pp. 62, 63, and 381—384.
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I have thus traced the Sauras for a period of 2,000 years,
from B.C. 800 down to A.D. 1200, during which time there
is no mention whatever of Gonds, either in the Vindhya hills,
or on the Narbada. All the evidence tends to show that the
Savaras were the dominant race of aborigines. The same
may be inferred in the more easterly provinces, where the
Suari of Pliny and the Sabarai of Ptolemy are closely followed
by the Swirs in Magadha, where the fort of Amara Sinha
Suir still exists at Buddha Gaya, to confirm the traditions of
the people.! According to Buchanan, the Suirs conquered
the country from the Cheros, and ruled over Karusha-desa
(Shahabad) and the greater part of Benares, from A.D. 499
to g89.* The Cheros still exist in some numbers in the
Shahabad hills, to the south of Chayanpur. One of their clan,
in fact, held the right of making the #4d, or mark of installa-
tion, on the forehead of the Chayanpur Réja. To the west
of the Son river, towards Chunir, 1 found that they were
generally called Khers and Kheros. Buchanan says that the
Kheros are. Kols.

The Suirs of ShahabAd are now reduced to a few families.
My Assistant, Mr. H. B. W. Garrick, made assiduous enquiries
for them, and was at last successful in getting a man and a
boy to visit his camp. Of these two individuals he took pl_'m-
tographs to illustrate his account of them. Mr. Garrick
found only 47 persons of the Swir, or Swirt, race in the ‘i:i’hﬂ]c
district of ShahAbad, from Arrah to Mirzapur. They claim to
be Suryavansis, and to have derived their names from avaran,
or Soverath (Suvrata), who ruled over the countries of Ayo-
dya, Benares, and Magadha. In appearanceé they resemble
the Uriyas; and they have adopted the Kshatriya thread
(janeo), and various ¢ilaks or forehead marks of red (roli)
and ]relfuw (gﬁgnda#)_ Thf:}r have also adopted Hindu

names, as—
Men. Women.

Sitalu Sinh. Sha.stra-va!i.

Hritajit.ﬁinh. Parbat-vali.

1 Archmeological Survey, Val. L
1 Buchanan's Eastern India, Vol. I, 407 and 120,
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Mr. Garrick’s photographs show a Suir man and boy from
the village of Khidlgarh to the south of Benares.! The
caste thread and the profusion of Tilak marks are prominent
features in the portraits of people who lay claim to a Ksha-
triya origin.

The claim to Suryavansa descent has evidently been sug-
gested by the spoken forms of both names, as the Savaras
are generally called Sauras, while the Suryavansis are called
Saura-bansis and Sauar-bansis.

Buchanan has preserved several notices of the Suirs of
Shiahabdd and Bihdr. He repeats the firm belief of the
people that the great fort of Amara Sinha at Buddha Gaya
was made by Amar Sinh, a Suir Raja. He also attributes
to the Suirs the great fort of Kabar to the north-west of Gaya,
and the extensive remains of Raja Nindu’s city at Nindaur,
or Patan, in Shahibid, as well as the temple and curious
pillars at Baijnath in the same district. He mentions a Suir
king named Phudi Chandra, who is said to have expelled the
Cheros in the year 120 or 140 of Vikrama. But I doubt the
curious name of Phudi; and I altogether repudiate the date,
as it is quite certain that neither the Pandit of the Survey,
nor even Buchanan himself, could have read any date of such
an early period. He speaks also of Raja Madan Pal Suir
as the builder of the ruins at Baijnath.* But the inscription
of this king, which still exists at that place, clearly belongs
to Madan Pil, one of the well-known Pala Rajas of Magadha.
According to the Kandarpa Sanghita of Variha Mihira, the
Siviras, or Suirs, expelled the Cheros in the year 421 of Saka,
or A.D. 499, and were themselves overthrown by Jaya Deva
Pramara, in Saka 911, or A.D. ggo.

Buchanan also states that, according to several informants,
ncluding the Cheros themselves, the people who expelled them
were a tribe called Hariho. Now, this name has so close a re-
semblance to /arahaura Hunas that [ am inclined to suspect
the traditions may be correct. This seems the more likely

! See Plates XXXII and XXXIIL
* Buchanan'y Eastern India, Vol, I, 463,
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when we remember that DAmodara Gupta of Magadha, in the
last quarter of the 6th century (575—600 A.D.), had fought
with the fierce army of the western Honas." As these Hanas
would appear to have been also called Maushari, or Maukhari,
who were certainly reigning in Shahabid in the 6th century,
I am inclined to assign the expulsion of the Cheros to them.
It is probable enough that the Suirs may have assisted the
Maukharis, in which case they would, of course, have claimed

the conquest for their own clan.
Regarding the dominions of the Suirs, Buchanan says—

“The Siviras seem to have been a powerful people; their govern-
ment having extended not only over the whole of this district

(ShihibAd or KArusha-desa), but certainly over a great part, if not
the whole, of what became afterwards the province of Benares."?

I understand by this that the Suirs were the zemindars, or
petty chiefs, under the great Maukhari kings.

Buchanan describes the Suirs as an impure tribe, who eat
pigs and fowls, and drink strong liquors.® ** They were strenuous
worshippers of Siva, and paid peculiar attention to Hanumain.
They worship also the Birs, or deified ghosts of persons who
have died a violent death. Originally, this worship was con-
fined by each of the aboriginal tribes to ghosts of its own clin.
But, as the people get more and more mixed up, this limitation
has been much® neglected with respect to the more famous
» Buchanan found that in some places
Musahars and Bhuiyas were reckoned as  two names for the
same tribe.”* 1 also found the same, and, further, that the
Rajwirs were considered the same as Bhuiyas. As far as |
can make out, all these three peoples are of the same race
as the Suirs. With them, also, I would join the Cheros, or
Kheros, who are an acknowledged Kolian tribe. _

The most numerous branch of the Koliag aborigines are
Bhuiyas or Bhumiyas, whom Dalton estimates roughly at 2}

and popular spirifs.

? Journal of Bengal Asiatic Society, 1866, p. 273.
* Buchanan's Eastern India, Vol. L p. 407.
1 Ditto ditto P 409.
b Ditto ditto p. 175
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millions, scattered through most of the districts of Bengal,
and massed in Chutia Nigpur and Orissa.! He makes the
Bhuiyas a separate group, distinct from the acknowledged
Kol tribes, and is inclined to place them with the Dravidians.
“They are,” he says, “the earliest known settlers in parts of
Singhbhtim, Gangpur, Bonai, Keonjhar and Bamra,"—that is,
in the most southerly districts of the Chutia Nigpur pro-
vinces, and in the western portion of the Katak Mahals. But
they are also found in Chattisgarh, Bhand4ra, and Mandala,
of the Central Provinces, as well as in Shihabad and the
parts of Ghazipur and Benares to the south of the Ganges.
Dalton further considers that the Savara Bendkars are con-
nected with the Bhuiyas, and, Mr. Hewit adds, the Baigas of
Mandala. I think, however, that Dalton is wrong when he
carries them to Northern Bengal, and makes them the con-
querors of Kach-Bihdr and Assam. He has apparently
followed Buchanan in confounding the Bhuihdrs or Bhamihars
of Northern Bengal and BihAr with the Bhuiy4s of Shahabad.
The latter are an acknowledged aboriginal tribe, while the
former profess to be the descendants of Brahmans who took
to agriculture as an occupation. Hence their name of
Blumi-hdra, or “ Land-tillers,” The Brahmans stoutly deny
this account, and say that the Bhuih4rs are descended from
the spurious Brahmans whom JarAsandha created from men
of inferior caste. The Rajas of Benares, Bettiah, and Tikiri
are of this class, but they call themselyes Brahmans, although
they are more generally known as Bdbhans. But this very
title of Bdbhan seems to me to confirm their claim to
Brahman descent, as Babhan is a common pronunciation of
the name amongst the lower classes, In Bérendra, or
Northern Bengal, the people still speak of the Bdra Bhuikdr
as the former rulers of the country, and I believe that they
refer to the well-known dynasty of the Pal Rajas, whose caste
or tribal name is never mentioned in their inscriptions.
Dalton’s estimate of the Bhuiya population as 2} millions
consequently requires a very considerable reduction for the

! Ethnology of Bengal, pp. 139, 243
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eastern provinces. But, with the addition of the Bhuiyas of
ShiahibAd, GhAzipur, and Benares in the north, and of those
of Chattisgarh, Bhandira, and Mandala in the south-west,
I think that they may probably amount to about 2 millions.

The Bhuiyas of the provinces lying along the south bank
of the Ganges are generally small and slightly made, with
round faces, high cheek-bones, blackish colour, and little
moustache or beard. They are divided into four clans, named
RikhiAsan, Dhurwir, Mahatwar, and Mayarwar. The last is
the lowest, and its members eat snakes, as well as the meat
of buffaloes which have been offered in sacrifice to their
goddess ThakurAni Bhainsisuri Devi, and of goats which
have been offered to Kali Devi. The chief occupation of
all classes is wood-cutting, as none of them possess any land,
which is now in the hands of Aryan tribes.

In the Chutia NAgpur provinces the status of the Bhuiyas
is quite different, as most of the land belongs to them as sub-
proprietors, as well as the principal offices of state, which
are hereditary. To them also belongs the privilege of giving
the #ilak of investiture to the chiefs. They have a tradition
that they were “ once united as a nation in Eastern India,
and had a king of their own, but they were broken up and
dispersed by invasion from the west,”!

The Bhuiyas of Keonjhar are divided into four clans,
called RAjkuli, M4l or Des, Dandsena, and Khatti. They
have large mouths, thick projecting lips, low narrow fore-
heads, with little hair on the face. They are short in stature,
their average height being only 5 feet 2 inches. Their prin-
cipal deity is Thakur4ni-mi (Bhainsasuri Devi), to whom it
is said that human sacrifices were formerly offered every
third year.*

The Bhuiyas of Chattisgarh worship Karo Byro (or Kil
Bhairu), They have broad faces and projecting lower jaws.
The Baigas are apparently only the priests of the Bhuiyas, and
not a separate clan, as a Baiga, like a Brahman amongst the

3 Dalton's Ethnology of Bengal, pp. 140, 141
*  Ditto ditto P 145
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Hindus, both ties and unties the knot which fastens the
clothes of the bride and bridegroom together.

The Bendkars, or Savaras of Keonjhar and the southem
districts, worship Bhainsasuri Devi, to whom goats, fowls, pigs,
sheep, and buffaloes are offered. As a proof of their connec-
tion with the Bhuiyas, Dalton notes that in their dances * the
attitude, the steps and the melody are the same for all Bhui-
yas, and are unmistakeable characteristics of the race from
the Ganges to the Mahinadi.'”

Amongst the Bhuiyas ef Keonjhar there is a division
named Saont, which Dalton says is a thoroughly Hinduised
portion of the clan. Now, Saont, from which the Santals are
said to have derived their title, is the name of a place in Mid-
napur, that is also known as Silda.? If the derivation of the
name be correct, then the Santals or Saontils, who number
not less than 200,000 persons, must be accepted as a simple
division of the Bhuiyas. This, again, connects the Bhuiyas with
the Savaras, as the language of the Santils has a close affinity
with that of the Savaras.

The Malars, or people of the Rjmahal hills, are classed by
Dalton as a Dravidian group, although he quotes a statement
that the Mal Pah4riyas of the Ramgarh hills call the R4jma-
halis Savaras.” The specimen of their language which he
gives shows little affinity with either Dravidian or Kolian dia-
lects. His estimates of their number at 400,000 persons is
based on a statement received by Buchanan from a native
superintendent that they had 80,000 houses. But, as Bucha-
nan does not mention the Santls at all, it seems almost certain
that the superintendent’s statement must include them as well
as the Malar or Hill Rajmahalis. Under this view the number
of the Malars will be just equal to that of the Santils, or
200,000, which is Dalton’s estimate.

The following is my estimate of the probable numbers of
the Savaras, and of all the cognate Kolian races connected

! Dalton's Ethnology of Bengal, pp. 149 150,
s Ditto ditto ditte  p, 144
¥ Ditto ditte ditto  pp. a6y—a74.
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with them either by actual affinities of language or by the
statements of the people themselves :—

Western Savaras ¥ : # 125,000
Eastern Savaras. © . . " 125,000
SE— 250,000
Bhiliyas . i . ) . 1,500,000
Santdls . i ‘ . 200,000
Milar Rijmahalis . ; b 200,000
Mundaris . ; ; ; 400,000
Hos . : . . 5 150,000
Bhimij . . ’ " . 300,000
Korkiis . - - . 50,000
Bhils = # ' ; . 50,000
2,850,000
3,100,000
—_— — —

or upwards of 3 millions of persons.

I made numerous enquiries amongst the Sauras about
their past history, their language, their customs, and their
religion. At one village only did I hear that they had
heard from their fathers that all the Sauras had come from
Karo-Bagh-Bijora, and this fact, they asserted, was always re-
Peated at every marriage ceremony. As this statement was
not confirmed by subsequent enquiries, I concluded that the
people who gave the information must have referred to the
migration of their own particular ancestors from the territory
of Bijiwar in Bundelkhand. But about Karobigh I never
could learn anything.

As to language I found that the Sauras had everywhere
adopted the dialects of the Hindu population amongst which -.
they lived.

The western Savaias generally live by cutting wood
and buming charcoal. Many of them carry bows, but every
one carries an axe. I met a party of men and lads going to
the hills near Pathari to collect honey. The great mass of
the men are very poorly clad, few of them wearing more than
& scanty waist-cloth when at work. The women are more
decently clad, but their one sheet is nearly always very dirty.
All of the women are more or less tattooed,
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The Sauras raise no temples for the objects of their wor-
ship, but only low earthen platforms, which are nearly
always placed under fine large trees. At one place the god
was named Simdrya Deo, to whom the people offered fruits
and flowers. At another place I found a shrine of the god-
dess Kher-mdta, to whom they offered fowls, and a Hindola, or
“ Swing." " She is also called Aerpatni, and is identified
with Bhawéni by the Brahmans. Dulha Deo, or the god of
marriage, is also extensively worshipped with offerings of
cocoanuts and miniature shoes. The latter are supposed to
be the bridegroom's shoes, which are always made of cloth
by the bride. But the chief objects of reverence amongst
the Savaras, and all the other aboriginal races, are the deified
ghosts, or spirits of persons who have died a violent death,
either accidentally or in battle. As this subject is an exten-
sive one, | have treated it in a separate appendix.

I now come to the principal object of this paper, which is
to show the dominant position which the Savaras held
amongst the aboriginal races of ancient India. In none of
the authorities which I have quoted, either native or classi-
cal, is there any merition of Gonds, or Kols, or Bhils, but
only of Andhras, Pulindas, Savaras, Kiritas, Pundras,
Mutibas, and Barbaras. In the middle ages we find repeat-
ed notices of Savara chiefs and generals, who may be sup-
posed to have held much the same position in the Vindhyan
district, which the Gonds afterwards held in the provinces on
both banks of the Narbada. Of this we have, indeed, a dis-
tinct proof in one of the Sanskrit inscriptions from Sirpur on
the Mah4nadi river. The donor is named Udayana Nripa
of the Savaranwaya, or “ King Udayana of the Savara tribe.”
He was a tributary of Siva Gupta, the Pindava king of
Maha Kosala, who reigned in the last quarter of the 4th
century A.D. I think it probable that Udayana may have
been the Raja of Swarmdr and Khaldri to the eastward of
Sirpur, where the Sauras are still found in considerable

numbers.”

' See Plate XXXIV for a sketch of the Hindola.
* See Plate XVIII =Inscription A, lines 2 and 3.
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My conclusion is that, in early times, where the name of
the Savara is used, it probably covers all the different divi-
sions of the Kbols, as they are now called, including Karkis
and Bhils in the west, with Santils and Bhiiiyas, Mundas
and Hos, Bhimij and Judngs in the east. In later times,
when Soma Deva wrote the Katha Sarita Sdgara, the name of
Savara is used as synonymous with Pulinda and Bhilla, and,
therefore, means only a man of an aboriginal tribe, of whom
the writer knew nothing except by hearsay.

35—DEMON WORSHIP IN NORTHERN INDIA.

The time was when all the vernacular languages of India
were looked upon as so many rustic forms of Sanskrit, and
when all the exceptional cults of the aborigines were held to
be only debased forms of the loftier Nature worship of the
Aryan Hindus. Buchanan was the first to point out that the
various forms of demon-worship were peculiar to the aborigines.
He was afterwards followed in the same line by Sir Wil-
liam Sleeman and Dr. Stevenson, and the latter further
added that a great part of the vernacular languages ot India
was of non-Sanskrit origin. It is certainly quite possible for
the language of a barbarous people to be swamped by that of
their more civilised conquerors. But if the conquerors have
come from a totally different kind of country, differing not
only in its climate, butinits productions, it seems highly pro-
bable that they would adopt the indigenous names for trees
and animals and other things that were peculiar to their new
country. When the Aryans were on the banks of the Oxus,
they may have heard of, and perhaps may have even seen,
an elephant ; but they could not possibly have seen a banian
tree, nor a mango tree, nor a teak tree, nora sisam tree, nor
a sandal tree; and it is more than probable that they knew
nothing of cotton and sugar and indigo except as articles
of commerce. When they first entered India, therefore, they
must either have invented new names for such things, or
have adopted the old names of the conquered people.
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We know at least that the Aryans ridiculed the aborigines
on account of their burr, and gave them the nick-name of
barbaras, or barbarians, from which we may conclude that
any words containing the burred » must be indigenous. To
this class [ would refer the name of the banian tree, bat, which
is invariably pronounced dar or war, with a burring ». Hence,
as da means water in several of the aboriginal dialects, we
have War-dd, or the “ banian tree river. ” That this is the true
derivation of the name seems nearly certain from the plenti-
fulness of the banian tree in the Ward4 district, where we also
find the names of War-ora, Warar, Wargaon, Warhona,
Warha, Wargai, Warjhari, Warkult, Warnera, and Wadnera,
and Badnera, several times repeated ; and even the name of
BerAr itself is said to be properly Wayr Hdr or Barhdr, the
country of the dar, “a banian tree.”

Another aboriginal term is that of sind or chind for the
khajur tree, or wild date, which gives its name to Sindwdra
or Chindwdra, the * country of the wild date.” So also we
have Sinds, Sindgaon, and Sindbhera ; and I cannot help sus-
pecting that many of the streams which are now called
Sindhu, were originally named Sind-da, or  wild date river,”
which the Brahmans by a slighc alteration have converted into
an Aryan appellation.

Judging from these examples, it seems probable that the
Narma-dd, the Bhu-da, the Ddmu-dd; the Mdna-dd, and even
the Pad-dd, or Ganges, may be only slightly altered forms of
the original indigenous names.

Now what is true of the names holds equally good with
the customs and superstitious beliefs of the people, of which
many still hold their heads above the waters of the Aryan
deluge. The old early religion of the conquerors is pretty
well known from the hymns of the Rigveda; and most of the
changes which have since taken place in it can be trac
through the epic poems and Purinas. But there is one very
extensive belief that now prevails over the whole continent
of India, of which no trace is found in any of the Hindu books
This cult is demon-worship, which is common to all the
aboriginal tribes, and which is now practised by all classes of
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Hindus, although both Brahmans and Rajputs profess to ignore
it. Even Musalmins of the lower classes are not ashamed
to join in the rites openly. But Brahmans and Rajputs, and
even Baniyas, who are ashamed to acknowledge their belief
in the efficacy of the worship, have all the ceremonies per-
formed for them by deputy.

But there are other aboriginal cults besides demon-worship,
which, as they have been adopted by the Brahmans, and in-
corporated in their present system, are not so easily recognis-
able. These cults include the whole of the grdm-devatas, or
local Thdkurs, who are represented by simple round stones,
and who have consequently been annexed to Brahmanism as
so many different forms of Mahideva by simply adding his
title of Iswara to the name of the local divinity. Thus, the
familiar Gor Biba, the deified ghost of the aboriginal tribes,
has, in many places, become a new manifestation of Siva as
Goresmwara. Similarly, the powerful and malignant goddesses,
who were propitiated by the sacrifice of a buffalo ora goat
have been annexed to Brahmanism as two of the numerous
forms of Devi by the transparent fiction of a Bhains4suri Devi
and a KAli Devi. At Umga I found that the BhainsAsuri
goddess was represented by a simple stone, before which
several thousands of byrnt clay horses were piled up, the ac-
cumulation of many years’ offerings. Another popular goddess
is Mahdmaz, or the * Great Mother,” whom I identify as one
of the aboriginal deities from her shrine, which is exactly the
same in all its details as those of the grdm-devatds, and dei-
fied ghosts, whose indigenous origin is acknowledged. Her
shrine consists of a low flat mound of earth with seven knobs
of coloured clay in a single row at the head or west side.'
Another name of the same aboriginal goddess I have found is
Jagadambi Devi, her shrine being a simple, flat mound of earth
with seven knobs on the top and a flag in front to the east.

Demon-worship is the propitiation of the spirit or ghost of
any one who has met a violent or untimely death, whether by
design or by accident, including poison and disease. Even

' See Plate XXXIV, Figs. G and H.



142 REPORT OF A TOUR IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES

women who die in the child-bed pang, wretches who for their
crimes we hang, whose tendons the hangman forgot to sever,
are believed to have the same powers of causing evil to the
living as those who have been killed by tigers, or by lightning,
or by any other violent cause.

The ghosts of men are frequently called p»&t, or bhut, or
betdl, and even pisdch, but the most common names for them
are Bir, or spirit, and Dd#k, or demon. Thus, | have heard
Tulsi-bir also called Bir Betdl. The name of Bir appears to
be used all over India. At first it was probably used only for
those who fell in battle; as vi», like the Latin viy, means
“hero.” In Southern India the memorial stones of those who
fell in battle are still known as Bir-kal, or “ Hero stones.”
The deified spirits are distinguished often by some term denot-
ing the manner of their death, thus—

Tér-bir, the ghost of a man who was killed by falling from
a Tdr-palm, or toddy tree.

Baghat-bir, the ghost of a man who was killed by a tiger
or leopard (ddgh).

Bijaliya-bir, the ghost of a man who was killed by light-
ning (biyali).

Nagya bir, the ghost of a man who was killed by a snake.

I have met with the shrines of many other men who have
died a sudden death, but there was no special name attached
to them. Of these, one was the tomb of a Brahman who had
been killed by a cow, and another was the tomb of a Musalman
Mahaut named Jagru Mia, who, while cutting fodder for his
elephant, fell from the tree and was killed. This last death
happened only a few years ago, and I saw his widow make her
offerings at the tomb. A third tomb was that of a Kashmerian
lady, who was said to have fled from Delhj to T4nda in Oudh
with only one leg, and died from exhaustion |

The ghosts of women who die during pregnancy or in
child-birth are named Churail. They are supposed to be
specially powerful and vindictive,

But each of the above is only a local cult, confined to
the family of the dead person or to the village to which he



AND LOWER GANGETIC DOAB IN 1881-82. 143

belonged. In the case of a chief, or great man, the worship
would be spread over the whole of his district, and would em-
brace the whole of his followers and (heir descendants. This
has been the case with Tulsi-bir and Barsi-bir, two chiefs of
the aboriginal race of Bhuiyas, or Musahar, who have been
worshipped for several centuries by the people of Shahibad and
Bihir. Buchanan remarks that some of the ghosts " belong
to tribes which appear to have been long extinct in these pro-
vinces.” This is not confirmed by my experience, as all the
caste names that I could hear of are those of people still in
existence.

This kind of demon worship exists in every part of North-
em India that I have visited. I have found the well-known
earthen mounds in most villages from the banks of the Jumna
to the eastern frontier of Bihdr and Northern Bengal, and from
the foot of the hills in Oudh to the banks of the Ward4, the Wen-
Gang4 and the Mahinadi in the south. Almost every village
has one local demon, and many of them have three or four,
Indeed, so widely spreaﬂ is this kind of cult that it now embraces
even Musalmin Ghazis, who have died fighting for their faith.
Thus, the famous Shahid Silar, whose tomb is at Bahraich,
is often called Ghdzi-bir, and his tomb is visited by Hindus,
as well as by Musalmans. When any one has been suffering
from a long illness he pays a visit to the martyr's shrine, and
the journey is often found beneficial. It is even reported that
not long ago a European came there with a sick wife, and that
she soon afterwards recovered !

All these ghosts, or spirits, are believed to be mischievous,
and some of them bitterly malicious, and the only means
employed to oppose their rancour is to build shrines for them,
and to make them offerings of a fowl, a goat, a pig, or on
grand occasions of a buffalo. Any severe sickness, and more
especially any epidemic disease, such as small-pox or cholera,
is attributed to the malignancy of certain of these demon
ghosts, who must be propitiated accordingly. The man-tiger
is, perhaps, the most dreaded of all these spirits ; for, when a
tiger has killed a man, the tiger is considered safe from harm,
as the spirit of the man rides upon his head, and guides him
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clear of danger. Accordingly, it is believed that “the only
sure mode of destroying a tiger who has killed many people
is to begin by making offerings to the spirits of his victims,
thereby depriving him of their valuable services.”

There is a goddess named Sitala Devi, who is more spe-
cially worshipped in cases of small-pox ; but, should the disease
become epidemic, or should cholera break out in any district,
the people at once begin to propitiate the spirit of Hardol, or
Hardaur, Lila.

It is difficult to ascertain the whole of the ceremonies
which are observed in propitiating these demon ghosts; as
I found the people to be very reluctant, and in the case of
Brahmans too much ashamed, to speak of them. The general
facts are all well known—such as the offerings of goats, and
fowls, and pigs, as well as flowers and fruits. But what forms
of invocation or prayer are addressed to the spirits I have
found it very difficult to learn. At the shrine of Shahid Salai,
or Ghdsi bir, at Bahraich, I was told that both Hindus and
Musalmans become possessed after a’ time, when their eyes
turn red, and they begin to address the attendants of the shrine,
as well as other pilgrims, in very wild language.

Sir William Sleeman briefly describes the ceremony that
was practised by the old queen of SAgar to drive away an
epidemic in 1832. On that occasion the queen and most
of the people of the city made their offerings and sacrificed
a goat with great noise, and the disease gave way’ from that
moment. Sir William also gives the account of a similar
ceremony practised by a native friend, under the direction of
a man very learned in such matters, with even greater effect:—'

“ This man caused a small carriage to be made up after a plan of
his own for a pair of scape-goats, which were harnessed to it, and
driven during the ceremonies to a wood some distance from the
town, where they were let loose. From that hour the disease entirely
ceased in the town. The goats never returned. “Had they come
back,"” said Sureemunt, the disease must have come back with them;
so he took them a long way into the wood. Indeed, he believed that
the man, to make sure of them, had afterwards caused them to be

! Rambles and Recollections of an Indian Official,
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offered up as a sacrifice to the shrine of Hardol Lila in that very

wood! He had himself never seen a puja religious ceremony so en-
tirely and immediately efficacious as this, and much of its success
was, no doubt, attributable to the science of the man who planned
the carriage, and himself drove the pair of goats to the wood ! No
one had ever before heard of the plan of a pair of scape-goats being
driven in a carriage ; but it was likely, he thought, to be extensively

adopted in future.”

In my account of the Sabaras I have already mentioned
the Sdbari mantras, or " charms” addressed to the ghosts
or spirits of persons who have died a violent death, to miti-
gate or appease their supposed vindictiveness. This dread
of ghosts is common to all the aboriginal races from whom it
has been very generally adopted by their Aryan conquerors,
and even by the lower classes of Muhammadans. Most of the
deceased persons whose spirits are now worshipped were the
ancestors of some of the aborigines. But their worship is gene-
rally local, and confined to the limits occupied by the respec-
tive tribes to which they belonged.

To the north of the Ganges, in Tirhat and Northern Ben-
gal, Sales is the most widely known. He is said to have been
a DusAd, who was killed in battle by Jowdhir Singh. His ghost
is worshipped by Dus4ds and Nonhiyas, who make propitiatory
offerings of kids and young pigs. To the south of the Ganges
the most popular ghosts are Tulsi Bir and Barsi or Barchi
Bir, who were Bhuiya chiefs. A few miles to the south of
Allahabad, at Bhita, I first came across Gor Baba, who is also
called Gor-goreya. His name is very common in Bundel-
khand and Malwa, and in the Narbada provinces. [ have
heard him called Raja Bibd Gor, and Ragji Bdbd Gor, and
also Gor-masdn. It has been supposed that the name may

have some reference to the Ghors kings of Malwa ; but, as it

is always pronounced Gor, it must either be referred to the

Gors or GGonds of Gauda, or much more probably to the Go-
ristdn, or “burial ground,” where the ghosts of the dead are
especially numerous. The latter derivation seems the more
probable, as masdn, with which it is frequently coupled, is
undoubtedly only a corruption of the Sanskrit Smasdn, or
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place where dead bodies were buried or burned. At one large
village I found that the shrine of Gor Baba was also called
Pret ka chabutra, or the “ Ghosts' Shrine,” which shows that
Pret and Gor are used as synonimous terms.

Everywhere these deified ghosts are propitiated with
offerings of flowers and fruits, fowls, kids, and young pigs.
Clay figures of horses and elephants are also offered in great
numbers, while mantras, or charms, are sung by the men.
These charms are called Sdbari-mantras, or “* charms of the
Sabaras,” and from this [ infer that, when the name was given
the Sabaras must have been a well-known and leading tribe of
the aborigines, who made use of them. Buchanan says that
they are called ¥ddu-mantras, or * mystic incantations,” and
that they were first divulged by order of KAmakhya, that is
Kdmakshya, or the goddess of desire. But these are more
properly the mantras which are addressed to their deities,
like Mahdmai and Bhainsasuri Devi, to secure the accom-
pPlishment of their wishes. The Savari mantras, on the con-
trary, are addressed only to the deified ghosts of those who
have met with violent deaths,

The shrines of the Birs are generally low, earthen platforms,
with one or more paraboloidal knobs, or obelisks of clay,
which are nearly always white-washed and streaked with red
lines. The platform is usually placed undera tree. One of the
largest that I have seen was at the village of Barkheri, near
Rahatgarh, in Malwa. It stands on a rocky eminence, about
20 feet high, close to the bank of a stream. The shrine
itself is a square mound of earth 2 feet high, with a Datton
tree on the west side, and a small recess on the top without
roof, but open on the east side,! In front stood a_small yel-
low flag, and in the recess itself, as well as on the platform,
there were numerous round boulder stones and clay horses
and pots of curious shapes, which had been offered by the
sick and unfortunate to propitiate the wrath of Gor Bdbd.

In the accompanying plate, 34, I have given small sketches
of several of these curious aboriginal shrines of the deified

L Eul’hhgq.iml.
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ghosts. The essential part of the shrine is a paraboloidal
knob or obelisk, which is always raised above the ground on
a low platform, from 1 foot to 3 feet in height. Sometimes
there are two or three platforms rising above one another;
and, frequently, there are two or more of the obelisks placed
inarow. Seven obelisks was a common number; but I have
in a few instances seen 8, 10, and 11. Why more than one
obelisk was set up I never was able to find out.

The sketch marked B shows a shrine of Kuir Bir, an Ahir,
who was considered a Bard Deva, or great deity. C is one
of the numerous shrines of Barchi, or Barsi, Bir, a very great
deified ghost, reverenced in Shahibad and Bihar. In front
of this shrine, in a straight line, there are ten pegs of wood
driven into the ground. In front of B there are two small
wooden posts. These are sometimes of stone. It was a
long time before I could ascertain the purpose of these pegs.
But, as | had repeatedly observed them, I continued my en-
quiries, until at last I learned that, as ghosts cannot touch the
ground when they flit about at night, these pegs or posts
are considerately placed near their shrines for them to rest
upon when they get tired. The pegs, therefore, serve to dis-
tinguish a Bir's, or ghost's shrine from one dedicated to M?-
hAmai, or Bhainsasuri Devi, or Dulha Deva. In the Kasia
hills, and in the Munda districts of Chutia Nagpur, the people
have for the same reason provided stone seats for the accom-
modation of the ghosts.! Pots of water are also provided
in some places to quench the thirst of the ghosts.

The sketch marked D is the shrine of a Brahman who
was killed by a cow.

E is a brick platform set up by some Kahdrs, or bearers,
and dedicated to Sanichara (a man’s name), to whom a goat
is sacrificed. # is a common shrine, without name, but the
obelisk has become a large mound. .

G is an earthen platform, 10 feet long, with three tiers or
stages, surmounted by seven obelisks. It was said - to be de-

dicated to all the Birs.

? See Yule in Bengal Asiatic Society’s ]
Asiatic Society’s [ournal, 43, 117. Both accounts

ournal, 13 618, and Dalton in Bengal
are illustrated by plates.
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# is one of the many shrines raised to Jagadamba Devi,
or Mahidmai. [t has seven knobs, but others that I have seen
have generally only one or two : in one instance I found eight.

At Tanda in Oudh I saw the earthen tomb of a Kashmi-
rian lady, who is said to have fled from Delhi with only one leg,
and to have died here. Her ghost is worshipped, and pigs are
offered, as well as flowers and the usual clay figures of horses.
I was told that, only a few days before my visit, in January
1876, several hundreds of women came here in vehicles of
various kinds to make their offerings at her shrine. Of the
Kashmirian lady I could not get any actual information, but
she was supposed to have been wounded at Delhi in one of
the harams, and to have escaped as far as Tanda. One
thing about her seems to be certain, that she could not have
died a natural death; otherwise she would not have been
worshipped by the people.

At the large village of Mahodha, to the east of Nagpur,
I found a stone Sati pillar, on which is sculptured the rude
figure of a woman standing to the front. The stone is called
Siddhan, and is said to represent the mother of Genda, a
Teli. As Genda died long ago, and his sons also are now
dead, the monument may be from 6o to 8o years old. When
her husband died, the woman did not burn herself, but, being
tired of life, she killed herself by jumping down from a tree.
Hence, having died a violent death, she was reverenced as a
Bir, or spirit, and cocks, flowers, and turmeric are now offered
to her by Telis and Malis.

At Murmari, 12 miles to the east of Bhandira and 50
miles from Nigpur, there is the tomb of an English lady, the
wife of Major Claye Watson, which is held in great reverence
by all the people, chiefly by Telis, who form a large part of
the agricultural population of the Central Provinces. Cocoa-
nuts are offered at the tomb, and red lines are marked upon
it with a mixture of turmeric and lime.

In Southern India Mr. Caldwell notices the shrine of
Captain Pole, whose ghost is propitiated with offerings of
spirits and tobacco. He relates that—

“Captain Pole, being mortally wounded, appears to have tried to
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return across country to Madura, to obtain European medical assist-
ance, but died on the way in South Tinnevelly in a palmyra forest
The ShanArs of the district were terrified. They opened his “kit,"
and amongst other things found some brandy and cheroots. What
was to be done? His manes, according to their belief, were now
abroad in the neighbﬂurhoud, and must be duly propitiated. A grave
was dug under the banyan | have referred to, a hut was hastily erect-
ed, and the services of a local devil-dancer were procured, and the

ghost of the officer was duly worshipped. But he was a white
what gift would be most pleasing to his soul? The brandy and
cheroots, so, almost to this present day, has continued this extra-
ordinary worship. Alcoholic liquor, in some form or other, and
cheroots, have been periodically presented at the grave of Captain
Pole, under that spreading tree and before that solitary but on the
sandy waste, in order that the spirit of the departed soldier might
refrain from wreaking vengeance on the simple rustics of the neigh-
bourhood. "'

The mantras, or charms, which are always sung by men
at the different shrines, are of two different kinds, which are
known as Sdbari mantras, or Sabara
mantras, or * mystical incantations.” As the former were
addressed to the Birs, or deified ghosts of the dead, the
performance would of course be carried out in the cemetery,
or smasdn, where the corpse had been burmed. Hence, the
terms masdn or cemetery, and gor or grave, came to be used
as synonyms for the Bir himself. In the imaginations of the
people the cemetery was thronged with formidable “Bhdtas
and Betdlas, joyfully engaged in their horrible activity, = .=
so that it seemed like a second mysterious tremendous
form of Bhairava.”* [ have quoted this paragraph to show
the connection between the Birs and ghosts of the dead
and Bhairava, the terrible form of Siva. In many of the
mantras Bhairava is directly addressed, and there is one man-
tra especially addressed to the company of Bhairavas (Bhe-

ronka sansira).
As the mantras have been preserved orally, they have, of
rations in the lapse of time.

course, been subject to various alte
Many of the Fddu mantras are easily procurable ; but the

man ;

charms,” and Fddu

| Katha Sarit Sagara, 233 Tawney's Translation.
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pure unmixed Sdvars mantras are very difficult to be obtained,
partly from their present garbled state, and partly from the
reluctance of the people to speak about them. Some of
them are probably vey old, but many of their words must
have been altered and even changed altogether; while Mu-
hammadan names and titles have been added to several.

The following are a few selected specimens of the man-
tras taken from more than double the number that I have
collected from many different places. Some of them are
distinctly addressed to Birs, and are said to be true Sabari
mantras, such are A4, B, C, and D, which are addressed re-
spectively to Agiya-Bir, Ajay P4l Bhairava, and Hanumén.

The five mantras which follow, marked E, F, G, H, and
J, are genuine F4du mantras, or *“ mystical incantations” for
the purpose of compelling spirits to appear and receive the
orders of the performer. The first, marked E, seems to be
on old Hindu charms without any foreign admixture, except
in the title, which has been modernised. But the other
three clearly belong to the Muhammadan period of Indian
history.

A—Mantra Agiva Betdl ko,

Aum ! mamo Agiva Bir Betdl !

Bethd Sitame Pdtdl,

Lawe agan ki jhdl,

Bethe Brakmd ke kapdl /
Machhli, chilka-kd ghalis, gugal, hartil,

find bast le chalé Na {echale,

To mdtd Kdlikd ki dn.

Hail! Glory to the demon Agiya Bir!

Down in the seventh hell,
Mid flames of fire,
Sitting on Brahma's head !

With fish, and dung of kites we come,

With yellow arsenic, and gum,

All these we bring—If ye come not,
May mother KAli curse you !

Agya Betdl is the “ Demon of Fire,” as his name implies.
The coupling of the two terms “ Bir” and ““BetAl” perhaps,
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only shows that they are identical in meaning. Gugal is
bdellium, a fragrant gum, which is much used in carrying
out any of these mantras. The other offerings do not seem
very inviting, but they are at least as presentable as “ eye of
newt and toe of frog.”

B.—Mantra Aje-Pél ka.

Aum ! namo Dhira-nagari Aje-Pdl!
Ajé Pil Rija ki sit Rini,
K, Dhiri, Lili,
Puri, Thdk, Nir, Thili.
Rokhd Bir kd Bdgh-bagichka, kuwd-baryd
Biktar-bdhar, bale-bale,
Kachii sd kachu bhay kare,
To Raja Aje-Pdl ka chakr phire.

Hail to Ajay PAl of Dhir!
And to the Raja's seven queens,
KAli, Bhtri, Lili,
Puri, Thik, Nir, Thili!
In the garden of Rokh4 Bir, ‘mid wells and tanks
Both in and out, with fires about,
There is no fear,
Within the circle of Ajay PAL

The “garden of Rokha Bir” appears to be a name for
the cemetery, or burning ground, with its fires! It was in
a cemetery, “ awful with the ghastly flames from the burning
of the funeral pyres,” that the mendicant Kshantisila received
king Vikramaditya, the hero of the twenty-five tales of a
demon (Bet4l Pachisi). Rokha or Rosh4 Bir, the "‘angry
ghost,” is, I believe, derived from one of the many names of
Bhairava, one of the terrible forms of Siva as god of the
dead.

O —Mantra Bhairon ka.

Asm ! namo Gur Gure!
Tu Gur Tdmra Masin !
Khel Karantd ja usko dekh pds,

' Early in this century the British burial-ground was called the * Pidre's Godown."
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Wuk rathé hamdri ds—
Kasam ko dekh,
Fale bale ham ko delh—
Hansi kare, chal-chil re, Kidlikaput,
Sotd hoi, Fagd ldve ;—
Bethi hoi—utha ldve ;
Na live,
To mitd Kdlikd ki sef paon dhare !

Hail! Glory to the Gor Guru |

Thou art the Guru TAmri Masin !

With pleasant manner go and see

Her who's all the world to me.
See and swear, O son of KAlj,

That for her I'm always yearning—

If she sleepeth, rouse her up,

If she sitteth, raise her wp.
If you bring her not,

May you put your foot on the bed of your mother KAlika!

This charm must be carried out on a Sunday in the
Masédn, or cemetery, where dead bodies are burned, with one
aisr weight of brown sugar and some oil. The charm is
addressed to 7dmra, the reddish brown or copper-coloured
Bhairava, one of the forms of Siva. Bhairava is popularl
looked upon as the son of Siva, and is, therefore, call
Kdli-ka-put, or “Kili's son.” The terms Gor and Masdn
are here used as synonymous with Bir.

D —Chauki Hanumat Bir ki

Aum ! Hanumdn!
Baras barah ka jawdn!
Hdth men Laddu,
Mukh men Pdn,

Hik mdr go,

Bibd Hanumdn !

Hail to Hanuméin !
An urchin twelve years old,
With sweetmeats in his hand,
And in his mouth a Pin.
Hooting come,
Bidbi Hanumin !
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This charm must be begun on the first Tuesday of a
month, fasting and wearing red clothes. Red lead, mixed
with oil, should be put on the image of Hanumdn, and a lamp
should be placed in front, with some lighted gugal gum,
or incense. A large wheaten cake, covered with ghi and
coarse sugar, should be offered to the image, and the mantra
recited eleven hundred times daily, counting the heads of a
coral necklace. On the fortieth day the Bir Hanuman will
appear before the charmer and take his orders.

£E.—Hdardt Finnon aur Pariyon ki.
Tdrd-tiri-swihd.
To raise a spirit or fairy.

When a new moon falls on a Thursday, prepare some rice
and milk to eat, and select a solitary clean house for the
performance. Bring some sweet-smelling flowers, some
swegtmeats, some incense-yielding gum (gtgal-dhap), and the
scented root agar. Draw a circle witha red lead, and put in
it 8 cloves, 8 betelnuts, and a new lamp lighted with ghs.
Next, put all the sweetmeats and flowers inside the circle, and,
then first pronouncing the Raksha Kavach, or prayer for
safety,' begin reciting the mantra, which is to be repeated
five thousand times a day for several sucessive days. The
performér must change the flowers and sweetmeats daily, but
not the lamp. He must wear coloured clothes and keep him-
self pure and clean. The spirit or fairy will then appear to
receive the charmer’s orders.

F—Bheron ki sanair,

Ld iidh ililla Hazrat Bir!

Kausallah Kausalla Bir!
Asam ser bhalkar madin

Tert sansir sé kon kon chale.
Bdman to Bhairon chale,
Chaonsat to Fogini chale,
Deva chale, Dina chale,
Chalivan to bishesh chale ;

Tdirya Sdidr chale,

' | have failed to get the words of the Raksha Kavack. 1 only know that it is very
Eeaerally repeated by Brahmans the first thing every morning.
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Bhim-gadd chale,
Hanumdn ki hak chale,
Ndhar Singh ki dhak chale ;
Nahin te
Sulimdn ke takht ki dubai!
Ek likk asi hasdr Pegambarki duhai!

“ The chain of Bhairavas.”

There is no god but Hazrat Bir!
The fortunate Kausalla Bir!
Who will form your company ?
Come ye two and fifty Bherons,
Come ye Joginis sixty-four,
Come ye Gods, and come ye Demons,
Come in countless numbers, come |
Come Tariya SAldr,
Come mace-bearing Bhim,
Come hooting Hanumdn,
Come thou terrible man-lion,—

Come ye not ?
I appeal to the throne of Solomon,
And the hundred and eighty thousand prophets,

This mantra must be performed when the new moon falls
on a Thursday, with a ghs lamp and incense (lobdn) burning;
the charmer offers some dried fruits, and begins reciting the
mantra twenty-one thousand times.

By reciting it only twenty-one times, it is considered a
very efficacious cure for sick people.

G.—=Chauki Mdthi Bir ke

Bismillak, arrakmdn, ar rakim/!

Son chakr ki bdvari, gol Muttian kd Hir,
Lankd sd kot, Samudar si khdy,

Fahdn phire, Muhammadd Bir ki duhdi.

Kon kon Bir ag? chale?

Sultdn Bir chale, Durdni Bir chale,
Ln’ar.ﬂni'Bl'rcknkﬁn#ﬂurﬂmiBfrf#dfﬁ
Muthi chale—————»Nahin chale.

To Hasrat Sulitdn ki duhdi.
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Bismillah, arrahmin, arrahim !

With a golden chain and garland of pearls

In the Lanka-like fort, and the ditch-like sea.

I appeal to Muhammadi Bir!

With whom come other Birs.

Sultin Bir come, Durini Bir come,

Ladar Shah Bir come, Bahidur Shih Bir come,
Muthi come,

Come ye not. I appeal to Hazrat Sulimin.

This charm should be begun when the new moon falls on a
Thursday. It must be continued for 40 days, the words being
repeated one hundred times daily. When .the charm is
finished, the Bir will present himself to obey the charmer’s
behest. The whole is clearly the work of a Muhammadan,
and is probably quite modern. It shows how thorough the
magic art has been adopted by the Musalmans.

H o= Chauki Mukammadd Bir.

Bismillak, ar-rahman, ar-rakim !
LPay ghiingrd kot sansir,
Fispar khele Muhammadd Bir,

Savd ser ka tosd khdi,

Savd man ki kamdn, savd manka tir,
Fispar khetd dwe Mukammads Bir.

Mdr! Mdr! karid awe,

Bindk ! Bindh kartd awe,
Dankini ko bandh ! Sankhins ko bindh,
Churail ko bindhk, Bhit ko bdndh, Palit ko bandh,

Nall Narsingh bdndh,

Bdwan Bheron bindh,

Naw jat ka Masdn bindk,

Kachiyd Masin bindh, Pakkiyd Masin bandh,
Kalkaliva Masdn bindh,
Mungiya Masdn bindh, Piliyd Masdn bindh,
Liliya Masdn bdndh, Sukiva Masdn bindh,
Dhauliya Masin bindh, Kalivd Masin bindh, bindk, bindk
Kud Baoli loo bindh, Suti bindk, bethi bdndk,
Fité ko bindh, pakdté ko bdndk, lao, lao—
Soti ko lao, pakdti ko lao, lao, lao—
Faldi lao.
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Hazrat Imdm Hussen ki jing se nikdl kar lao,
Bibi Phatimd ke ddman se bhuld ke lao,
Nahin lawe ?
To Mdta chika dudh hardm kare!
Duhar Sulimdn Auliya ke takht kit

Bismillah, ar-rahmin, ar-rahim !
With chains of bells upon his feet,
Dances Muhammadi Bir.

After a hearty breakfast,

With a ninety-pounder bow, and a ninety-pounder
[arrow,

Sports Muhammadi Bir,
Shouting beat !—beat | he comes |
Bind she-demon, bind she-devil !
Bind the witch, the ghost, the spirit !
Bind the nine man-lions,
Bind the two and fifty Bherons,
Bind the nine different kinds of ghosts!
Bind weak and stromg and guarrelsome,
Bind the Red and bind the ¥Vellow,
Bind the Blue, and bind the Green.
Bind the White, and bind the Black, bind, bind, bind!
Close their wells and springs of water,
Stop their sleeping, stop their sitting,
Stop their drinking, stop their eating, stop, stop,
Stop their sleeping, stop their cooking, stop, stop.
Quickly stop.
From the thigh of Imim Husen draw near!
From lady Fatimd’s foot appear.
Stay them not—
May the milk of the mother’s breast be forbidden!
I appeal to the Throne of Suliman !

This tremendous incantation must be begun on an even-
ing when the new moon falls ona Thursday. First, place
a ghi lamp in front and burn some incense (lobdn), and
repeat the charm 108 times, at the same time making an offer-
ing of sweets. The charm must be repeated for 31 suc-
ceeding Thursdays, which will compel the Bir, or spint, to
appear and obey the orders of the charmer. The mention
of nine different kinds of ghosts (Masdn) is curious. Nine
different names are given, of which the last six are cloves,
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Mungiya being ““ coral ” or red, and Sukiya being * parrot "
or green colour.
F—Git Fakhaiya ka.

Farse bulal, waise at, re!
Fakhaiya bhaiya, jais® bulai, waise ai, re!

1. —Phul, batdsé, dhujd, ndriyal, ghenta, bhet ko lai, re,
Fakhkaiya bhaiya, &re.

2.—Bakra, Mirga, Range-binolé, chakka, bhet kolai re,
Fakhaiya bhatya, &c.

3—7"aisd, dhar, pujipd, leke, nange pairon dhai, re,
Fakhaiva bhaiya, Erc.

g—Biél-backkon pé rachha kijo leri phire duhai, re,
Fakhaiya bhaiya, Ere.

Song to the Fakhaiyas (Vakshas).

As we call, one and all,
Brother Jakhs, attend our call.
1.—Flowers, sweetmeats, cocoanuts we bring,
With flags, and pigs as our offering.
As we call, &c.
2.—See goats and fowls and black cotton seed,
With cowreessix before you spread :—
As we call, &c.
3.—Money and wine, with our bare feet,
And every thing for worship meet ;
As we call, &c.
4 —Preserve our children safe and sound,
Our prayer is as we circle round—
As we call, one and all,
Brother Jakhs attend our call.

After making the-presents described, this song is sung by
the men to conciliate the Jakhaiyas, or Yakshas, for the
safety of their children. As it is not addressed to a Bir, |
have not placed it with the Sdbari mantras. I think it must
be an old Hindi song, as there is no trace of Mahammadan-
ism in it.

That the worship itself is of great antiquity there is no
doubt, as I have found an instance of it preserved by Philo-

stratus, in his life of Apollonius, during his residence in the
northern Panjab. As I have not the means of referring to the
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original Greek, I can only quote the account as given in the
English version of Berwick—"

“In the midst of this conversation a messenger arrived, intro-
ducing to the sages some Indians who implored their assistance.
Among them was a woman who came to intercede for her son, a
youth about sixteen years of age, who for the last two years was
possessed of a lying wicked demon. One of the sages asked on what
grounds she said this? Because, replied she, a demon has fallen in
love with him for his beauty, who suffers him not to enjoy any free-
dom of will, not to go to school, nor shoot his bow, nor even
stay at home, but drags him abroad into lonely and desert places.
Besides, said she, he no longer retains his natural voice, but speaks
like a man, and sees objects with eyes very different from his own.
This is the cause why I weep and tear my bosom, and endeavour all
I can to have him restored to his right mind, but alas | he knows me not.
At the same time I must tell you that when once I had made up
my mind to come to you, which is now more than a year, the demon
confessed by the mouth of my boy, as his interpreter, who he was.
He owned himself to be the ghost of a man who had Jallen long
age in battle, and who had been extremely fond of his wife: but
that when he understood she had violated his marriage bed, and
wedded another man only three days after his death, his love for the
sex turned to hatred, and all his affections passed to this boy. At
last the demon promised, on the conditions of my making no com-
plaint to you, that he would do my son much good. 1 suffered my-
self to be tempted by his promises : but he has now long deceived
me, and has got possession of my house, which he keeps without
one sentiment of truth or honour. Here, one of the sages asked if
the boy was at hand. His mother said he was not, for the demon
did all he could to prevent his coming : for precipices and antres
dire, and death itself, were held out by way of threats, should I
bring this matter before your tribunal. ¢ Take courage, woman,’ said
the wise man, for “as soon as he has read this letter, he will harm
you not,” and with these words, he took one from his bosom, and
gave it to the woman, which was written to the spectre, containing
many things, enough, not only to alarm, but terrify him.”

Of all the deified ghosts the most extensively worshipped
are Guga Chauhan, Harshu BAba, and Hardaur Lila. The
first and last were RAjputs, and the second was a Brahman.

! Lifeof Apollonius —translated by Rev. E. Berwick. B. III C. j8—page 169
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Guga fell in battle ; Harsha perished while sitting in dharna,
and Hardaur was poisoned by his brother.

The story of Guga Chauhn has already been given in my
account of Sirsdwa, or Sirsa-patan, near the Jumna® with
two specimens of the songs, which are still sung in his honour.
He is reverenced equally by Hindus and Muhammadans.
According to the latter, when Guga grew up, his two cousins,
Arjun and Surjan, the sons of KAchal, his mother’s sister, de-
manded a share of the kingdom, and attacked him with the
assistance of the Raja of Delhi. But Guga defeated them,
and cut off their heads, which he took to BAgar-des and
presented to his mother. Then Bichal, his mother, was angry,
and in her haste she bade her son go to the place to which he
had sent her sister's sons. So, Guga departed, and, putting
his face to the ground, besought the earth to receive him into
her bosom. But the goddess refused, and told him that the
earth would not open to receive him until he had become a
Muhammadan. Then Guga went to Mekka and became a
disciple of Ratan H4ji, and, on his retum, the earth opened,
and received him into her bosom, sitting on his black mare
Javadia. After this disappearance it is said that Guga used
every night to visit his wife Siridl, and that she prepared for
his reception by dressing herself in her best array and finest
omaments, much to the displeasure of her mother-in-law,
Bichal.

This is the Muhammadan version of Guga’s end, from
which he received his title of Zahir-Pir, or the ‘manifested
saint,” because he appeared to his wife after death. But,
according to the Hindu account, he was killed in battle with
the Muhammadans in one of Mahmud’s invasions, and, as
every man who dies a violent death is worshipped as a Bir, or
demon, so BAchal’s son was made into Guga Bir amongst the
Hindus, which, by a trifling change, became Guga Pir amongst
the Muhammadans. The belief in his re-appearance was
equally strong amongst the Hindus, but it took quite another
form, for, instead gf showing himself to his wife nightly, he

' Archological Survey, Vol. XIV, p. 8o.
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burst suddenly forth from a rock fully armed and mounted upon
his favourite horse JAvaddia. Itis in this form that he is re-
presented in the colossal statue cut out of the solid rock at the
ancient capital of Mandor near Jodhpur in Rajputina,

The shrine of Harshu Brahman or Harshu Bdbd is at
Chayanpur, near Sahsardm. His worship is now spreading all
over Northern India, and promises to become as extensively
diffused as that of Hardaur Ldla. Harshu Deva or Harshu
Bdbd, was a Kanaujiya Brahman, and the purohit of Raja
Sdlivahan of Chayanpur, near SahsarAm. He held thirty-
three villages in Fdgir, and lived at Jamiia, 5 miles to the
north of Chayanpur. The cause of his death was starvation
from sitting in dharna, to extort the restitution of his villages,
which had been taken away. As the story of Harshu illus-
trates one of the curious customs peculiar to India, I will give
it just as | heard it at Chayanpur.

Raja Sailivahan of Chayanpur having married a second
wife (a Bhagelni of the Rewa family), his first wife suspected
that her husband had been influenced by his purohit, and
determined to ruin him. It so happened that Harshu at this
time began to exhibit a light raised on a pole on the top of
his house at Jamiia, which could be seen at Chayanpur. The
elder Rani insinuated to the Raja that this exhibition was
part of an ambitious project to oust him from his kingdom,
and the credulous man was so worked upon by his wife that
he at last resumed possession of the thirty-three villages held
by his purohit. On this the enraged Brahman at once sat
down in dharna before the Raja’s palace, determined to starve
himself for a month, unless his Fdgi» was restored. His
dharna is said to have begun on 4th Mdgh Badi, in Samvat
1484, or A.D. 1427, and his death to have followed 21 days
«fterwards on the 15th Mdgh Sudi. As the period which he
had prescribed to himself had not been completed, his guru
proceeded to Chayanpur and called up the ghost or spirit of
Harshu to finish the 31 days required. Ever since then his
ghost has been worshipped by the people of Chayanpur, and
Hom is offered daily by the ministering Brahman for the benefit

of all classes.
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The story of Harshu is continued after his death, as the
people all assert that his ghost, burning for revenge, proceed-
ed to Delhi, and prevailed on the king to send a Muhammadan
army to expel the Raja from Chayanpur. The Raja resisted
and was killed, and the whole of his family were exterminated
with the single exception of one female. Buchanan was in-
formed that the survivor was one of the Raja’s daughters;
but the people of the present day deny this, and say that the
only. person who escaped was the second wife of the Raja.
After Harshu's death this queen went back to her father’s
house at Rewa, where she gave birth to two sons.

In the meantime one of the aboriginal Cheru chiefs took
possession of Chayanpur. After some years the Rani’s eldest
son came to Chayanpur, where he was employed by the Cheru
chief as a horse soldier. But the story of his birth being
discovered, the Cheru Raja placed the young prince on the
throne, and gave up his own rights, simply reserving to his
family the privilege of placing the fika mark on the forehead
of eachnew Raja. This privilege the descendant of the Cheru
chief still claims. The Raja’s family is Rajput of the Sikrwar
clan, and the present head Surajbhin Sah claims to be eleventh
in descent from the unfortunate Raja Salivahan. This claim
seems to offer a fair means of testing the accuracy of the
date assigned to Harshu's death, which is placed in Samvat
1484, 0r A.D. 1427. Now, the present chief succeeded shortly
before the mutiny in 1857, so that his ten predecessors must
have reigned 1427—1857=—430 years, or just 43 years each,
which is quite impossible. But, if we take the date to be Sake
1484, or A.D. 1563, then the period of each generation will be
somewhat less than 30 years. Thus, 1562—1857=295 years,
which divided by 10, gives exactly 29} years for .each inter-
vening life, This #ill place the death of Harshu in the early
part of Akbar’s reign. i) b !

I received a visit from the present ministering priest, a
Kanojiya Brahman named Kalicharan, who is the grandson of
the priest whom Buchanan saw between 1807 3“_“1 {3‘14 A.D.
I enquired if any of Harshu’s descendants were still living, and
whether any of them dwelt in Chayanpur. I was not surprised
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to learn that, though the descendants of Harshu were rather
numerous, there was not one living in Chayanpur, and that
even when obliged by business to come to Chayanpur, they
always abstained from food during the visit. A case of this
kind occurred within KAlicharan's own knowledge.

The fame of Harshu has now extended over a large
portion of Northern India, and people from all parts flock to
his shrine. All who have been long ill, all who fancy them-
selves bewitched, all who have disputes about land, come to
consult the ghost of Harshu. His ministering priest accepts
the offerings and gives the decisions of Harshu's ghost the
next morning, which he professes to have received in dreams
during the night. The number of pilgrims or visitors has
rapidly increased during the few past years, as testified by
Kélicharan himself, as well as by numerous witnesses from
different parts of India. On the day of my visit to Chayan-
pur, about twenty-five pilgrims presented themselves in the
morning, and some ten more during the course of the day.
The people were from all parts of Northern India, including
Delhi and Benares. The name of Harshu is well known in
both of these places, and at the former place it is said that a
small shrine has been erected outside the northern gate of
the city. Some pilgrims have even come from Vizianagram;
but I have a suspicion that they must have heard of the
famous healing powers of Harshu's ghost from some of the
followers of the late Raja of Vizianagram, who resided for
the greater part of every year in Benares.

The story of Hardol Lila is another illustration of the
great powers which are believed to be possessed by the ghost
of any person who has come to an untimely end. Hardol Lala,
or Diwdn Hardaur, was the second son of Bir Singh Deo, the
miscreant Raja of Urcha, who assassinated Abul Fazl at the
instigation of JahAngir. Bir Singh's eldest son, Jhujh4r Singh,
succeeded to the throne, and, becoming jealous of his younger
brother, Hardol Lala, caused him to be poisoned. The poison
is said to have been given by one of Jhujhar’s wives during his
campaign against Garha. The murder created much sensation,
and shrines were erected to propitiate his ghost at many places
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Narbada, wherever the sway of
Bir Singh Deo
the whole

between the Jumna and the
the Danji Rajputs had been extended by
and Jhujhar. Now, his name has been carried over
of Northern India; and there is no place where his name
is unknown. Songs also are sung in his honour, which

repeat his wide-spread fame—

Giéman Chaontra, Lila, desan ndm,

Bundela des ke Ratya Raw ke,
Tumhdri Fay rakhe Bhagwin.

LAla, your shrine’s in every place,
In every land your name,

O lord of the Bundela race,

May God increase your fame!

ip had been confined to a few
hen the cholera first appeared
PindAri war, the camp

Previous to 1817 his worsh
people in Bundelkhand. But w

in Lord Hastings’s army during the c
happened to be pitched at Chandpur Sonari on the Sindh,
beneath whose shade lie the ashes of

Hardol LAla under a small shrine. The ghost of the mur-
dered prince is said to have been especially incensed by the
slaughter of a cow for beef, and from that time the cholera
spread all over India. Then temples were everywhere erected

and offerings made to appease him; and in less than six years
w a shrine, dedi-

Sir William Sleeman’s native informant saw ¢
cated to him, ““in Lahore, and in almost every village through-

out the whole course of his journey to that distant capital

and back.”*!
The following is a rough translation of a song which was

taken down from the dictation of a woman at Bagrod in
Malwa. I give it here to show how deeply spread is the I:u_ahef
of Hardaur's brother Jhujhar

of the people in the guilt
Shiih:

near a grove of trees,

* Rambles and Recollections of an Indian Official.
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Song to Hardaur Lila.

The Raja to his

wife 5 [}
Wife replies
Raja
Wife
Raja . .
The wife sees
Hardaur? 4

Hardaur Fou to
the bat

And addresses
the Sun . .

Hardaur addres-
ses Bhoji

Hardaur addres-
ses Bhoji

Bhoji replies

Hardaur speaks .

Hardaur eats

11

13

4

16

17

Put poison in the pot, put it in the dil and rice, and
put it in the cow's milk.

Don’t do so, husband, you will repent killing your
brother.

There is no enemy in the world like a brother,
Don’t do so, husband; you will never get such another
brother.,

L]
If you will not do it, I will kill you first.

The Bhoji stands at the door, and sees a horse,
and a handsome rider. . g

She is lucky in seein
see you only in

Let the horse go into his stable; the hot water is ready
for the bath.

H:ving put on a silken dhotv, with hands joined towards
the sun—

“O sun! thou art the greatest of gods; there is no one
aq-.ulmthtl” . . o

Placin a seat of sandal wood, and the food on plates
ﬂfxofd.

you, now Lila; hereafter she

The ghi was put in a silver cup, the milk in a vessel
of gold,

'B?i, why do youlock so sad? Now tell me the reason

w .ll

When Lila took the food in his hand, his sister-in-law
seired his hand.

“Bhoji, tell me the reason why—whether I am to live
or die.”

“It is my brother’s treachery.”

“Twere better that we should have lived together. The
world will give us a bad name.”

“If my brother wished for my death, why did he not let
me die n baglepn 1 7 e WY

At the first mouthful the prince felt head-ache.

! Bhoji is the name of an elder brother's wife.
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Song to Hardaur Lila—contd.

19 | At the second he had fever,

20 | At the third his tongue became hard as wood.

Hardaur addres-
ses Bhoji 21 | “Bhoji| spread the bed—worldly love still clings to me—

give me some water to drink.

(Female gardener enters with fowers.)

Milin speaks .| 22 | “I pray the prince will accept these fAowers.”
Hardaur speaks.| 23 |*What want | now with flowers? Let her put them on
my grave.”

(A slave enters.)

Slave speaks .| 24 |The slave with reverence offers a Dation.

Hardaur speaks.| 25 |*l want nothing now—I go to sleep in the grave.”
26 | Churdman and the slave both died.

Both the horse and the dog died.

27 | The gardener and the carpenter died.

The whole party died with their prince.

The shrines dedicated to Hardaur Lala do not differ from
those that are_set up in honour of less famous ghosts, except
in having a %tone figure of the departed spirit, always
represented on horseback as a Rajput, set up at the head or
west side of the platform. Sometimes these are inscribed,
and even dated, as I found one at Bimor, near Gwalior, with
the date of Samvat 1836, or A.D. 1779. This date shows
that Hardol's ghost was worshipped in the Gwalior district at
least 38 years -before the cholera broke out in the British
camp and made him famous.

The songs which are sung by the men, being unaccom-
panied with sacrifices of fowls, or with mystical incantations,
cannot properly be called mantras, and are designated by the
people themselves simply as g1, or “songs.” Some offerings,
of course, are always made, such as fruit, flowers, and cakes.
One of these songs I have already puhlished in my account
of Guga Chauhan, who is addressed as Zahir Pir! The

' Archmological Survey of India, Vol. XIV, p. So.
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following song, addressed to Dulha Deva, the bridal god, is
one of the most common of these popular songs :—

To Dulha Deva.

Pdpar belon beliye, Mire paiken fhakol

Gija to daiir githye, Laddu muth nasama:
Phent karken nopuri, Khdja Khini kese phul
Ae Dulka Deva pahuue, kahd rachan Jondr?

Here's Pdpar rolled out, thin and broad,

And Gilja puffs, and Laddu balls too big for mouth.

With Pheni fresh, and Khdjd like the Khuni flower ;

O Dulha Deva, our guest, what shall we make for your eating ?

Pdpar is a cake rolled out very thin and dipped in ghi. Gidjais
a kind of puff, or thin paste doubled, with dried fruit inside, with the
edges frequently ornamented. . Laddu is the common sweetmeat.
Pheni is flour, mixed with curds; white like foam (phen). Khijdis

a large thin cake, sweetened with sugar.

At every marriage Dulha Deva is worshipped. The bridal
procession goes to his shrine, an earthen platform under a
tree, and presents the offerings of food mentioned in the song,
as well as a small pair of red leather shoes, a fan-like arma-
ment called mor, made of palm leaf ends, and a small Aindol,
or swing. A wooden peg, or foran, is then set up by every
one of the bridal party, and the ceremony is finished.! The
shoe shown in the Plate is just half of the size of the actual
shoes presented. Mor means a peacock, but in this case I
suppose it must mean the peacock’s expanded tail. The
shoes have reference to the custom of the bride presenting
8 pair of cloth shoes to the bridegroom to be worn at the
wedding. The worship of Dulha Deva is said to have originated
with the sudden death of a bridegroom on his wedding day,
when he and his horse were both turned into stone.

" See Plate XXXIV for sketches of all these offerings.
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